o Ve truated as esmflientlial ti1l
presented before the Leglslature.

THE AUDIT REPORT
1962

Superintendept. Government Printing
West Bengal Goverttyg [iess. Ahpore, West Bengal
1962






GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

THE AUDIT REPORT
1962




©

Government of West Bengal
Finance Department, 1962

&.G:-L s‘xoﬁ; 3
0 ;i':':;s' * -
2/

\)

| 3

W/
~amart

38186

)
I
n
L)
k4



Errata to the Government of West Bengal Audit Report, 1962

Page 1—Para. 2, 1958-59 last Col.

Pago 1—Para. 2, 2nd Sub-para.

P7¢1—Pam. 2, fourth Sub-para.

Pago 3—Para. 3, I—Capital Ex-
penditure on (ii) figure against
1960-61.

Pagoe 6—Para. 6, 1st line .

2age 11—Para. 12, line over the
Statement.

+’age 21—Para. 27, lines 7 and 15..
Jago %c;;Para. 29, heading, 2nd

Page 23—Para. 29, last line .o

.ago 23—Statement, last Col.

against 1958-59.
w3 23—Para. 30, Sub-para. 2 ..

Page 23—Para. 31, 3rd line ve
*gge 26—Para. 33, Ponultimate line
Page 29—Para. 29, line 8 .o
Page 30 —Para 37(3}, line 1 .

Pago SOfLme 5 .

Page 38— Pa.ra.,B last sub-para.,
line 1.

Page 456--Para. 51 (vx) (vii) (a),
lines 2 and 1

Page 47—Para. 54, line 4
56A, line 10 .o

.o
Page 51—Para.

Page 51—Para. 564, line 11

Page 52—Para. 57, last sub-para.,
2nd line.

Page 54—Para. 60, last Sub-para,
line 6.

Page 66—-Against ‘“‘12—Municipali-
ties”’ last Col., line 3.

Payo 68—Heading .
Page 69—Receipts side, Item 2(b)
Pago 74—Heading of Col, 4

Page 76—Col. 1, item 1

Read [ +1 méjor “41-03"

Read “Rs. 0-70 crore’’ for “Rs. 070 orores”,

Read "(mcludmg ‘Sales Tax’), ete.” for “(including
‘Sales Tax’ eto”’

R —90"} for “.90",
AN
R ‘Rehabilitation loans'/ for “Rehabilitation loan.

Read [available;/for “agvailable’’.

Read powdered’.l for “‘powered”’,

Read "items"/’for “itmes’’.
-~

Read(continuee& for “‘continous’’,
Read /188 for “1-83".
Insert the word / whlch" between the words “tube-wells’”
and “‘contained”.
Read zz:ontmctor'a firm''ffor “contracting firm"’.
Read ‘“‘under” for “onder’’.
“ledger”:'for “ladger’’.
Read “Transport.'t,(b;, “Transposat’’.
Read
N
Read *have™ for *

~

‘utilisingy for “utlising”’.

Read /‘stores’ for “store’’.

Read t‘wan&e'éfor “wage"’,

Read Aa.mount:ed to'/for amountin to".
Read “depreciation‘[fgr “deprocation’.
ReadAtons'Lfor ‘ton"’.

Read Lthose’L_for “these’".

Read/\‘the rates in'Zfor “in tho rates’.

Read [Local’” for “Lodal’.
- ~
Read /283’7 for *“281".

Read Utiliaationl for ‘“‘utilistaion.

Re;dFlfguinine Sulphate B. P.} for “Quinine Sulphate






TABLE OF CONTENTS

- The Audit Report.
', Introductory o s i o .

HAPTER I—GENERAL .o oo o o

HAPTER II—APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE.

Excesses Over Voted Grants .o . .
Excesses Over Charged Appropriations . ..
Control Over Expenditure .. . [, .

Delay in submission of materials for the Appropriation Accounte
PTER III—CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Section I—Defalcations, etc.
Finance Department sl .o ‘s oe
o vPolioe Department s - oo .
3 Department of Health o e .o St
Department of Agriculture and Food Production .. .

Cottage and Small-Scale Industries Department

Food, Relief and Supplies Department

Food, Relief and Supplies Department—Misappropriation
Section 11—Other Financial Irregularities.

Land and Land Revenue Department .. .e

Finance Department . . . .

Hducation Department . .o . .

f *um;qé and Small-Scale Industries Department ..

",),:P\age 47— rtment of Fisheries

-

“?Page 51—1al Husbandry and Veterinary Services Department .

*‘gmm age and Small-Scale Industries Department .. ool

@089 1.efugee, Relief and Rehabilitation Department .. s
f?lg

-UCHAPTER IV—WORKS EXPENDITURE .. o
Irrigation and Waterways Department e aie
Housing Department oo wle . o
Department of Health

i Public Works Department . . A o i

‘ Development Department .. i - v

Referinoe to
r J—
Paragraph. Page.

1 v—vi
2—8 1—86
9 7—8
10 9—10
1n 10
12 11—12
13 12
14(a) 13
14(d)(c) 13
14(d) 14
14(e) 14
14(), 156
14(9) 16
16 15
16 16
17 16
18 16
18 16—17
19 17
20 18
21 18
22 to 25 18—20
26 21
27 to 29 2123
29 22
30,31 23—24
82 24
83,84 2425



Reference to

A

';sragraph. - Page.‘
cEAPTEl.} V—AUDIT OF STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS 35 26—28
Non:submission of Store Accounts . . .. 36 29
Department of Health . .e .e .o 317,38 29—30
Commerce and Industries Department . . 39 31
Public Works Department .. . . e 49, n,
C€HAPTER VI—RECEIPTS,
Department of Local Self Government and Panchayats . 41 32
Public Works Dgpartment .. . .e .. 42 32
Devplopment Department .. . .o .. 43, 32
AT TR A AP AN, SUSPRNSE, 4D
Land and Land Revenue Department .. .e .. 44 33
Department of Fisheries .. .. .. .. 45 38
Cottage and Small-Scale Industries Department .. . 46 3336
Public Works Department . .. . e 47,48 36—38
Development Department . . .o .. 47,48 36—38
Irrigation and Waterways Departmcent .. .. 47,48 36—38
CHAPTER VIII—G.OVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRAD-
ING ACTIVITIES.
Statutory Corporations .o .. . 49 39
Calcutta State Transport Corporation .. . . 50 40—42
The West Bengal State Electricity Board .. .. 51 42—46
West Bengal Financial Corporation .. . .. 52 46—47
West Bengal State Ware-housing Corporation . .. 53 47
Government Compantes,
The Kalyani Spianing Mills Limited .. . . 854 47—48
Government Commercial and Quasi-Commercial, Undertakings 55,66 48—8§0
Cottage and Small-Scale Industries Department .. .. 56A 51
Department of Agriculture and Food Production .. . 67 p1—52
Food, Relief and Supplies Department . . &8 52
Development Department .. . . . 59 52—563
Co-operation Department .. .. .. .. 60 53—64

Investments in Co-operative Institutions and Banks . 61 54



CHAPTER IX—AUDIT OF GRANTS-IN-AID .

CHAPTER X—LOCAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION
Outstending Audit Objection . .

OHAPTER XI—OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST .. °*
Scheme for the abolition of Zamindary System ..

Appendix I—Statement showing Savings under Voted Grants
Appendix II—Statement on Review of Works Expenditure
Appendix 11I—Store Accounts .. . o
Appendix IV—List of Wanting Pro forma Accounts ..

Appendix V—Pro forma Accounts . .

[ X)

Reference to
’{’tm,graph. Page. '

62 55—37
63 58—59

69

13 60
(13 00—¢1
.. 62—63
. 64—66
. 671—179
. 80—81

82—89






INTRODUCTORY

Certain changes in the form and arrangement of material in the Appro-
riation Accounts and the Audit Report have been introduced this year as
indicated below:—

(1) The Appropriation Accounts have been published as a separate com-
pilation; these accounts have been prepared by convenient groups of sub-
heads instead of by each sub-head with a view to focussing attention on more
important matters and enhancing the usefulness of the publication,

S?) This compilation contains only the Audit Report, 1962. The material
in this Report is arranged in the following order:

(1) Chapter I incorporates certain points of interest arising out of the
Finance Accounts, 1960-61, which are published as a separate
compilation, presenting the accounts of the receipts and out-

ings of Government and the financial results disclosed by the
evenue and Capital Accounts, the accounts of the Public Debt
and the liabilities and assets of (Government.

(2) Chapter II embodies comments on the Appropriation Accounts with
particular reference to the efficiency ot budgeting and control
over expenditure.

(3) Chapters IIT and IV deal with cases of financial irregularities,
losses, etc., noticed in audit of expenditure relating to Civil
Departments and Public Works. Minor irregularities, losses,
ete., included previously in notes under the respective grants
have now been included in the Audit Report itself, wherever
necessary,

The Detailed Statement of Fxpenditure on important New Works
hitherto appended to the Appropriation Accounts has been
replaced by a review included in Chapter IV containing com-
ments regarding works taken up without proper sanctioned
estimates or budget provision.

(4) Chapters V and VI relate to Audit of Stores and Stock Accounts
and Audit of Receipts. The former also contains a synoptic
statement of the transactions (and balances) of important Stores
Accounts other than those relating to Government Commercial
and Quasi-Commercial Departments/Undertakings together with
comments thereon, wherever necessary.

Chapter VII contains comments relating to transactions under Loans,
Advances, etc.

(6) Chapter VIII contains a synopsis of the financial results of (i) Statu-
tory Corporations, (ii) Government Companies and (iii) Govern-
ment Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings and
draws attention to points of interest relating to selected units.
The pro forma Annual Accounts of the important Government
Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings have been
included in the Appendix to the Report.

(6) Chapters IX and X deal with Audit of Grants-in-aid and outstand-
ing Inspection Reports and Audit Objections.

(7) Chapter XI deals with Other Topics of Interest.



vi

The financial irregularities, losses ete., commented wupon in the
Report relate mosily to cases which came to the notice of audit during the
ear 1960-61; cases which came to notice in earlier years but could not be
5ealt with in previous Audit Reports have also been included. Certain
roatters relating to the period subsequent to 1960-6] have also been included
wherever consiﬁered necessary for the purpose of this Report.



CHAPTER 1
General

2. The revenue receipts and expenditure on Revenue Account durimg
Bhe last five years were as shown below:—

(In crores of rupees).

Year, Revenue Expenditure Difference of
Receipts. on Revenue  Revenue
N Account, Surplue(+)

Revenue
Deficit (—)
1956-57 .. .. 57 -61 71-20 —13-59
1957-58 . .. 68 -28 70-18 —1-90
1968-59 .. .. 80 39 79 -35 +1 0]
1959-60 .. .. 91 -64 85 -88 +5-7
1960-61 .o .. 96 04 93 -04 +3-00

The year 1960-61 closed with a revenue surplus of Rs. 3} crores as against
the deficit of Rs. 1.06 crores expected in the budgel. On the receipt side the
increase was mainly under the heads ‘“Iaxes on Tncome other than Corpora-
tion Tax’’ (due o larger assignment of share of Income-tax by the Central
Government) Rs. 6.13 crores, ‘‘Sales Tax’’ (due to normal growth and collec-
tion of arrears) Rs. 2.61 crores and ‘‘Miscellaneous’’ (due to larger recoveries-
from Central Government in respect ot expenditure on displaced persons)
Rs. 2.53 crores partly counterbalanced by short-falls under ‘“Civil Adminis-
tration’> Rs. 1.81 crores and ‘‘Miscellaneous Adjustments ete.” Rs. 3.156-
crores. The increase in expenditure was under ‘‘Miscellaneous” (due to
large-scale reliet operations in areas aftected by floods) Rs. 5.39 crores,
partly counterbalanced hy less expenditure under *‘Irrigation’ Rs, 0.70 crores-
and “Extraordinary items’’ Rs. 1.46 crores.

No new tax was levied during the year nor any changes made in the
existing taxes.

The increase in revenue under ‘‘Land Revenue” and ‘‘Other Taxes and
Duties”’ (including “*Sales Tax'}, ete., over the last 5 years is shown below : —

(In crores of rupees).
1956-57 1957-58 1958.59 1959-60 1960-61

Land Revenue .. . 444 544 574 5:04 6-33
State Excise Duties .. o 5-05 525 546 6-02 6-17
Taxes on Vehicles .. .. 1:37 163 1-53 2-06 2-19
Other Taxes and Duties . . o 17 -30* 18 -93* 8-16 917 9-12
Sales Tax .. .. .. .. 16 -65 1711 1978
Receipts of Departments dealing with 6-20 722 9-27 11-14 10 ‘69

Administrative, Social and Develop-
ment Nervices, such as Education,
Agriculture and Industries, ete.

Receipts on account of displaced per- 3-09 4-92 4-79 10-22 7-12
sons and other miscellaneous re-
ceipts.

*Includes receipts on account of “‘Sales Tax".

The increase under Sales Tax was mainly due to larger receipts fromr
Inter-State Sales Tax, normal growth and increased arrear collections.

The increase under Administrative, Social and Development Services is
'due mainly to larger grants from the Centre.



2

Non-realisation of Water rates

Arrears to the extent of Rs. 1.16 crores on account of Water-rates up to
1960-G1 were outstunding (31st March, 1961) in respect of the Commercial
Irrigation Schemes as detailed below:

(In lakhs of rupees).

Year. Midnapur Eden Damodar Bakreswar Mayurak- Total.
Canal. Canal. Canal.  Irrigation shi Reser-
Canal. voir
Project.
1 2 3 4 3] [ 7
Up to 1955-56 . 08 90 2 70 02 9-566 13 26
1956-57 .. .o .. 11 01 12-78 13 90
1957-58 .o . 77 213 .o 19-14 22 04
1958-569 .o .o .o . .o 20 -87 20 -87
1959.60 . 15 .. .. -03 11 -80 1198 -
1960-61 .. 81 .. .. 17 33 03 34401
Total . 1-04 1-67 5-94 -23 10718 116 -08

Some of these outstandings are several years old. Figures against the
last scheme do not take into account the unassessed revenue in respect of
a large area of land about 478,778 acres brought under compulsory irriga-
tion under the Bengal Development Act during the years 1954-55 to 1960-61.
It was stated by the Revenue Officer in July, 1961, that though the rates of
Improvement Levy was fixed and declared by Government in December,
1938, the assessment work could not be completed in time due to non-avail-
ability of adequate staff for additional work.

Expenditure

2A. The increase of Rs. 21.84 crores in KExpenditure on Revenue
BAccount since 193G-37 has been under the following heads:

(Ia crores of rupeea).

1956-57 1957-58 1938-59 1959-60 1960-61 Increase

since
1956-57
Administrative Services—

Police . .. oo 7013 777 7-85 8-03 8-33 122
‘Other Administrative Services .. 65l 7-32 6-99 7-91 828 1-77
Total .. 13 64 15 09 14 -84 15 -94 16 -63 299

Bocial and Development Services—
Bducation .. .. 10-08 1138 12-93 15 -95 16 -76 6-68
Medical and Public Health .. 543 6-11 624 783 8 -82 337
Woelfare of Scheduled Tribes, Castes 02 02 03 03 03 01

and other Backward Classes,
‘Other Social and Developmental 728 836 8-96 965 10 -42 314

Services.
Total .. 22-83 25 -87 28:-16 33 -46 3603 13-20

Other Services—

Interest Charges . .o 187 2-43 2-98 349 4-38 271
.Civil Works (Buildings and Roads) 3-60 3-90 3-80 3-98 4-62 102
Forest .. . . ‘94 98 94 1-08 1-28 34
@Other Miscellaneous Services .. 28-32 21-91 28 -63 27-93 29 -90 168

Total .. 3473 29 -22 3635 36 -48 40 -38 5-65




The main increuse has been under ‘‘Police’”” in_ the ‘‘Administrative
Servicse’”, under “Education” in the ‘‘Social and Development Nervices’
and under ‘“‘Interest Charges”’ in the ‘‘Other Services’.

The Social and Developmental Services account for more than half the
total increase of Rs. 21.84 crores. The percentage of expenditure on these
services to the total expenditure met from Revenue has gone trom 32.06 in
1956-57 to 38.72 in 1960-61.

Expenditure Outside the Revenue Account.

3. TYor expenditure outside the Revenue Account, the resources avail-
able to the State Governmen! during 1960-61 and the preceding 4 years
were as follows:

(In crores of rupees)
Net additions to— 1960-61 1958-57
to
1960-61
I. (¢) Permanent Debt . .. .. .. 705 26 -97
’;
{#f) -Floating Debt . .. .. .. .. ..
(£it) Loans from Ceontral (fovernment .. .. .. 19-88 119 -38
(tv) Loans from other sources and Unfundod Debt .. .. 2:36 7-37
II. Mjscellaneous (mainly excess of deposits, ete., received by Govern- 4-30 1548
ment over repayment on that account).
IIT. Revenue Surplus .. .. . .. .o 300 ..
Total .. 36-79 169 -20

An analysis of the expenditure incurred from the resources referred to
above is given below - .
(In crores of rupres).
1960-61 1956-57

to
1960-61.
I. Capital Expenditure on --
(£) Irrigation and Multipurpose River Valley fchemes .. 5-05 44-23
(if) Other Commercial Departments/Undertakings, Schemes of -—i)() 5-10
Government Trading, Industrial Development, Road and
Water Transport and Agricultural Schemes.
($i7) Other Capital expenditure —
Compensation to Land holders, etc., on the abolition of the 1-45 6-07
7amindary System.
Capital Outlay on Civil Works .. .. .. 17 -06 61-78
Miscellaneous Capital Outlay on other works and Payments -09 0-31
of Commuted value of Punsions.
II. Net outeo under “Loans and Advances by the State Governments'’ 731 29-72
i.e., after taking into account repayments of loans.
III. Revenue Deficit .. o . . . . 5-70
IV. Increase in Cash Balanc: and lnvestmunt . . 6.7 16-29
. Total .. 36-79 169 -20

As brought out in the above statements, the State Government raised
during 1960-61, a loan of Rs. 7.05 crores in the open market and took loans



4

amounting to Rs. 19.88 crores (net) in that year from the Central Govern-
ment towards the finoncing of schemes under the Second Five-Year Plan,
rehabilitation of displaced persons. The cash balance and investments
increased by Rs. 6.73 crores during the year the balance at the end of the
ear being Rs. 29.41 ciores (Cash Balance Rs. 2.20 crores; Investments
2. 27.21 crores). An appreciable amount of the loans taken hy the State
Government thus remained unspent and only increased the amount invested
ceirying a much lower rate of interest and contributed to the increased cash
balancé. The cash balance with the Bank earns no interest and the invest-
ments earn only 2.56 per cent. on an-average.

The above statements also indicate that 46 per ¢ent. of the resources avail-
able to the State Government during 1960-61 was speat on Capital Outlay
on Civil Works, 20 per cent. on Loans and Advances and 14 per cent. om
Irrigation and Multipurpose Schemes. There were mainly {wo important
Multipurpose River Schemes entirely financed by the State Government, viz.,
Mayurakshi Reservoir Project and Kangsabati Reservoir Project. The
capital outlay at the end of 1960-6] on these two projects stood at Rs. 15.26
crores and Rs. 4.91 crores, respectively. The Revenue Accounts of these
Projects have notl yet heen opened. The loss on working, after taking into
account the receipts and interests payable on capital, umounting to Rs. 75.76
lakhs and Rs. 17.53 lakhs, respectively has been capitalised. There are no
other productive Irrigation Schemes 1 the State.

The progressive capital outlay on compensation to land holders, ete.,
on the abolition of the zamimdary system amounted to Rs. 6.07 crores against
which the net receipts during 1960-61 were Rs. 86.18 lukhs. The receipts
and expenditure arising on this account have been reviewed in detail in
paragraph 65 at pages 60-61 of the Report.

Investments in the shares of Statutory Corporations, (tovernment Com-
panies, Joint Stock Companies and Co-operative Societies amounted to
Rs. 2.21 crores.

Of the four Statutory Corporaticns in the State, viz., The Calcutta State
Transport Corporation, The West Bengnl Financial Corporation, The West
Bengal Warehousing Corporation, and the State Electricity Roard, the
first two made profits while the last two incurred losses. The working of
the Corporations has heen reviewed in paragraphs 50 to 53 at pages 40 to 47 of
the Report.

4, Government Commercial undertakings: There are 23 Commercial
and quasi-Commercial Schemes under the State. The pro forma profit and
loss accounts for the year 1960-6]1 have not been finalised in respect of any
of the schemes, and therefore their financial results are not ascertainable.
Accounts of some of the schemes relating to earlier years huve been reviewed
in paragraphs 53-56 at pages 48 to 51 of the Report.

The only Government Company in the State during the year, viz., the
Kalyani Spinning Mills Ltd., in which Government investment amounted
to Rs. 1.40 crores, incurred a net loss of Rs. 3.02 lakhs in the first year of
1ts working, mainly on account of depreciation of fixed assets.

5. [Investments of Covernment in the shares of Joint 8tock commercial
concerns, etc: The State has not invested in the shares of Joint Stock Com-
Eames after 1952-53. As against Rs. 1.70 lakhs invested in West Bengal

alt Co. Ltd. between 1950-51 and 1952-53, (tovernment have received a
return of Rs. 16,350 up to 1960. Dividends in 1958 and 1960 were 1} per
cent. and 2 per cent. respectively and nove in 1959. The return on the
investment has thus heen insigmificant.



B.

The investmeut of Government in the shares of Co-operative Institutions
up to 1960-61 amounted to Rs. 31.91 lakhs. The results of working of the
Tnstitutions are shown in paragruph 61 at page 54 ot the Report.

In addition, the State has ulso been advancing loans to Joint Stock Com-
pantes for the promotion of industries under the State-aid to Industries Act,
1931. The amount due for repayment on account of principal of loans
granted up to 31st March, 1960 but not repaid up to August 1961 stood at
Bs. 8.38 lakhs. Certain irregularities noticed in this connection are shown
in paragraph 46 at page 34 of the Report.

6. Deht position of the 8fate: Under .\rticle 293 of the Conatitution
the executive power of the State Government extends to borrow within the
territory of India upon the security of the Consolidated Fund of the State
within such limits, 1f any, as may from time to time be fixed by the legis-
lature of the State. The legislature ot the State has not laid down any
limit on the borrowings of the State. The increase in the debt since
1st April, 1950, has been as follows:

(In crores of rupees).

Permanent Loans Other
Debt, from the Debts,
Central
Govt,
18t April, 1950 .. .. . . . 14 4
1st April, 1955 .. .. o e 7 105 10
1st April, 1958 .. .. . .. 22 190 7
1st April, 1960 .. .e .. .. 35 236 11
1st April, 1961 .. . .. . 42 256 14

Arrangements for amortisation ot permanent debt huve been made. A
sum of Rs. 2.49 crores was adjusted dwing the year 1960-61 to the Sinking
Funds which stood at Rs. 10.95 crores at the end of the year. The follow-
ing table shows the annual contributions to the Sinking Fund and the
irferest charges paxd on permaneunt debt since 1990-31:

[In crores of rupees.}

Sinking Interest.

Fund.
1950-51 . .o . .. .- ..
1965-56 .. .. .. .. .. 059 0.43
1958-59 .. .. . .. .. 1-54 0-99
1959-60 .. . .. .. .. 208 1-23
1960-61 ‘e . .o .. .e 2:49, 1-83

In resrect of other debts, the net interest charges paid which takes into
account the interest received by the State Government from loans and
advances and investments since 1950-31 are given below:

[In crores of rupees.]

1950-51 . . " . . 0-87
1955-66 . . . . . 2-28
1958-59 . L. . . 56-56
1959-60 .. . . . . 2.40
1960-61 . . . . . 2-97

The Government did not consider any amortisation arrangement neces-
sary in respect of loans from the Central Government. The repayment of
loans taken from the Central (fovernment has not been regular in the case



6

of Rehabilitation loang J.oans for Mayurakshi Project, Chemical Fertiliser
under Grow More F¥ood Scheme, Loans for Kducational Development,
Cottage and Small Scales Industries (other than Handloom Industry) and

loans for Handloom Industry.

As regards the Rehabilitation loans, the revised terms and conditions of
repayment are still undecided. Sums of Rs. 18.81 crores on account of
principal and Rs. 8.34 crores on account of interest remained outstunding
towards repayment on this account according to the original terms and con-
ditions of repayments.

The terms and conditions for repayment of the loans for the Mayurakshi
Reservoir Project were revised in November, 1961 and all the amounts of
principal and interest due up to 1961-62 according to these terms and condi-
tions were repaid in March, 1962.

The overdue amounts on account of principal and interest on 31st March,
1961 on other Central Government loans are :ndicated below:
(In lakhs of rupees).

Principal. Interest.

Chemical Fertiliser under Grow More Food Scheme .. .. 215-41 10-12
Loans for Educational Development .. .. . 16-51 7-94
Cottage and Small-Scale Industries (other than Handloom) .. 18-33 8:03
Hsn('iloom Industry .. .. .. .. .. 10-85 0-87

7. Guarantees given by the Government of West Bengal in respect of
loans raised by Statutory Corporations, etc: TUnder the Constitution, the
State is empowered to give guarantees in respect of loans raised by others
within such limits as may be fixed by the legislature. The legislature of
the State has not laid down any limit on the powers of the (Government to
give guarantees.

The State Government has given guarantees im 1espect of louns and
capital raised by the State Financial Corporation, the Commissioner tfor the
New Howrah Bridge, Co-operative Institutions and National Sugar Mills
Ltd. (Rs. 25.75 lakhs). Against the maximum guaranteed amount of
Rs. 7.56 crores, the loans and capital outlay raised and outstanding against
these jnstitutions amounted to Rs. 4.34 crores on 31st March, 1961.

8. Arrears in recovery of loans and advances: 'The total louns and
advances given by the State Government as on 31st March, 1961 amounted
to Rs. 67.70 crores. The principal classes of loans granted by Government
are Joans to Calcutta Corporation, Port Trust and other Port Funds (Rs. 1.57
crores), loans to Municipalities (Rs. .76 ('ror(i), advances to cultivators
(Rs 5.33 crores), loans and advances to displaced persons (Rs. :39.97 crores)
anl miscellaneous loans and advances (Rs. 17.14 crores). The overdue
amount of loans recoverable from Municipalities, District Boards and
Calcutta Corporation at the close of the year 19G0-G1 was Rs. 19.49 lakhs
(principal Rs. 10.78 lakhs plus interest Rs. 8.71 lakhs). The information
regarding the amount of recoveries in arrears in respect of other loans
for which the detailed records are maintained hy Departinental Officers are

not available.

The position regarding recovery of loans and advances to agriculturists
and displaced persons have heen dealt with in paragraphs 44 and 25 of the

Report.



CHAPTER 11
Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

9. (I) The following table compares the expenditure during the year
with the total of voted grants and charged appiopriations:

(In crores of rupees.)

Grants [Appropriations. Aotual Excess(+) Remarks.
Expenditure. Savings(—)
Voted—
Origmal . .. .. 131-209
L 118 02 —24-8]
Supplemental y .. .. 11-63
Charged—
Ongmal .. .. . 20- 447
> 14-66 —-6-21
Supplementary .. .. 0 4‘4 -
[¢3:.70 ) 69 '3! T02~
Although supplementary grants”were tdit'll under 23 grants, they

proved entirely unnecessary in five cases, as the expenditure did not even
come up to the original grant. In five cases (viz., 2—Land Revenue,
16—Jails, 27—Industries-Industries, 35—XFamine and 36—Privy Purses and
allowances of Indian Rulers), the supplementary grants proved excessive;
the <avings ranged trom 93 to about 16 per cent. of the total grant in 4 cases.

On the other hand, there were seven piants (viz., 6—Registration,
14—QGeneral Administration, 15—Administration of Justice, 18—Ports and
Pilotage, 20—Charges on account of Education, 33—Miscellaneous Depart-
ments—Excluding Fire Services and 37—Superannuation allowances and
pensions) under which the supplementary grants obtained proved inadequate
and there was an excess over the final grant. It thus appears that there
is scope for a closer estimation of the requirements hefore supplementary
demands are placed before the Legislature.

There were 17 grants under which the savings exceeded 10 per cent.
(vide Appendix I) and in 13 of these, the savings exceeded 20 per cent.
(ranging from 29.39 to more than 100 per cent.). In 19 grants, the savings
were less than 10 per cent.

(II) Large savings occurred in grants, such as Irrigation, Public Health,
Miscellaneous—Other Miscellaneous FExpenditure, Community Develop-
ment Projects, Road and Water Transport Schemes, Multipurpose River
Schemes, Civil Works and Loans and Advances. Under these grants,
against a total grant of Rs. 56.01 crores, the unutilised amount came to

Rs. 19.48 crores.



8

‘Substantial eavings under some of the heads occurred because implemen-
tation of the schemes and progress of expenditure were not achieved to the
extent anticipated at the time provision was made as indicated below :

(In lakhs of rupees.)

Scheme, Funds Actual
provided. Expenditure.

1. Schemes Under Public Health---

(¢) Malaria-cum-Filaria Control .. . . 80-29 50-52

(¢¢) National Urban Water Supply and Sanitation .e 84-85 8-13

(#4¢) Rural Water Supply and Sanitation .. .. 90-00 59-34

2. Schemes for development of Agriculture ., .. 81-37 58-19
3. Scheme forestablishment of a slaughter house in Calcutta .. 12:00 .
4. Socheme for expansion of training facilities under Labour 14-00 .

and Labour Welfare.
3. Housing Schemesn including Slum clearance and rural 335-87 140-32
housing.
€. Dairying and Milk Supply .. .. .. 114-00 72-56

9. Schemes under Community Development Projecta—

(7) Health and rural sanitation .. e .. 53-47 11-77

*  (4) Housing .. .. .. - 35-81 12-04
(t11) Social Education .. . .. .. 29-35 10-63

8. Civil Works for Education, Medical, Industries, Agriculture, 358-24 178:08

etc, Departinents under Development Schemes,

The savings in the other cases have been explained as largely due .io less
outlay on Mayurakshi Reservoir Proiect, less advances to the Damodar
Valley Project, smaller amounts of loans granted to Presidency Corpora-
tions and loans under Centrally-sponsored schemes, transfer of the State
Transport Services in Calcutta and surrounding areas and in Cooch Behar

to the State Tramsport Corporation.

The percentage of total savings taking the aggregate of voted grants
together was 17.37 against 11.13 and 15.26 in the preceding two years.

(I11) Against charged appropriations, the entire provision of Rs. 23.98
lakhs for payment of interest on capital under Road and Water Transport
Schemes remained unutilised due to transter of the State Transport Services
in Calcutta and surrounding areas and in Cooch Behar to the State Trans~
port Corporation. There was also a saving of 51.18 per cent. on the amount
of Rs. 10.82 crores under Public Debt. There was no oceasion for drawal
or repayment of Cash Credit Advances from the State Bank of India. This
and smaller repayment of loans from the Union Government mainly
accounted for the savings. The other items of savings under charged appro-
priations do not call for any special notice.



"poyednue AremBuo weyy -
. osuedsng,, Japun s3seYoIng (13) Pue FOUBADPY ‘M "d FNOSUR[[POSIJY (12) Y0098 (2) speay gns Jopun sUOIEsUEI) Jo51e] 04 enp A[mel

*8991A10g 011 Jurpnpo
G3-L1 907086 90%°3L‘99 000°G6°9S 000°¢S’9 000°28'0S “Xg—spupunreda  Snooue[[eISTN—ES
‘[[BWS ST §590X0 OY,
'8901AI0Q
él-0 1484 9¥1°88°6¢ 000°€8°6€ h 000°€8°68 oI —sjuouIIRda(]  SNOSUE[[GOSTI—OE
-pejedionjue uey) sarojs [eoipau Jo A[ddns jo quncase Uo §AIIA00I §8I] 03 anp osuodsng, Jopun Apurey
€8-1 602°60°21 603'1L3L'9 00029099 o 00029099 v .. *° [eIPIK—IG

“SQIIATJ0® oIejjom Yjnof puw s[ooyds LIepuosas Ul FJUIPNI8 10y Fursnor| ‘a1aTes Jo Lyenh pur uOKIPUOS JOY) pUE FA[I6]
Buyuresy s107oeey Jo Jusmasoidmy ‘sjooyos Arepuooas Jaydiy ur sanjiory Suryoeay jo quataaoidul ‘uoreonpa olseq Jo uoisurdxo
PUE UOT}BONPO LIBJUSUIST2 93] JO UOMONPOIIUT ‘S[ooyag asodandijnu jo Junosor uo sewaypg jusmdopaa( uo aangrpuadxe Jofre Apureyy

80-9 698°90°06 698'00°0L°9T  00N'96°6L'CT  000°LE'FV'Z  O0D'GY'GLET  *"UOH®ONDH JO qunodoe uo sadrey)—0g
‘sayoune] pajood jo Jequnu ® jo sedreys iredox Aaeoy 0y onp AQurey
8€-1 19€°81 19€°L7'€1 000°62°€1 000°9%"1 000°€8 1T . " o3ejong pue sp0g—81

‘PlAIg [eplpnpe
0yt eSueg 3sapy oy3 03 pajourord ([emRIpnp) @oralag [1Al) [eSuag 9sapy 93 Jo sieomyo ayg Jo Aed Jo woryexger o) enp AU

19-¢ SLY'8P'G SLY'F8°L6 000°98°c6 ony‘re‘e 000°G8°6R . Jansnp Jo uonensUIMIpy—g|
"S31}IAT}0B PAsBAIDUI 0} ANP UOIIRISIUNUPY ILIJsI(] PUr JUSWYST[(eISY sIajienbpesyy pur jewrejoiseg ropun AQurepy
880 €EE°01°E £68°69°F9°€ 00067 19°¢ 000°'1Z°3E 000'8%°68'E a UOIRISIIIUIPY [eJaua)—P]
‘[[BWS ST 9509%9 oy,
60-0 282°C (4:1 4 814 00V°EIgE 00068 00V'EE PG a . uonexsifoyy—9
k| q sq 4 q
L 9 g ¥ € (4 I
*§860X0 JO "JuBIn uels)
eBsjuanieg *8830X Y ‘amyrpuadxy  -quead eury  Amjuewsiddng  prwiuQ *JURIY) JO SUIRYN PUR JoqUInN

1 M0[eq UIAIZ Oy[B I $O8SIDXS 9} 0} PI[ YOIy SISNEd UTRTI SYJ, 'UONNIYSUO)) Y} JO GOZ OPIMY NV
Jepun uoijesLIs[nBal axmbai yorys #3980 SUTT SULMO[[0] 3Y) UI PIPIOXd SeM JUBLS PIjoA OYJ, I SJUBIE) PEJOA JOAO $8SSEIXT (O



10

‘55207 uo Lepino [erdeo pasearour 3y} O sIZIBYD 983193UT Jo Jususnlpe J03re] 03 o

@6-0 $38°02 $289L33 0009423 000°¢Q°T 000°66°0% o . B et 1) ¢
*§)809 [€33109p Jo juswifed 1o5ref 0 en(y
83-¥% el 9 000°¢ 000° e " sed1eyo Lrvuipiovnyxy—gy
‘[[ews sI §800X0 YT,
‘suosiad paoserd
100-0 % H050'Ce 000F0°€E 000°LLET 000" LZ'6T -SI( U0 aanjrpuedXH—snoous|[eosTN—IF

"$93pnq ayy ur
apew ses uoisiaold ou Yorgs oy ueqeyq [ey 3 91 J93uassed Jo }3s aUO Jo UOL E[[RISUI pUE £1ddns uo aanyrpuadxa oy anp Aqurely

GL-1 L39°2e L3S'ET'61 000°18°81 000°cE’e 000°g¥*el . a SHIOM [FAID—FE
q a4 4 *d !
L 9 4 ¥ 3 4 I
*§890Xa Jo ‘uoryeudorddy -uoryenidorddy  -uoryerdorddy
aFeyucorag *8890X7[ -amypuadxyy reuyy  Lrvjuswajddng [ewduQ uorjeradorddy jo swre) pue saqum)
uorjesug[nIax
armbaz yorym sesed anoy Fuimo[[oy 9y) ur papardxa e suoneudoiddy pasivy) : suonendoiddy peSiey) Jeao sesseaxz [T
90-8G°1 6 i o o : " e 19-096 1
ZL-e8'e 6 . . .. . . . 09-6961
26.95'C i . . . . . . .. 69896 1
cg-11 h . . .. . . .. .. .. 89-1.061
2811 ¢ .. . . .. . .. .. 19-9961
‘junowry  “requunN e x
("8 Jo syye uy)
—: Mo[2q UdAIS Jf((r} Y} WL} UINE 9q ABW §B Iamo[ A odar Jopun iwak

9Y} U[ 8830X9 JO junowt 9y} ‘Ieak SB[ Y} UI ¥B JWLS 9f) POUILWL PILINIIO ¥ISEIIXY N1 Jopun sjuetd jJo Joquinu oy ySnoyy,
PONI[IIN 9 JoU PIUod  spuowudo [dIWWO]) 03
pauigsueyy safivyo Lrvuosuad-pnpap, puay 9y} Jepun oprw sadavyy Livuosusd so) uostaoad oYy ‘avak ayy Buunp Lpoq snow

-OUOINE UL 0JUI PIJIDAU0D U3dq Burary ‘Juswredo(] [RLIWIWN) WWWLIAOY) B L[JeuISUo sea Yo1ys ‘Sunjeizopun podsues], apug L
"SuoIsuUs J pue

653 LOZ'LE'Y LOZ'LL'BY'T  0000SFYT  0ON'TIE 000°6€°39°T pue seousao[[y uonenuuvisdng—.g
g q sq sq sq
L 9 g b € (4 I
‘§890X9 JO “jueIn) ‘JueIy)
93vjuaoiod *8590X [ -aumgipuadxy  cjuead ppurg  Lrvjuoweddng [eutduQ *JUBIY) JO SWBN PU JoqunN



11

12. Control over expenditure: FEach grant or appropriation is divided
into severul units and placed at the disposal of one or more Controlling
Officers who should secure as close an approximation as possible between the
actual expenditure and the final grant or appropriation as the case may be.
The object is to ensure that the money expended has been applied to the
purpose or purposes for which the grants and appropriations have been made
and that the amount of expenditure does not exceed the amount of provision.
But it would appear that the control to the desired extent was not exercised
as cases of over budgeting, unnecessary provision of funds or reappropria-
tions, savings and excesses continued to occur. Puragraph 9(I) brings out the

rants where the supplementary grants proved unnecessary, excessive or
mmadequate. In the case of following grantsfthe surrender of funds made
at the end of the year was in excess of the gfvailable amounts:

Number and name of grant/Appropriation. Saving. Amount
surrendered.
Rs. Rs.

4—Stamps .. .. .. .. 84.080 1,01,000
14—Gouneral Administration.~harged .. .. 1,745 19,841
19—Scientific Dopartments .. .. .. 1,293 4,600
28—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit .. 23,30,02¢ 24,26,304
27—Industrios.Industries—charged .. .. 19,066 22,900
29—Industries-..Cinchona .. .. .. 2,07,081 2,117,000
41—NMiscellaneous—Exenditure on Displaced Porsons 48,18,966 58.39,204
47—Road and Water Transport Schemes .. 3.38.00,041 3,40.30,849

Some important instances of defective control in the case of individual
group heads are enumerated below :

Savings: Grant No. 11-Irrigation—Group [lead—/[L-1, Works.—An
original provision of Rs. 1.15 crores was made for works in the Kangsabati
Reservoir Project. The expenditure for the year came up to Rs. 1.38 crores.
A reappropriation of Rs. 43.5656 lakhs was made in March, 1961 which proved
excessive to the extent of nearly Rs. 20 lakhs.

Gront Vo. 21 Medical—Group Head 1.(b)-Development Schemes—Second
Five-Year Plan.—The expenditure under this head was Rs. 1.34 crores
against the original provision of Rs. 1.53 crores. Additional funds provided
by reappropriation in March, 1961 to the extent of Rs. 16.21 lakhs proved
entirely unnecessary.

Grant No. 27-Industries—Industries—Group Head [(a)-A—Scheme for
setting up of 3 Spinning Mills—Deduct.—The Government spent Rs. 65.62
lakhs on the Kalyani Spinning Mills when the Mill was under their manage-
ment. When the Kalyani Spinning Mills Ltd. was established in Jauuary,
1960, the Government invested Rs. 70 lakhs in the share capital of the
Comyany in March, 1961 subject to recovery of the amount spent by them,
No provision for the recovery was made under the above head. Actual
recovery of the amount resulted in the saving under the head.

Grant No. 32-Misc. Departments—\Velfare of Scheduled 1ribes and
Castes and other backward Classes—Group Head B(iti)-C—Uther Backward,
Classes.—The saving of over Rs. 5 lakhs out of a final grant of about Rs. 19
lakhs was explained as due to non-receipt of timely reports of requirements
from the Drawing Officers. This shows that adequate arrangements were
not made to get the figures in time for effective control.



12

Grant No. 34—Civil Works—Group Head I)-KRepairs—Votede—Against
a provision of Rs. 2.79 crores the expenditure was only Rs. 2.21 crores. A
sum of Rs. 5.08 lakhs was transferred from this group head by reappropria-
tion to other group heads in March, 1961 and the final saving amounted to
Rs. 53.57 lakhs. This shows that the Department could not estimate its
requirements correctly even at the end of this year. The explanation for
this large saving is still awaited (March, 1962).

Excesses—

Grant No. 20—Education—Group Head W (11)—Development Schemes—
Second Five-Y ear Plan.—Though the original provision of Rs. 5.15 crores
was augmented by a Supplementary grant of Rs. 1.87 crores in March, 1961
and a reappropriation of Rs. 64.74 laks in the same month there was
an excess of Rs. 1.13 crores at the end of the year which was explained as
due to larger expenditure on plan schemes. But no explanation was forth-
coming as to why the large excess could not have heen anticipated and
provided for.

Grant No. 23—Charges on Account of Agriculture—Group Head L(c{(i)—
Intensive Food Production Scheme.—The entire excess of Rs. 18.56 lakhs
remained uncovered. The explanation for this excess is still awaited.

Grant No. 21—Undustries—Industries—Group [MHead L{a)—2-Invest-
ment in Share capital of Kalyani Spinning Mills Ltd.—An investment of
Rs. 1.05 crores was made in the above company and this was in accordance
with the provision made in the Revised Estimaie. Still the major portion
of the expenditure was left uncovered as funds to the extent of Rs. 39.03
.Jakhs only were provided for by supplementary grant and reappropriation.

Grant No. 34—Civil Works—Group Head J-(1) T-Civil Works—Against
a total provision of Rs. 62.80 lakhs in the original and supplementary gants
the expenditure came up to Rs. 1.18 crores. The excess of Rs. 55 lakhs
further inereased to Rs. 56.16 lakhs due to a  transfer of funds from this
head by reappropriation in March 1961 to the extent of Rs. 88,595. The
shows that the Department could not estimate its requirements correctly even
at the end of the year. The excess which is over 90 per cent. of the final
grant still remain un-explained.

Grant No. 16—C1vil Works—Group Head F(1!1)—7-Industries.—There
was an gxcess of Rs. 8.35 lakhs under this head. This was due mainly to an
outlay of Rs. 13.60 lakhs on a work for which the original budget provision
of Rs. 8.14 lakhs was reduced to Rs. 4.92 lakhs. This indicates defective
control over expenditure on works.

13. Delay in submission of materials for Appropriation Accounts:
The information required for framing the explanations for varia-
tions in the case of 224 group heads in the Appropriation Accounts was not
received from the Controlling Officers in time or was incompleie. These
heads formed 74.26 per cent. of the number of group-heads in respect of
which variation had to be explained. The failure has occurred inspite of
the fact that the occurrence of such delays has been commented upon in
successive Audit Reports and was also brought to the notice of the Govern-
ment during the year. The result of such delays in the submission of
material for the Appropriation Accounts is that the report furnished to the
Legislature is incomplete in certain essential respects.



CHAPTER III
Civil Departments

SeorioN I-—DErALCATIONS, ETO.

14. Defalcations: The following cases

of defalcations of cash and

stores have come to notice of audit:—

Particulars.

Remarks.

Finance Department.

(a) A sum of Rs. 1,000 was drawn in July, 1959
from a Treasury under “discretionary grants
by the District Officers’’. In August, 1959
a similar sum was again drawn cquoting the
same sanction and on the same account.
When the matter was taken up by Audit, it
was reported in November, 1959 that the
second amount was debitable to ‘‘other
election charges.”” As a result of subsequent
investigation, however, it was reported by
the Treasury Officer in March, 1961 that the
second payment was a fraudulent one.

Further, at the time of compilation of accounts
of the same Treasury for September 1960
and December, 1960, discrepancies of Rs.
Ras. 7,957 and Ras. 4,190 respectively were
found between the total amounts of payments
shown in the vouchers and in the lists of
payments. When this was taken up with
the Treasury Officer he replied in February,
1961 that as a result of investigation it had
been found that the amounts had been
withdrawn fraudulently from the Treasury
in those months.

Police investigation to ascertamn the total
amount of defalcation was stated to be in
progress (March, 1962). Departmental pro-
coodings against the Government servants
concerned who are under suspension are
pending.

Police Department.

(6) The receipts of the Police Directorate Under the rules, when remittances were appre-

amounting to Rs. 12,964 sent to the Bank
for deposit on different dates between the
28th November, 1959 and the 26th December,
1959 were misappropriated and forged
challans were placed in the office tile. The
Commissioner of Police stated that these re-
mittances to the Bank were verified from
time to time.

(c) In another case a Sub-Inspector attached to a
Court Malkhana was alloged to have removed
cash and other valuables in the Malkhana
during the period from the 3rd January, 1953
to 29th July, 1958 when he was in charge of
Malkhana. The defalcation came to light in
July, 1958 after the Sub-Inspector had been
transferred from there. He was suspended in
December, 19568 and departmental, investi-

ation conducted between October 1958 and

arch, 1959 showed the total value of loss to
be Rs. 8,809.

ciable, a consolidated receipt of all re-
mittances should, as soon as possible after
the end of the month, be obtained for
verification with the postings in the Cash
Book. Had this been done at the end of
November, 1959, the major portion of the
misappropriation in December, 1959 invol-
ving Rs. 9,043 could have been avoided.
The matter was stated to be under police
investigation and information regarding
the action taken against the officers at fault
is awaited.

It was reported in January 1961 that the
criminal case against the Sub-Inspector
initiated in May, 1959 was pending for want
of Government order allotting a Special Court
where the case would be tried and that
departmental proceedings against the officer
at fault have been kept in abeyarce till the
disposal of the oriminal case.



14

Particulars.

Remarks.

Department of Health.

(d) Following a report of shortage of cash to tho A criminal case stated to have been instituted

oxtent of Rs. 2,977 noticed in the Medical
College Hospital, Calcutta, during physical
verification on the 24th July, 1960 a special
audit of the accounts for the period from
April, 1956 to Februarv, 1960 brought to
notice a defalcation amounting to Rs. 49,000
approximately as stated below—

(¢) Four cheques for Rs. 113, Rs. 107,
Rs. 1,644 aud Rs. 696 of different dates
payablo to suppliors woro recorded in the
Cash Book as Rs. 5,113, Rs, 5,107,
Rs. 7,644 and Rs. 6,696 respectively.
The cash bhalances on the respective
dates were thus understated and the
amount thus mado available, totalling
Rs. 22,000 was misappropriated,

(¢¢) The total of 14 cheques amounting to
Rs. 2,361 entered on the receipt side of
Cash Book on 4th March, 1959 was not
included in the total of the receipts for
the day. Subsequent disbursements of
the cheques between Yth March, 1959
and 31st March, 1959 were accounted for
on the payment side. Cash balance
available to the extent of understatemont
was misappropriated.

(¢¢i{) Labour Room Confinement foes
amounting to Rs. 600, received botween
30th May, 1959 and 16th Decembher,1959
were not accounted for.

(tv) The rhortage of cash of Rs. 2,977 found
by the Officer-in-Charge of the Hospital
on physical verification on 24th Febru-
ary 1960 was found to be understated.
The real shortage amounted to Rx, 23,977
as it was noticed that in four urcashed
cheques the amounts had been tampered
with so as to show an excess amount.

against the persons concerned is still (March,
1962) sub-judice.

Department of Agriculturec and Food Production.

(e) A case in which a clerk in the Poultry
Multiphecation Centre, Kalimpong, fraudu-
lently enchashed some bills during the period
from March, 1958 to September, 1958 by
forging the sigrature of the then Deputy
Director of Agriculture of the Range
and misappropriated the proceeds thereof
came to the notice of the Department
in July, 1959. The relevant records and bill
extracts were stated to have been kept with
or destroyed by the clerk. The misappropria-
tion came to notice when discrepancies
between departmental statements of accounts
and Accounts Office figures durirg thobe
months were brought to the notice of the
Deputy Director of Agriculture in July, 1959,
The amount involved in the alleged mis-
appropriation is estimated to be about
Rs. 6,000. The case was reported to the
Police on the 12th July, 1959 and the clerk
concerned was placed ur der suspersion from
that date.

It was stated in August, 1960 that a criminal
case had been instituted by the Police.
Departmental enquiry had also been started.
The results are still awaited (March, 1962).



Partioulars.

Remarks.

Cottage and Small Scale Indusiries Department.

(f) On June, 1960, some pages of the Cash Book The Clerk-cum-Typist, who was entrusted with

of the Personal Ledgor Account of the Deputy
Director of Industries (Cottage),West Bengal,
were found to have heen torn. A detailed
check undertaken departmentally showed

the work of writing out cheques as well as
of maintaining the Cash Book, had not
furnished any security.

that a cheque drawn on the 5th May, 1960 for Ho has been placed under arrest and police

Rs. 5,000 had been altered to Rs. 25,000 by
interpolation. The cheque was encashed by
the Clerk-cum-Typist from the Bank on the
5th May, 1960 and tho excess amount of
Rs. 20,000 out of the same was alleged to have
been mirappropriated.

investigation as well as departmental
euquiry into the matter are proceeding.
The results of the same are awaited (March,
1962).

Food, Relief und Supplies Department.

(9) A case of fraudulent dcelivory of 242 maunds Fixation ot responsibility for the loss was

of rice valued at R, 4,023 from a District
Reserve Centre betwoen the periods from
17th May, 1956 to 4th October, 1955 were

stated to be pending. The polico enquiry
started in September, 1959 has not yet been
finalised.

reported to Audit in May, 1959. Tho Nazir
of the Office and Ration dealer concerned had
been surpended.

FOOD, RELIEF AND SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

15. Misappropriation: It was reported in a note below the Appropria-
tion Account for Grant No. 36—Capital Outlay on Provincial Scheme of
State Trading for the period 15th August, 1947 to 3lst March, 1948
(published along with the Audit Report, 1949) that a private firm employed
as an agent 1o collect sale proceeds of Government stores failed to r1emit
into the Bank the daily collections in full and that during 1947-48, a total
sum of more than Rs. 5 lukhs had heen withheld in this way.

‘When, in 1943, the firm first took up the work of collection on behalf of
Government, they had furnished security deposit to the extent of Rs. 80,000
in cash and Government securities and a Fidelity Bond for Rs. 2 lakhs
which was subsequently enhanced to Rs. 4 lakhs. The Fidelity Bond for

Rs. 4 lakhs executed last by the firm in January, 1947 lapsed on the 31st
December, 1947 and was not renewed,

The firm habitually delayed remittances into the Bank and when the
agency was terminated on the 25th June, 1948, a sum of Rs. 5.81 lakhs
was due from them. A criminal suit was instituted against the firm on that
daiy for recovery of (Government dues, which according to departmental cal-
culation came to Rs. 4.15 lakhs, after adjustment of the security deposit
and other sums due to them. The suit was, however, withdrawn in Ieb-

ruary, 1949, as Government had not entered into a written agreement with
the firm.

Subsequent investigations and enquiries made by Government showed that
the firm had ceased to function from December, 1955 and the financial status
of the firm was far from satisfactory. Government, a('r-ordm%{ly filed a eivil

;g(itz)on the 15th April, 1958, the result of which is not yet known (March,
962).



16

SEcTioN II—OTHBR FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES,

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

14, Recovery due from the Nawab of Murshidabad: With the enforce-
ment of the West Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, all intermediary interests
in the State of West Bengal vested in the State Government with effect
from lst Baisakh, 1362 B.S. (15th April, 1955); raiyati interests, however,
vested in the State Government with effect from 1st Baisakh, 1363 B.S.
(14th April, 1956) on the implementation of Chapter VI of the Act.
Accordingly the intermediary and raivati interests in respect of Murshidabad
Estate vested in Government with effect from the above dates. The Nawab
of the Estate filed a petition in the High Court on the 22nd November, 1954
and obtained an ad-interim injunction trom the Division Bench of the Court
on the 5th September, 1955 restraining the State Government from taking
possession of the Estate. The Government took possession of the raiyati und
intermediary interests below and above those of Nawab, realised rents, ete.,
from the estutes of the raiyats and intermediaries whose interests had thus
been acquired and paid to the Nawabh only the amount that would have heen
payable to him by intermediaries and raiyats, had these interests not been
acquired under the Act. A sum of Rs. 4.71 lakhs was thus paid to the
Nawab during the period from December, 1957 to March, 1958,

Although the decision of the Court dismissing the petition of the Nawab
was given 1n February, 1959, the amount paid to the Nawab is still pending
recovery. Government have stated that, after adjusting a refundable
amount ot Rs. 2.72 lakhs paid to Government by the Estate as its rents,
cesses, etc., payable to the iniermediary interests, a balance of Rs. 1.99 lakhs
remains to be recovered from the Estate.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

17. Retention of heavy cash balances in the Nazarats for a long time:
Under the Financial Rules moneys should not be drawn unless required for
immediate disbursement and where disbursement cannot be made within the
prescribed period money should not be held over but retunded into the
treasury.

A review ot the cash balances in difterent Nazarats ot the Districet (‘ollec-
torates showed that heavy amounts had been retained in cash for long with-
out any apparent justification. From the reports so far (October, 1961)
obtained from 13 out of the 15 collectorates it came to mnotice that amounts
representing pay, Travelling Allowance, contingencies like House Build-
ing grants, Test or Gratuitous Relief drawn long before had not been dis-
bursed but carried over from year to year in cash book. The total of the
undisbursed amounts up to the end ot September, 1960 aggregated R.. 2.41
lakhs. OQut of this balence, Rs. 59,179 was outstanding for more than one
year and some of the items relate to amounts drawn as early as in 1971-52.
It would thus appear that adequate supervision had not been exercised on
the drawal. disbursement and refund ot money by the collectorates,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
COTTAGE AND SMALT SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

18. Withdrawal of money in advancs of requirement to avoid lapse of
budget allotment: (a) Out of the loans advanced by the Government of
India under the ‘“Lew Income Group Housing Scheme” the State Govern-
ment sanctioned in 1959-60 allotments aggregating Rs. 29.61 lakhs to the



17

Director of Public Instruction for payment of loans to different non-Govern-
ment education institutions for construction of 494 residential quarters for
the teaching staff. The entire amount was drawn by the Director on the
81st March, 1960; a sum of Rs. 16.74 lakhs was disbursed therefrom in
the following financial year between Jume, 1960 to July, 1961; a sum of
Rs. 3.99 lakhs was refunded as late as May, 1961 as the 1nstitutions were
stated to have tailed to 1eceive payments 1in  spite of 1eminders. The
balance of Rs. 8.88 lakhs remained undisbhursed with the Director up to
August, 1961. Evidently it was not possible to dishurse the huge amounts
either in 1959-60 or immediately thereafter.

According to the scheme the loan could be released only 1n instalments.
A sum of Rs. 4.80 lakhs representing full amount ot sanctioned loan was
disbursed in contravention of the provision of the scheme.

The irregular withdrawal in this case has not only meant unnecessary
locking up of Government funds but also avoidable payment of interest to
the Government of India at 4} per cent. per annum on the un-utilised
amount.

(b% Against a sanction accorded on the 12th March, 1960, by the Cottage
and maffl Scale Industries Department tor an expenditure ot Rs. 3.0%
lakhs on the puichase and installation of machinery kiln, apparatus, etc.,
an amount of Rs. 3.07 lakhs was drawn by the Superintendent, Bengal
Ceramic Institule, towards the end of March, 1960. Out of this amount,
a sum of Rs. 2.97 lakhs was disbursed during the period from May, 1960
to September, 1961 and an amount ot Rs. 279 was refunded to the Bank
during January, 1961 to September, 1961. Detailed contingent bills in
support of payment of the balance are yet to be received by Audit.

Drawal of funds in both these cases in advance ot requirements 1y in
contravention of the financial rules and constitutes a serious irregularity.
The drawal is also in contravention ot the Annual Appropriation Act which
authorises withdrawals from the Consolidated Fund of the State of amounts
required for expenditure during the financial year referred to therein.

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES
19. Entertainment of staff without adequate work: In connection with
the implementation of the scheme of Mechanised Coastal Fishing, the
Directorate of ¥isheries acquired two ‘““Bachari” type boats in June, 1958
at a cost of Rs. 15,860. Kach of these boats was operated tor 210 houry in
all during the period from June, 1958 to February, 1960. A sum of
Rs. 11,386 was speut on the crew during this period.

The boats were considered unsuitable for coastal operation 1n January,
1960 and as boats with ereater horse power were necessary tor negotiating
coastal currents and enabling the fishermen to go a turther distance 1
search of yuality fish, two other boats were purchased and fitted with 30
H.P. dlese? engines in February, 1960 at a total cost of Rs. 40,179, The
operational crew for these (new) boats was also entertained in March, 1960.
But approval to the operation of the scheme during 1960-61 was accorded
by (GGovernment only on the 20th February, 1961 when the working season for
that year was practically over. The expenditure of Rs. 9.407 on account of
pay and allowances of the crew of all the four boats, till the end of the
year, thus proved infructuous.

. The two engines reterred to above were purchased at a cost of R~. 25,579
involving an extra cost of Rs. 4,569 over a lower tender on the ground that
the lower tenderer had asked for import licence which could not be obtained
within a reasonable time.



18

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

20. Expenditure on maintenance of Bulls declared unfit for breeding
purposes: DPrior to the merger of the Purulia District with West Bergal
on 1lst November, 1956, 53 bulls were distributed by Bihar Government
for being kept in the custody of caretakers spread over difterent thanas in
the District for breeding purposes, the carelakers being paid Rs. 30 per
month per bull as maintenance allowance. 'The West Bengal Government.
sanctioned the maintenance allowance from the date of the merger. After
examining the bulls during his inspection in 1957, the District Livestock
Officer, Purulia, recommended on the 26th December, 1957, that the bulls
should be disposed of as all of them had heen found unfit for hreeding
purposes. Six bulls died, and 47 bulls that survived were ultimately sold by
auction during November, 1958 and December, 1958. Goverument incurred
avoidable expenditure to the extent of about Rs. 16,000 by way of mainte-
nance allowance for the bulls from the date they were declared unfit for

reeding purpose till the date of their final disposal by auction.

COTTAGE AND SMALL SUALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

21. Avoidable extra-expenditure: In the Surgical Instrument Servie-
ing Centre unler the Community Projeet DHicer (Inidustries), Baruipur, an
order fuor the supply of ‘Pneumatic Power llammer’ was placed on 21st
'August, 1957 on the lowest tenderer for Rs. 16,227 including Sales Tax.
The firm enguirted on the next day whether, in view of the experted arrivel
of a mew cousignment in Novemher-December, 1957, the delivery out of
that vconsignment would suit the cowvenienve of the Centre. No reply to
the firm was issued. Iowever, without rancelling the earlier orler, the
Centre invited fresh tenders on the 22ud November, 1957 anill purchased the
hammer for Rs. 23,625 incluling Sales Tax on the Gth Mareh, 1958 from

the firm which tendered lowest on that occasion. This involved the UGovern
ment in an avoidahle extra-expenditure of Rs. 7,298.

It waa explained by the Department that the former firm bavinz
expressed their inability to del'ver the marhine as per purchase order, the
representative of the firm was repeateldly called for personal interview lut
did not turn up. It is not clenr why a written eommunication was not sent

to the firm in reply to their enquiry regarling the acreptabil:ty of supply
in November-Decemher, 1957.

The marhine purchased on the Gth March, 1958 had not been used till
the date of audit in January, 1961. The delay in installation was atiributed
by the Departinent to the want of sanction of the installation rharges by

l}ove_mmant anil also to the non-construction of the Factory shed by the
P’ublic Works Department.

REFUVGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

22. Non-recovery of expenditure incurred on a Township Project: The
execution of a Township Project at Habra for the housing of displace
persons from Last Pakistan was undertaken by the State Government at amn
esfimated cost of Rs. 2.03 crores in 1949 with the intention to recover the
exprnditure incurred on this aceount by sale of plots of lands and buildings
t> the allottees. An expenditure of Rs. 1.25 crores was incurred on the
Project up to February, 1960, Thix included the cost of acquisition of
4,000 bighas of land and the rost of ronstruction of 3,000 houses.

Two thousand five hundred and forty-seven houses were stated (Januaty,
1962) to have been allotted to the refugee families from time to time up to
1960-61, 105 houses were oreup’ed by echools, Government Uffices, Cluhs,



19

etc. The remaining 348 houses were in unauthoried occupation of tres-
passers against whom legal proceedings had been started for their eviction.
According to the agreement executed by the allottees the cost of consrtuction
of the house, together with the proportionate cost ot acquisition of land.
development expenses, ete., was to be recovered from them in twenty equal
instalments and pending ascertainment of the said cost of construction and
development, ete., each tenant was to pay to Goverument a 1ent of Rs. 250
annually, while the house allotted to (Government Offices carry a monthly
rental of Rs. 20 each.

A sum of Rs. 6,80,550 was stated (January, 1962) to have been realised
on account of initial advance only from the allottees and Rs. 2,000 onp
account of rent of Government offices.

Allotment of the honses had heen made on difterent dates commencing
from the year 1950. The particulars as regards the dates of allotmeunt of
all these houses or the details of calculation of the realisation of Rs. 6,80,550.
or the amount of undealised rent could not be furnished to Audi{ (February,
1962). From the available records at the time of audit it was noticed that
2,360 houses were allotted on different dates during 1950 to 1959. On the
assumption that the first instalment of Rs. 250 had been paid in all these
cases, the amount of unrealised 1ent (up to December, 1960) worked out to
Rs. 22.21 lakhs.

Besides, an expendituie of Rs. 3.90 lakhs was incurred on the construction
of a Centiral market at the ubove township, counsisting of 144 stall rooms,
84 covered stalls and 288 open and uncovered stalls.  Although the possession
of all the <tall rooms and covered stalls except 6 rooms and 2 stalls were
given 1o the allottees on different dates commencing from the middle of
December, 1957, it was decided by Government to collect rent with effect
from the 1st Auvgust, 1958 only. A sum of Rs. 3,350 only was recovered
from the <hop and covered stall-keepers and Rs. 997 from the uncovered
stall holders up to February, 1961, against which uan expenditure of
Rs. 25,420 (at the rate of Rs. 820 per month) was incurred in the adminis-
tration of the market. A total amount of Rs. 1 04,915 was outstanding as
unrealised rent pertaining to the ahove period.

23. Nugatory Expenditure: JI'our hundred and twenty seven acres
of land 11 three different places in  the Sadar subdivision of
Birbhum district were acquired by the Refugee IRelief and Rehabi-
litation at a cost of Rs. 1.22 lakhs between 1951 and 1958,
tor resettlement of agricultural displaced families from East Pakistan.
Lands at two of these places were made out into 314 plots
and a sum of Rs. 24,915 wus spent for sinking 8 tubewells. 254 refugee
families were settled in these plots and House Building loans amounting to
R¢ 1.26 lakhs and Horticulture and Maintenance loans amounting to
Rs. 1.16 laks were also disbursed to them. Out of 254 families, 240
families lett the rehabilitation sites after receiving the loans, but 133 of
them wete later on seftled in another rehabilitation site. 42 families among
those who left the site and 8 families out of the 14 families who stayed
behind were subsequently rehabilitated in an urhan scheme. Thus ouly
6 families continued to stay in the site acquired and developed for 314
families.

No actron was taken to realise the loans amounting to Rs. 1.28 lakhs
granted to the 133 fomilies. Original loan of Rs. 46,026 granted to 42
families were adjusted against urban loans allowed to them later omn, but
bonds were taken from them for lesser amounts only. T.oans amounting to
Rs. 51,042 had become irrecoverable.

In the third piece of land measuring 269 acres, acquired at a cost of
Rs. 86,971, no displaced family had been resettled up to May, 1961. It was
stated by the District anthorities that out of the ahove, land measuring 181
acres acquired in Muradihi and Sekhampur for Rs. 55,480 was not suitable



for agricultural purposes and therefore unsuitable for settlement of agm-
culturist families.

This was brought to the notice of (Government in July, 1961 but no reply
has been received up to March, 1962.

24. Infructuous Expenditure: Premises No. 16, Cossipore Road, was
requisitioned by the Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department on
December 9, 1958 with the object of shifting the inmates of the Cossipore
‘Women’s camp to that house, so that the ¥Food Department might utilise
the sheds of the Cossipore Godown, then under the occupation of the
Wowen’s camp. On inspection of the house by the Officers of the State
Government on the 19th January, 1959, it was found that the existing sani-
tary and water supply arrangements were not sufficient to meet the require-
ments of the number of inmates to he shifted there, and that the house would
not accommodate even 300 families as against the population of aboutl 1,282
families of the Women’s Camp.

It was, therefore, decided not to shift the inmates of the Camp to the
premises and that the Food Department might acquire some other godown.
Accordingly the house was de-requisitioned on the 29th August, 1959.

The house remained vacant for the entire period of requisition and
Government paid Rs. 19.039 as rent.

25. Expenditure on Relief and Rehabilitation of displaced persons:
(a) Expenditure incurred during 1960-61 ¢n (i) Relief and Rehabilitation
of displaced persons, (ii) Dispersal of displaced college students from Calcutta,
and (iii) Administration of a Township for displaced persons amounted
to Rs 6.55 crores including the expenditure on officers and staff. The
expenditure on ‘“‘Relief’” and ‘“‘Rehabilitation” proper amounted to Rs. 2.95
crores and Rs. 2.33 crores, respectively. Of this amount a sum of Rs. 3.46
crores was realised from the Government of India.

(b» A sum of Rs. 2.20 crores was also advanced to displaced persons on
account of various kinds of loans during the year. The total amount of
loans advanced to displaced persons at the end of 31st March, 1961 amounted
to Es 139.97 crores. Particulars regarding the amount, the number of cases
in whieh recoveries were overdue up to the 31st March, 1961 and the year-
wise break up have not been furnished by Government this year also.

Recoveries against loans to displaced persons are the responsibility of
the District Officers who maintain accounts in respect of each loanee.
Reports received direct from seven out of 15 Distriet Officers, however, show
that out of Rs. 10.06 crores and Rs. 1.37 crores which fell due for payment
on account of instalments of principal and interest respectively betore the
31st March, 1961, instalments of principal amounting to Rs. 10.0] crores
and interest of Rs. 1.6 crores remained uncollected on 1st April, 1961.
Reports from other District Officers are still awaited (March, 1962). The
failure to recover the loans has been generally attributed to unsatisfactory
pecuniary conditions of displaced persons.

(¢) The expenditure incurred on account of pay hnd allowances of
officers and establischment at Headguarters as well as in the districts and
eamps and also on account of staff connected with the administration of
different schemes amounted to Rs, 1.11 crores.

This works out to 14.8 per cent. of the amount spent on Relief and
Rehabilitation proper including amount advanced as loans (the percentage
svxcluding the loans, being 20.9). Correspouding percentages in the previous
four years were as follows:—

1956-57 88
1957-58 10:3
1468-59 13-4
1959-60 14.7



CHAPTER IV

26. Works Expenditure: The financial rules of the Government
prescribe that for every Public Works to be carried out a detailed estimate
should be prepared for the sanction of the competent authority and that
no work shall be commenced or liability incurred in connection with it until
funds are made available.

1t was however seen that expenditure amounting to Rs. 7.15 lakhs on
56 works costing over Rs. 2 lakhs each had been incurred during 1960-61
without budget provision. The progressive expenditure up to the end of
the year under report on these works amounted to Rs. 5.67 crores. Expen-
diture amounting to Rs. 25.30 lakhs had been incurred on 3 such works
without budget provision and sanctioned estimates.

In respect of 6 works costing over Rs. 5 lakhs each provision had been
made in the budget but expenditure amounting to Rs. 59.78 lakhs was
incurred up to the end of 1960-61 without the estimates having been sanc-
tioned. In respect of 15 such works, the sanctioned estimates have been
exceeded by more than 10 per cent., the amount of such excess awaiting
regularisation being Rs. 72.46 lakhs as against the sanctioned estimates of
Rs. 1.37 crores.

liight works estimated to cost more than Rs. 5 lakhs each which were
included in the budget for the year were not executed.

Details of works by Departments and names of some 1mportant works in
respect of which the above irregularities occured are given in Appendix II.

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT
27. Overpayment: In the course of excavation of rock in connection
with the construction of Left Dank Head Sluices and Saddle Spillway of
the Kangsabati Project, a certain guantity of powdered rock and small
stecnes were obtained. It was stated that these were found unsuitable for
rocx toe and boulder pitching work; but were suitable for and actually uti-
lised in the shoulder fill zones of the earthen dam. As transportation of
powered rock was mot covered by the original tender, a provisional rate
of Kt 40 per thousand cft. (with the percentage deduction of the main
tender) was allowed up to the 14th Running Account Bill, and later on fixed
finally at Rs. 82.50 per thousand ctt. Payments made up to March, 1961
for the transportation of powdered 1ock during the period from February,
1959, to July, 1960 were objected to in Audit in regard to the method of
measurement, the quantity paid for und the rate of Rs. 82.50 per thousand
cft. finally allowed.

No direct measurements of the® powered rock, etc., transported to the
shoulder fill zones were made. The quantities were arrived at indirectly
by icreasing by 55 per cent. the quantities of excavations as recorded in the
Measurement Books to cover the voids and by deducting therefrom such
quantities as had been carried by the contraétor under other items or used
by him in construction work (both recorded in the Measurement Book).
In accordance with these calculations payment was made for the transporta-
tion of 37.99 lakh cft. of powdered rock, etec.

3818%

West Bengal Seorctariat [ fhears



P2

While admitting that the procedure followed was not u direct method,
the Chief Pioject Engineer stated that the procedure of measurement of the
quantities by taking measurements ot the length, breadth and height of the
Trucks and a suitable deduction made for voids was not practicable. No
reasons have, however, been given by the Chief Project Engineer for this
view., Under the procedure adopted by the Project authorities there could
be no guarantee that the materials for which the transport charges had
been paid, had actually been carried to their destination.

The percentage addition of 55 to cover the voids, which was stated to
have been arrived at as a result ot experiment, was too high us compared
with 30 per cent. approved by the (‘hiet lingineer, Irrigation and Walerways
Department for rock excavations in cunal works; and this lower percentage
had already been in vogue in the division and it was <tated by the Executive
Fngineer that, in one of their verifications, this percentage had been tound
to Le very nearly correct. In the Project, 55 per cent. has been cilowed for
voids against 30 per cent. in the Irrigation Department but tkis has not
been on the basis of any recorded eaperiments. If void had been allowed
at 30 per cent. instead of 55 per cent. over pit head measurements, the
quantities of powdered rock for purposes ot payment would have been
reduced to 31.86 lakhs. cft.

In the matter of trausport the item of work did not, in the opinion of
Audit, differ from the *Weathered rock susceptible to econsolidation” for
which the Project authorities had allowed a rate of Rs. 35 per thousand cft.

The extra expenditure as a consequence ot the high supplementary rate
allowed for transportation and the ecomputation of voids at 55 wer cent.
insead of the usual 30 per cent. has been estimated at Rs. 2.14 Iakhs.

28. Maintenance of Diesel Power Tug:i—One Diesel Power Tug is being
maintained in the (‘anals Division since 193253 tor the purpose of towing
and inspection, but %as not been pui to any service al all <ince that date.
Expenditure on maintenance and entertainment of staff of the tug wunounted
to Rs. 15,274 during the five vears up to 1960-61. Tt would thus appear
that the entire expenditure was unnecessary. There was a  proposal  to
transfer the Diesel Power Tug to another division after necessary repairs
but action had not been taken up to March, 1962.

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, HOUSING DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT, REFUGEE, RELIEF AND REIIABILITATION
DEPARTMENT, DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

29. Unvouched Expenditure: An officer entrusted with payment of
money is required to obtain for every payment he makes, a voucher setting
forth full and eclear particulars of the claim supported by an acknowledg-
meni of the person to whom or on whose behalf payment has been made.
In all cases in which it is not possible for the disbursing officer {o support
a payment by a voucher or by the payee’s receipt, he is required to submit
.a ﬁ;*er’tiﬁca’ue of payment signed by him and countersigned hLy his superior
officer.

The rules were, however, not strictly followed by Public Works Disburs-
ing Officers, and this has resulted in a large number of objections remaining



23

outstanding for several years on account of unvouched outluy & detailed
below: .
ﬁ" #In lakhs of rupees).

Year. No. of . Amount.
For the period up to— Rs.
1951-556 .. .. . . 29 -69
1953-56 .. . _ e . 28 45
1966-57 . o .. . 37 144
1957.638 . e .. . 157 2-78
196859 .. - . ) 139 15 188
1959-60 .. o .. .. 316 4-85
1960 61 .. . . . 204 3.46
Total e 1,005 15-55

The outstandings were reported every year through the Annual Review on
the working ot Public Works Divisions aud were also pursued with the
Departmental Officers at yarious levels including the Administrative Depart-
ment. But the position (ruontinous) to be urnsatistactorv

o e We Nt

DEPARTMENT 0O HEALTH

30. Infructuous expenditure: A National TUrban Water Supply
Scheme was formulated by the State (rovernment ouside the Plan to be
financed out of loan assistance received from the Government ol India with
the purpose of development of water supply in urban arens. The execution
of the work was entrusted to the Public TTealth Engineering Deparvtment
and the cost was to be apportioned between Government and the Municipality
concerned in the proportion ot 2:1.

As a part of this Scheme, the Public IHealth Kngineering Deparrment
sank two tube-wells in the Budge Budge Municipal avea during 1955-H6 at
a total cost of Re. 60,75G withoul any {est boring at the ~ite. The water
of these tube-wells,for{ained a high percentage ot iron and chloride was
unpalatable and was not being used by {he residents for drinking purposes,
The Municipal Commissioners proposed that the defects should be rectified by
the installation ot a water softening plant or muking deeper test borings
and connecting them to the present water works. These proposals eould not,
however, be taken up as it was held by the Tublic Health Engineering
Department that this would not be a suitable proposition in view of the
heavy capital and maintenance costs and the low water rate income of the
Municipality. The expenditure of Rs. 60,756, out of which Rs. 40,504 wa~
borne by the Government as its share, incurred on the «inking of tube-wells
without prior investigation thus appears to have been rendered infructuous.

31. Recovery not effected: The construction of masonry surface drains
in ‘B’ Block, Kalyani, was entrusted by the Kanchrapara Developmeng Area
Division of the Public Health Engineering Branch to a contract firm
under three different contracts in the year 1956-57. The firm were to carry
out the work according to the departmental specifications and were to be
charged at the rate of Rs. 120 per ton for the cement which was to be issued
to them departmentally. TIn respect of the two out of the three contracts
it was found on completion of the work that the contractor had used less
cement to the extent of 114.7 tons than would be required under the formula.
The Chief Engineer accordingly ordered in June, 1937 and March, 1938
that proportionate reduction of rates for items of cement work should be
made. The amount recoverable from the contractor was calculated at
Rs. 15,140; but no recovery has so far (March, 1962) been made.



24

The case was brought to notice of the Chief Fngineer in August, 1960,
and the Government 1n June, 1961. Their final reply is awaited (March,
1962).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

32. Extra-expendituré: In connection with the widening of Dostipur-
Falta Road in the Alipore Division under the Presidency Circle of the
Works and Buildings Department, twe separate tenders were accepted by
the Superintending Eugineer of the Circle in September, 1958 and February,
1959. The tenders had been invited on an overall percentage above or helow
the departmental schedule of rates.

According to the departmental schedule of 1ates of the Circle the rates
of supply of stone metal and stone chips were Rs. 90 and Rs. 110 per
hundred cft.; the schedules of probable items of work issued to the contrac-
iors with the tender notices showed, however, the rate of Rs. 110 per hundred
cft. both for stone metals and stone chips. The ertor resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 13,587.

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMEXNT

33. Infructuous expenditure: (a) Dwiing the rainy season of 1956 it
was noticed that a section of the Panskura-Ghatal Road under the Howrah
Construction Division, Development (Road<) Department, the construction
of which was commenced in January, 1956 and completed in June, 1959,
had settled unevenly between the 7Tith and 9th mile. That portion oi the
road had accordingly to be picked up ond reametalled after soil stabilisation
at a cost of Rs. 40,918.

According to the Chiet Engiueer of the Department who inspected the
site in Febiuary, 1957, the uneven sinking of the road crust was due to the
fact that the section of the road passed {ihrough black cotton soil. The
Department, however, stated in November, 1960, that the poor quality of
the soil could not be judged by visual inspection and that the system of
testing soils during investigations and betore preparing estimates was not
in vouge in the Department due to certain drawbacks. It was also stated
that the technigue of soil stahilisation was of recent introduction iu the
Department. Failure to test the ~oil and treat the same hefore undertaking
construction of the road work resulted in an infructuou< expenditure of
Res. 40,918,

Comments of the (‘hief FEngineer to whom a reference was made in
January, 1961, are awaited. The matter has since been brought to the
notice ot Government in August, 1961. Their reply is also awaited
(March, 1962).

(b) An expenditure of Rs. 9,728 incurred during March, 193¢ and
December, 1956, on the construction of a R.C. trestle Pile Bridge in the
North Bengal Road Construction Division was rendered infructuous as it was
realised only in the course of construction that such a bridge could not be
constructed in that area owing to the peculiar nature of the soil.

A modified timber pile bridge was subsequently constructed and the
labour rate items were got executed as supplementary items of the original
contract at 4.30 per cent. above the departmental rates through the same
contractor. No fresh tenders were invited although the prevalent rates in
the locality were about 25 to 35 per cent. lower than the departmental rates.
The additional expenditure on this account was Rs. 3,970.

It has been explained that the additional work was entrusted to the
working contractor on the consideration that he had done some work and



25

incurred liabilities for which he might claim compensation. There appears
to be no justification for this concession since the contractor was not
entitled to any compensation for curtailment of work due to change in
specification, design, ete.

The matter was biought to the notice of Government in February, 1961,
and their remarks are awaited (March, 1962).

(¢) Four manure pits were constructed by the Haringhata Division,
(‘onstruction Board, in the Haringhata Milk Colony—one in 1954 and three
others in 1957—at a tolal cost of Rs. 2.28 lakhs. The Milk Commissioner
reporied in November, 1959, that the manure pits could not be used for the
purpose due to the percolation of sub-soil water characteristic of the area.
It was also stated that the percolation of water could, to some extent, be
prevented by using water-proof cement for the walls; but since the area
covered was large, the 1emedy could not be applied owing to the heavy
expenditure involved.

A proposal is stated to be now onder consideration to convert the manure
pits into straw godowns,

(d) In August, 1956, Government employed a private firm, Messrs.
Viswakarma Construction (Private) Timited tor drawing up plans,
specifications and estimates of the (zariahat Housing Scheme estimated to
cost Rs. 25.79 lakhs for a lump sum fee of Rs. 23,000 as it was felt that the
scheme demanded architectural personnel with special skill which the
Construction Board executing the work did not possess. According to the
orders, payment of fees was to be made after the firm had submitted to the
Chief Engineer, (‘onstruction Board, all details regarding plans, specifica-
fions and estimates and the latter was satisfied that they would enable him
1o invite tender tor the scheme. On receipt of the said plans and specifica-
tions no technical serutiny was, Lowever, conducted hy the department and
the lump sum fee of Rs. 23,000 was paid to the firm in May, 1957, under the
directions of the Chief Engineer.

Before commencement of the actual structural operations, when details
were checked up, it wus found that the design prepared by the firm was
defective and the foundation insufficient. Revised decigns, ete., were,
therefore, drawn up by the Designs Divicion of the Coustruction Board in

February, 1958, and the work was executed according to the revised
design.

It was opined by the Chiet Engineer, Construction Board, in January,
1958, that plans and estimates, ete., prepared by Messrs. Viswakarma
Construction (Private) Timited had not proved satisfactory and useful and
that it was to be construed that they had been paid for defective work.

34, Extra-payment to a Contractor: In the Howrah Division of the
Construction Board, the work of the construction of a group of buildings
(60 houses in Block B, Thargram) was entrusted tc a contractor at 17 per
cent. less than the estimated cost. There was a provision that in respect of
supplementary items of work, not provided for in the original contract,
payment would be made at the rates entered in the schedule of rates of the
Presidency Circle (Works and Buildings) in force at the time of acceptance
of the contract less the percentage reduction allowed by the coniractor over
the original estimate. Tn actual practice four supplementary agreements
were entered into for additional items of work entrusted {o the contractor
and the rates were fixed with reference to the market rates of labour and
material plus contractor’s profit and not with reference to Schedule of Rates
as provided in the original agreement. This resulted in an extra payment
of Rs. 3,631 to the contractor.

3



“(330doy oys Jo 67 o8ed 18 1¢ ydeideied osyw 698) GGL G8‘[ "SY JO JUIIX6 63 0} .{3UOW JUUILISAOY) Jo dn Buryoo] S[qEploA®
us ut Surjmseal Ivef a3 Jof sjuswaambai Jo §539X2 Ul IPBW olom Saurdipew pus sjusmudmbe jo seseyound ‘sesed Lz uy (9)

-1804 93 Suranp sansst ou edom 3197} 9S[°96 "SY YMOA J203g Jo 10adsex uy (q)

"83101§ [BOIPS X
[B13ua) oY} jo 1ed ® ULIO} QOIyA Salolg oAIsSaY }UISI( 6y} Ul Surs] ¥009g Jo S30UB[8BQ Y} 6PN[OXe SJUNOIY alolg oYy, ()
30098
Jo uonsoyea [Ba18Lyd Uo punocy
€31°9 'Y Jo 882010 98U sspupouy ()
‘uoiysN|BA puB JaJpar] JOo UOLIO8I
-100 03 onp s! 1824 188] Jo sauB[Eq "69-8961 I80L
Buisop oYy yYNm oousey Surusdo (@) (f0)] oy} Joy ‘teduog 9s0)\ ‘seorsieg
eq} ur 9%0°9T ‘SY jJo uoyeuey (J) 89-87 18331 99-231 ¥L-8C YjEeH ‘S3103§  [BOIPIIN  [B19UI) °° 0 I8P °Z

*§}UNOJVY 31038 043} JO 9no 335] sem juaurireda(] S3sBaSI(] [Balaua y 3y} 0} SuiBuojaq 821038 jo onpva ‘[BjIdboy Jayjous Uy (p)

‘3[qe[reas jou s8m onJojeie) paatad
e38p-03-dn a1y} 88 18a.{ snotaaid jo 3s1f aoud jo sISBQ 9Y) UO opBW SBM (FHO‘GE 'SY) 521098 jo uoneniea |8jidsoy euo uy (9)

-sfe3rdsoy aY3 Jo SpIBA JUIISYIP JO 83I018-qNS 8y Ul P[IY §3J0}Q JO aN[BA Y} Papn[ord
pus {{uo ULOPOY) [BIIU3) 3y} Ul P[aY SII0}Y JO an[ea Y} pajuassardal S)UNOIIY aJ03g Y3} ‘sedsoy Inoj jo as8d 9y} uy (9)
‘s110day 1Ipny snotaald Ul Possal)s sEM UOISTIOUL JIaYy)
J0J paau 3y} YInoy1[B ‘SJUN0IIY 310} Y} Ul PIPN[OUT JOU SB N S3IINOS JUIUILIGAO)-UOU J3Y 30 J0 JHOIN,) Ul 3F 63313
20l) s8 paalaoal syuswrdinba oy3 sB [[2.4 8B ‘B3INI[BY ‘@3a[[0,) [BOIRIJY 3}B 1IUNJIP 8y} WO PauUIBICO SaI01g Jo on[e A (P)
*gg6 Sy 07 Surunows a38vlIoys

‘sso]  ‘uonyslooadep sapnpuy (g) *6G-8G6 [ 189£ ay3 a0} [eSuoy

‘Tepdsoy (@ °I vI8Yy3uijag jo Ia8pay jsogy ur (jeqdsoyy g - weded
Jo UoIdaLI0d 03 enp st IBaL 3188[ -siyasuryf 9daoxe) sjepdsoy o981y
Jo soue[eq Bulso|o ay) Y3im sous[Bq () (v) rediourg ul °939 3uippaq ‘sauld
Buruado eys ut g6 '8y jo uonBuey (V) 83-13 £p-¢¥ 06-9% 18-81 -tpow ‘sadusi|dds pue sjuewmijsuy - [eoPely °1
L 9 g 14 € . (4 ¢
~soue[eg ‘aous[eyg
*SHIBWIYY 0} Buiso[) -senssy ‘'s3dledsy SBuruadQ ‘uorydudsaq ‘Juowrreda(y/ Ax3sturjy
(-seedna jo syysj uy)

‘111 xipueddy ur ueAid are s[lejep Joypng ‘M0[q usald st (299 ‘sBunjuvjaspur)/spustyredocy
[BIMOUITIO)-[SBNY) PUT [COIQWWO) JUIWUIIAOY) 03 Sure[ed osoyy SuIpn]dxa) sjUN0OY sodoyg juuiroduny Jo sidouds y g

$JUNO0IIY YO03S PuUsB §3.103§ JO PNV
A YILIVHO



27

*Iea£ oy3 SuLmp ‘BUOYOUL) ‘10323I1(Y aY3 Aq JJO UIILLA 6124 SJUN0DB oY) UT UMOYS L96°E ‘6 38 pan[s.1 sas80] pueedelioyg (p)
*ArearsSyd

PeguIaA jou o1am (961 ‘U2IBIY 81 9y} Uo 88 adnjlqa] BUOYOUL) pue o1eydmg eutuing) apni) jo ssous|eq Jutsopo ey, ()
*1a8pary §3l101g Oy} Ul palsjul

set03g jo eourd eseyoind eyl ul 8388 [[B Ul [[NJ UT Papnioul 30U §BM 82103g Jo eswvyoind jo eurly oy} 3¥ pied xwu3 so[eg ()

(‘84 001 -89) "sq] 091 - **  (yiwq ueissny) uoysjus|d oduoy
(33 286 193) "8ql €69 " ** (sreq vuoyaur)) uorysjus|d oduoy
(:3% 08L-8L9) '8q] 96¥°1 .- - -+ uorwjumg Suosump
(-3 $£¢-9161) "sq[ 133'¥ . - ** uopwjuely loyowediey

—: LIOYS PaAladad oIoM saljrpusnb Juimofjoy oY) 16Y3 pasmoys suorywjusd [B.13 108 8Y} A ponsst esoy}
qus 09-6S61 Suunp L103o8 aurumd a8y} Aq PIAIadal U3Q aABY 0} UMoYs YIBq AIp Jo serjiyusnb oyj jo uwosuaedurod v (p)
‘uonBoy
-uea [eosfyd uo punoj eIsjioys
Jo jumodos uo L96°¢ "8y sepnpul (I)

‘uoljBOPLILA
1eaifyd uo punoy Lj1puenb ssaoxa (§4] (H) *09-6C6[ 1834 oY) loj oodJuniy
Jo 1unod9s uo 89¢ sy sopnpul (H) 18-LE 3L- 9% or-L¥y g1 L8 ¢ {10398 euruInd JUBUWIUISAOY) S3lIISNpU] pus QdlewWWO) ‘9

*(310day oY1 jo 8g o8ed 98 g¢ ydeiSuaed os[s 09s) (68°CE "SY JO 1ULIXS 03 0
soue|eq 3ursopd Jo anpw.a ay) ut uolsioardde ue ur paymeal sy, ‘83 dad @g.z ‘sY JO 3)ed Y} B PIN[BA 81aM OUB[BY
Suisopd pus sansst ‘83d130a4 oy sBatayM “qf dad GZ[ - [ ‘SY JO 318 0} 18 Pan[uv.a seM }a8Q BUOYIUL) Jo eous[aq Sutuado oy, (q)

*09-6¢61 10§ 3due[eq Suiso[d a3 Jo paryj-auo .{[uo sBm I8af aY3 Junnp sajes ey} Iouts Y31y aq o3 parsadds souv|eq eyJ,
‘6G-896[ JO 383 I9A0 *Juad Jod G .9 Jo 358a10Ul UB PalasiBal 09-6961 JO PU2 Y3 38 }IBq BUOYDUL) Jo eouB[eq Suisod oy, (v)
*Joalay} 918l JO UOI|BXY pUB
SoINSBOW JLjoW Ul oSueyo 01 anp
enjea jo uoneldaidds jo qunooos
uo (68°€E ‘S Ppu®w UoIpBOYLIAA
[eosfyd uwo punoj A31yuenb ssesxe (D) *09-6C6T 1894 oY}
Jo junoooe WO ¢ sy sapncul (H) FL-GF 90 91 8881 26+ CF 10J uoljejug[q BUOYIUL)) JUSUWIWISAOY) SoLISNpU] pPusB 6IIeWWO) °Q
*5}UN029Y onje A oy} ut peyeiodioour oq 30U pinod £oY) Yons 5B ¢ PpoYsIUINg aq JOU P[LOD 91018 JO B934 SNOLIBA JO sonjey ()
‘pasus[ndos oq o) sexmnbal s50[ 04, ‘001‘8¢ Y 0} PAIUNOWE BI0)s JUBISYIP Ul 088la0ys Y3 JO onjva oy, (q)
‘SpIBAUO £¢-ZCGT SoUls §3UN0doe snotasad
Ite ut o pajuiod useq pey 999J0p SIYJ, ‘sSuoIsiAlp-qng 03 sjuewuSisund [je jo jvedses ul surnjes Aaeqaenb jo quem
10j pesIoIoxe ©q P[nood ‘SedInos JUSISYIP WLOLJ §2103g [BIN3[NolIdY oy} ul 32098 Jo 53d1adal Y3 JoA0 }0ey9 aa130age oN (v)

+a8e110ys Jo Junoure oy Jutaq *09-6C6 T 184 oY1 10§ 0N}
001°8¢€ '8y pus 238l pesipisqns 0} (1) -[nou8y Jo e3810)001I(] oY} JopuUn
enp sso Swieq p£9*LL°L ‘8 sepnoul () $1-33 ¥3-L8 gg-68 £8-61 S0UIoYdg UONONPOIJ POO] SAlSUejUy °° <+ emymoudy ‘p

"6961 1804 oqy J03

[eSuag 9sep\ ul S[IBp [BIJUL)) €Y}

*Apanrjoadses uotyeniBAGI ‘UOIIBID pus Louspisaid oY4 yo Juomwpedeq

-exdep ‘sso] 03 Butyejex 11301 ¥Y () £10308jnUB)Y 8Y3 Ul 5poo3 poystuy
PUs 9%9°y 8Y ‘GE9‘T 'Sy sepnou] () 89-L 0983 9983 VL Ppus S|BLIIBJY Ay ‘qus(J pus S[0O], °° (sprep) swoy  °§



28

*8I30[J() [BUOISIAI(Y o} Aq
P3IBEITIUT UG 90U 0ABY J0JaIaY) SUCSBaL oY) JN] S3IUB[BQ SNUTW PIMOYS SUOISIAIP € Jo joadsar ut seowseq 3wsopo oy, (f)
*S[BLIOYBUI JO aNSSI 859] O} ANP BI SUCISIAIP 383y} Jo €7 Jo saouseq Suiso[d oY) U esBaIduUl oY, (3)
*paxy aq 03 3£ aI8 SUOISIAIP 9 Jo J0adsax ur sj1wIT] Y003 § oAlesay (p)
*poswrs[ndes Usaq JOU OABY SI8LAOXA Y} INQ PAPIIIXI GABY SUOISLAID 9] JO SHUWI| 003§ 0AIesdy] (9)
*£[0A130adsa suosIAIp [T pue LT ‘O ¥ ‘Z ‘I ‘I
Jo 3%adser w1 [9-0961 PU® 09-6S61 ‘6C-8C6T ‘8G-LS6T ‘05-FE6T ‘3G-1S61 ‘SP-LF6T IO 8183118 UT 218 §)UN020E o038 oUT, (q)
*SUOISIAIP 8§ JO N0 9f WOI} PaAladal Uaaq J0U 2ABY SaIUB[EQ JO UOIIBOYLISA [BNUUE JO 89383G1II8) (D)

“19-0961
8Z-12 08- 6% 0F-LP 82-62 J8a{ ay3 1oy yd0j)g [vyusumedag - (sproy) jusmdoeseg O

‘19-0961

LE-96 CT- 163 ¢E-8%2 ¥g-6L 1waf ey} Joj 203§ [Biuewrpredeq - SJIoM oqnd °6
‘19-0961

6€-¥1 $1-C 2211 ie-8 Jeef oY} Joj Yoolg [Bluswredeq sSAemisgepy pus uonwduay R

* {yzoyn® juajaduwros oy} Jo sIapIo J3PUN JO UI}ILIA IIoM 8assO[ oY,
“18af snotaerd ey Suunp 17z ‘sy 9surede se Ieas oyy Sulmnp ggL] 'Sy sem uonsiosadep puw o3wlIioys 03 enp sso] oy (q)
*agaf snotaerd
oy} Yy3m pargdwos s yoo9s Sutso[d eyy ul “jued Jad Zg JO e8BIIOUI UB pU® o[BS oY} Ul *Jued Jad ZZ JO [[8) ® SNyj sEM
eloyy, -Ieaf 4se| oy} Suump syye| 6] -£Z Sy ISureds se sgye| 8O- 8] "SY 98 IsaS oy} Burnp j0da( 043 JO o[es [8309 oYL (P)
‘uonpuogLiaa [vaisAyd
uo punoj e3e310Ys pue uorjeroazdep
JO unodos uo ggL‘l "8y sepnouy ()

*83)81
Sutjes wmanmw oy3 ueyy eydy
83781 18 9[BS 09 onp uonBIoRIdde (31) (r) *09-6861 18e£ oyj Joj ‘epnofe)
Jo 4unodd® Uo [6LGF 'Sy sapnpou] () 90-S 0181 €€-61 €8-¢ ‘jodeg so[eg eWIUMY jJusUIUIoAC))  SIHSNPUJ PUB OXGWIWOY L
L 9 9 4 € 3 I
‘oouseyg ‘eoue[Bg
‘syTemey Sumor)  -sonssy  sydiecsy SuruadQ wonduose ‘yueunyredeq/ Anstaryg

*(‘seadnx jo syye| uy)



29

36. Non-submission of Store Accounts: The Accounts of Stores and
Stock detailed helow which are to be auldited and incorporated, if necessary
in the Appropriation Accounts have not yet been furmished by the Depart-
ments concerned.

Serial Descriptions. Year of Accounta.
No.
1 Htore Accounts of ITomo IPllblicit)-;Dapnrtmllnt] - .. 1B5D-6D to LDOO-01.
2 Store Accounts of Jail Departmen:t .. s .. From 1948 onwards,
3 Storo Accounts of the Kanchrapara T. B. Hospital .. 18060-61,

4 Consolidated Store Account of the Inte wsive Food Production 1980-61.
Schomos under the Directorate of Agriculture, West Bongal.

5 Stores Acecounts of —

|1) Government Cinchona Plantations ., 3
|12) Quininn Factory at Mangpoo . v s o )fl!’ﬂﬂ-ﬂl.

|3) Quinix:p Sales Depol

6 Ntores Accounts of West Bengnl Government Slationery Dffice, 1960-61.
Calcutia.

DEPARTMENT 01" HEALTH

47. Central Medical Stores: (o) Terification of Stores: The Central
Medical Stures hanilles medicines and equipments worth aver a crore of
rupees every vear in respect of which the need for physieal verification wus
beluy stressed by Auilit. A speecial officer of the State [Fruvernment took up
the verification 1n 19506 of about 90 per vent. of the items of stores and it led
to the discovery of shurtages to the exient of Ms. A.235 lukhs in some i{ems
anil excesses to the extenl of WRs. 1.3G lukhs in some vthers. A mew atores
1Qdger wus opened in 1957-58 with the ground balances as the upening
balances, without conillurting an investigation into the shortages, and without
obtaining orilers of any rompetent authority. The Lovernment stoted in
December, 1961 that the matter was rousidered hy a Sperial Officer appninted
for the purpose and the yuestion of write-off, on the basis of his report, was
under their ronsideration,

[(h) Medicines and other stores Tying unutilixed: 2306 items of medirines
valued at Ra. 45,468 were lving unutiliseld for over three years and were
awaiting orilers of the Condemnation Board for dispusal. Government
stated in December, 1361 that these melivines had berome ohsolete due to
various factors incluling  invention of wmodern  drugs. Stores  worth
Ras. 01,144 held for the Publie Health Branch were also lying unutilised for
two successive years. It was explained by Hovernment {hat these stores
represented mainly anti-malarial drugs and that the demand for these drugs
hald dwindled down as a result of the surcess of anti-malarial operations and
that the disposal of these stores was under consideration.

[e) Accumulation of Unserviceable Stores: During the period of 7th Dec-
ember, 1956 to Alst March, 1959 medivines ‘and equipments worth Rs. 7.24
lakhs were declared either unserviceable or surplus by the Central Condem-
nation and Disposal Honrd. The total-value of surh unservicenble or surplus
stork by the emd of Murch, 1960 wa¥ reported to be as much as Rs. 14.44
lakhs showing an increase of over Rs, ¥ lukhs in course of one year.



(d) Avoidable extra expenditure: (i) Tenders for purchase of medicines
and equipments by the Central Medical Stores are comsidered by a Tender
Commiitee. In a number of cases the lowest tenders were not arcepted but
no reason for acceptance of higher tenders was found on record. The extra
expenditure incnrred on this account was Rs. 45,660 in 1958-59 and
Rs. 1,238,633 in '1959-60.

In regard to the purchase of the year 1958-59 it was stated by the
Department in  November, 1960 that the Tender Commitiee might have
forgotten to record reasons in each case as requited under financial rules,
but that the purchases were made on the advice of the experts. As regards
the purchases of the year 1959-60 from firms other than the lowest, the
Depariment stated that the decision was based on the consideration that
the firms were reliable or that preferance was given to the existing suppliers.
No records were however made available in support of the reasons stated.

(ii) For supply of one particular medicine—Tab-Ido-Chloro Iydroxy
quinotine—orders were placed for 40 per cent. of supply on the lowest
tenderer and the remaining G0 per cent. on two higher tenderers at their own
rates instead of on the lowest {enderer for ithe entire supply. This resulted
in an exira expenditure amounting to Rs. 22,068. No reasons were given for

" purchasing medicines at varying rates from firms other than the lowest.

(e) Appontment of Transpoyt Contractor without calling for tenders:
The cost of road tramsport of medicines and equipments to the outlying
hospitals during the vear 1959-60 was Rs. 1.95 lakhs (approximately) and
the transport was arranged through a selected tramsport centraclor instead
of calling for tenders. It was stated by the Department that no open
tender was invited due to ‘flood emergency’. Suck ewmergency being
confined to some distirets on exceptional occasions only it was not clear
why the contract tor the entire year for all the districts should have been
awarded without inviting open tenders.

38. Free gift of Stores: TUnserviceable, ob<olete or surplus stores as
well as stores incapable of being repaired economically of the various State
Hospitals, Health Centres and other institutions under the Department of
Health are being made over free of cost to a non-Govegnuent (opamittee
known as the ‘Amenity Committee’ since 195G-57 for utismg fhem or the
sale proceeds thereof in the way the Committee thinks hest for the benefit
of Hospital patients and employees of the Health Department.

The book/replacement value of such free issues to the Amenity
Committee during the period from 1956-57 to 1960-61 is shown below
yearwise : —

(In lakhs of rupees).

Year. Value.
1966-57 .. .. . . . . 1.29
1957-58 . e . .. . e 2:60
1958-59 .. . .. . . .. 10-85
1959-60 .. .. .. .. . . 7:60
1960-61 o .. .. . .. .. 9-09

Totanl .. 3113



31

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

39. Loss in the disposal of Cinchona Bark: In terms of an agreemenmt
entered into by the Government of West Bengal on 19th December, 1960
two hundred tons ot Cinchona bark were sold at Rs. 2.11 lakhs to a company
tor export to Europe. The cost of production of the aforesaid quantities of
bark being estimated at Rs. 5.08 lakhs the deal has resulted in a loss of
R«. 2.97 lakhs without taking into account the cost of transportation
amounting to Rs. 29,141 from the factory-site to Calcutta. The sale of the
bark at a loss has been justified on the grounds of (1) accumulation of huge
stocks involving locking up of capital, recurring espenditure for storage
and risk of deterioration in quality; (ii) earning of valuable foreign
exchange; and (iii) opportunity for sale in the international market created
hy the crisis in Congo.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

40. Non-maintenance of numerical account of spare parts: The
failure to maintain numerical account of spare parts of motor vehicles and
road rollers (valued al Rs. 61,962) purchased by the Darjeeling Division
during the period April, 1957 to September, 1959 and the absence of any
record of the old parts received and disposed of since Decmeber, 1951 were
brought to the notice of the Chief Engineer in December, 1960. His reply
is awaited (March, 1962).



CHAPTER VI

Receipts.
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL SELYF GOVERNMENT AND
PANCHAYATS

41, Loss of Revenue: Consequent on the introduction of the revised
procedure for assessment of licence tees under {he West Dengal Fire
Service Act, 1950, with eftect from Ist Augusi, 1957, 1e-assessment of
licence fees of waiehouses in respact ot certain Jute Mills was expected to
result in an enhancement of the licence fee by Rs. 5,000, on an average,
per mill. The re-assessment was not, however, completed in more than 70
cases of Jute Mills even by February, 1961, and thus the enhanced licence
fee of Rs. 5,000 per annum or so per warehouse could not be collected in
respect of those Jute Mills. It would appear that this delay has resulted
in a loss of revenue to Government of over Rs. 3.50 lakhs per annum with
effect from 1st August, 1957.

It was explained by the Directorate that the existing complement of
staff was inadequate for the purpose and Government had been approached
in December, 1956 for sanctioning some extra staff (aunual establishment
cost of Rs. 39,000 approximately).

No staft has however been sanctioned so far March, 1962.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

42, Outstanding Rent: No rent has been realised since December,
1953, from a private party io whom a (fovernment residence intended for a
section officer, was let out on hire in May, 1948, at a concessional rate of
Rs. 10 per month which was much lower than the standard rent of Rs, 20
fixed for GGovernment servants. The amount of rent oulstanding on 31st
May, 1961, was Rs. 900. Government issued orders in November, 1961, for
recovery of the amount trom the tenant or institution of eviction proceed-
ings against him. Jurther developments are awaited (Mareh, 1962),

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

43. Non.realisation of revenue: The ferries at Xhari DBridee and
ITarinkhola under the control of Tlooghly Construction Division were leased
out by auection in April, 1958, for Rs. 17,110 and Rs. 20,000 respectivelv.
The amounts were payable by the lessees for the period from Ist April, 1958
to 31st May, 1959, in four equal quarterly instalments commencing from
April, 1958. The lease agreements in these cases were required 1o be
executed within 10 days from the date of auction but the department made
over the ferries to the lessces in April, 1958, without execuling the necesary
agreements with them. The drafts of the acreements were ready only in
March, 1959, but the lessees refused to sign. They also defaulted in the
payment of ferry rents and as a result Rs. 17,110 being the entire amount
of rent of Khart Bridge ferry and R« 10,365 in respect of the other ferry
(Rs. 10,000 against the ferrv rent of R<. 20,000 and Rs. 365 on account of
hire charges of Tools and Plant) were in arrears even after two years of
the expiry of the lease period.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in June, 1960,
The case in respect of Khari Bridge ferry is reported to be sub judice
(March, 1962). The action taken in the other case has not, as yet, (March,
1962) been intimated to Audit.



CHAPTER VII

Loans and Advances, Suspence and Remittance Transactions

LAND AND LAND REVENTE DEPARTMENT

44. Delay in recovery of loans: I.cans and advunces lo agriculturists
such as loans lo small Jute growers; land ymprovement loans, to artisans,
house building loans including for Hoods, cattle purchase and fertiliser loans
ete. are paid by the District Officers who are also respousible for watching
their recoveries. In nine districts, against Rs. 4.78 crotes on account of
principal and Rs. 71.46 lakhs on account of interest due tor recovery by
the 31st March, 1961, Rx. 1.76 crores and Rs. 26.66 lakhs respectively only
had been recovered. It would thus appear, that recoveries have not
been regularly effected.

No information was available to Audit in respect of the other six
districts. The failure to recover the loans has been generally attributed
to the acute distress prevailing amongst the agriculturists tor several
yvears. ’

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERTES

45. Unfruitful loans: Under the scheme for development of heel
fisheries the State (fovernment granted loans aggregating Rs. 1.11 lakhs
during the period from August, 1950 to October, 1952, to the owners or
lessees of four water-areas viz., (i) Chalantika Iisheries, (ii) Manday Beel,
(iii) Natabera 1'isheries, (iv) Sasadanga Baor, for developing them into
remunerative fisheries. The terms of the loan were that individual banking
accounts, to he operated jointly, where necessary, by the loance and the
Director of Iticheries, would be opened by {he loances. necessary accounts
would be maintained by them and 50 {o 75 per cent. of the profits would
be set apart for repayment of loan with interest. The loans were secured
against mortgage of the water-areas until complete repayment, together
with interest at G! per cenl., within a period of four years.

The terms and conditions of loan weie not adhered to by any of the
loanees. Tn the first three cases. the loans were not uiilised for proper
development of water-areas.

In all the four cases, legal steps have heen found necessary to realise
Government dues but a major portion ot the amount (Rs. 93,862) was still
outstanding at the end of April, 1961. The interest up to the date of filing
suit in three cases amounted to Rs. 32,996 and in the fourth case Rs. 225
up to the end of April, 1961. The expenditure on legal action up to date
amounted to Rs. 4,652,

COTTAGE AND SMALL-SCALE INDUSTRTES DEPARTMENT

4G. [lrregularities in the payment of loans under the Bengal State Aid
to Industries Act, 1931: The Director of Industries i~ responsible tor
watching the proper utilisation and regular repayment of the loans grunted
by the Government under the Bengal State Aid to Industries Acl, 1931,
for promotion and development of industries. 296 units were granted loans
amounting to Rs. 22.439 Takhs during 1st March, 1950 to 31st March, 1960.
Tt has been stated by the Department that the amoant recoverable on
account of principal up to the 31st March, 1960, was Rs. 13.08 lakhs
against which a total sum of Rs. 4.70 lakhs representing 35 per cent. only



.

34

of the total dues had been recovered (August, 1961). The correctness of
these figures could not be verified in audit in the ab<ence of suitahble
departmental records. It has been stated that in some cases certificate
proceedings have been instituted.

Some of the irregularities noticed in Audit are mentioned helow:

(1) A loan of Rs. 90,000 was paid to an industrialist in two instalments
of Rs. 50,0000 and Rs. 40,000 on 1st April, 1952 and 4th March, 1953, under
the Act for the purpose of development of his X-Ray apparatus Manufactur-
ing Industry. Tt was secured by the mortgage of movable and immovable
property of the firm in favour of Government. The entire amount of the
oan was repayable in  eight equal annual instalments of Ns. 11,250
together with interest at 8 per cent. per annum, a rebate oi 1% per cent.
being allowed if instalments with interest thereon were paid within seven
days of the due dates. The loanee defaulted in maling repayment¢ of both
principal and interest from the very first instalment which fell due on Ist
April, 1954.

In the meanwhile, the loanee had supplied equipments to a (fovernment
hospital valued at Ras. 56,000. In March, 1956, when a sum of Rs. 37,063
had become due from the loanee (primecipal TRs. 22,500 and interest
Re, 14,563, and another instalment of Rz, 11,250 plus interest was to fall
due on 1<t April. 1956, it was ordered by (overnment that a sum of only
Rs. 21,421 (prineipal Re, 1,233 and interest Rs. 20,188) should be adjusted
against his elaim. Although the loanee did not repay the loan instalments
and interest regularly, mo action was taken against him before March,
1961, when a certificate case was instituted for recovery of the dues
amounting to Rs. 1,16.045 (principal Rs. 88,767 and interest, calculated
up to 23th Tebruary, 1961 Re. 27,278). The result of certifieate case is
not yet known.

In a reply. Government stated (Auga~t, 19G1) that the Directorate of
Industries in<pected the coucern from time to time hetween September,
1953 and March, 1958 and that the audited halance-cheet of the firm had
been received, which showed a profit.  If <o, il is not lear why appropriate
action was not taken in time for recovery of the loan instalments and
interest,

(2) A loan of Rs. 72,000 was granted in 1954 to a person for development
of leather goods manufacture, agriculture, horticulture and dairy farming.
The first instalment of Rs. 40,000 was paid on the 30th March, 1954, The
second instalment of Rs, 32,000 was paid on the 3rd Novemher, 1954,
without examining the proper utilisation of the first instalment. The
loanee died on 6th JTune, 1935, before the repaviment of the firdd instalinent
of loan fell due. An enquity by the Department in Julv, 1955, showed
that the Government loans had been mostly spent in liquidating the debts
previously incurred by the loanee and that was why he had been evading
production of accounts. As a result, no development of the industry was
possible and the financial position of the concern was reported by the
departmental auditor in May, 1956, to be very umsound. So far a sum
of Rs. 8,000 has been paid by the heirs of the loanee against the amount

N, 95,256 (principal Rs. 72,000 and interest R.. 23,256) caleulated to be
due on the 15th June, 1961. Certificate proceedings instituted in Novem-
ber, 1960, were subsequently withdrawn in March, 1961.

(3) A loan of Ra. 65,000 was paid on the 28th March, 1955, to an
individual for development of diary business, although the Milk Commis-
fioner did not recommend more than Rs. 10.820 and even the applicant
agreed to the grant of a loan of Rs. 34,320, The loan was not utilised for
the purpose for which it was granted and the dairy business ceared to exist



36

since the middle of 1956 when certificate proceedings were started. After
taking into consideration the payment of Rs. 17,000 stated to have been
made by the loanee to the Certificate Officer a sum of Rs. 67,860 (principal
Rs. 62,836 plus interest up to the 31st March, 1961, Rs. 5,024) remans
due from the loanee.

The Government have stated (January, 1962) that the loan is adequately
gecured against movable property valued at Rs. 2.30 lakh< and that the
party concerned has since proposed 1epayvment of the entire loan at a time
if interesi dues were remitted by Government. The proposal is now under
consideration of Government.

(4) A loan of Rs. 50,000, towards purchase of machinery (Rs. 32,500)
and working capital (Rs. 17,500), was paid on 2nd April, 1952, to an
individual for development of a paint industry. The loan was granted on
incorrect statements made hy the applicant about the value of machinery
and the other capital invested in his husiness.

Investigations in June, 1953, just after disbursement of loans showed
that the loanee spent the loan mainly for the purchase of raw material and
Rs. 1,750 on purposes other than those for which the loan was granted.

The Governmenti stated in March, 1962, that the individual offered
landed properties valued at Rs. 1,17,660 as collateral securities, but the
report of valuation of the property could not be made available to audit
nor could it be ascertained whether the property offered had been actually
mortgaged to Governmeni before dishusement ot the loan.

Certificate proceedings were started in June, 19567 and a sum of
Rs. 23,329 was stated (January, '1962), to have heen realised in these
prolqeeil]ing's, leaving a balance of Rs. 22,229 plus intevest <till to be
realised.

(5) The following cases would further show that the value of properties
on the security of which loans are granted were not propeily assessed at
the time of grant of loan:—

(a) A loan of Rs. 24,000 was paid on the 30th March, 1951, to a Private
Limited Companv against mortgage of machinery valued at Rs. 48,500, The
loan was repavable in ten equal annual instalments of Rs. 2,400 each com-
mencing from the first anniversarv of the date of payment of the loan. In
view of the unsatisfactory working of the concein the loan was terminated
and certificate proceedings instituted on the 9th September, 1955 when the
dues on account of principal and interest were calculated to bhe about
Rs. 18,938. The properties worth Rs. 48,600 hypothecated 1o Government
in February, 1951, were sold by the Certificate Officer by public action in
April, 1956, at a little over Rs. 10,000. The Company is now defunct and
no information regarding the position of the Government dues is avaiable,

(b) A loan of Rs. 4,500 was paid on the 14th October, 1951, to an
individual for development of his silk rearing and silk reeling industry.
The loan was repayable in five annual instalments of Rs. 900 each com-
mencing from the first anniversary of the date ot pavment of the loan. As
no instalment was paid, certificate proceedings were instituted on the 10th
October, 1953, for Government dues amounting 1o Rs. 5.40H0. The pro-
perties hypothecated to Government were valued at As. 9,500 at the time of
grant of loan but the sale by public auction on the 27th September, 1955
ietched only Rs. 500. The Joanee has since died and it has been stated
that there are no properties from the sale of which Goverument dues can
be realised.



36

(¢) In another case the mortgaged properties valued at Rs. 23,557
against which a loan of Rs. 11,500 was paid in June, 1951 and is outstand-
ing, fetched only Rs. 7,500 on sale in March, 1958.

(6) Section 22(c) of the Aet lays down that the owner of an industry,
shall <ubmit during the continuance of State Aid to such industry, the
accounts relating to the industry for such audit as may be prescribed.
No rules have so tar (November, 1961), heen framed by (Government nor
orders issued in this respect preseribing the exact nature ot audit to be
applied to the loanees’ accounts. Oul of 72 cases of loans paid during
1959-60, only one case was inspected by ilte deparimental staft

(7) According to the rules made under the Act loans up to Rs. 2,000
can be granted by the Director of Tndustries in the Calcutia Munieipal
Area on the execution of a personral bond bv the loanees but it was noticed
that out of 57 persons granted loans totalling Rs. 53,520 over the period
September, 1956 to March, 1960, repayvment wa< being made by vne person
only. In some cases the summons issued by the Certificate Offlicer could
not bhe served as the defaulters concerned were not found at the place of
business or address stated in the application (e.g., Rs. 6,500 paid to 6
persons during the vears 1956 {o 1958.)

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT,
IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

47. TLarge accumulation of bhalances under the Suospense heads
“Miscellaneous Public Works Advances” and “‘Puwichases’”. The Suspense
heads ‘‘Miscellaneous Tublic Works Advances” and “‘Putchases” are not
final heads of accounts. The former head accommodates, a< a temporary
measure, sales on credit, expenditure on deposit works in excess  of
deposits received, losses, retrenchment and errors, ete.. and i< eleared
mainly on realisation of (fjovernment dues. The debit balance under this
head represents mostly amounts recoverable from outside parties, Tt is
ge;irab]e that outstandings under this head should be c¢leared without

elay.

The latter head “Purchases” accommodates value of slores received from
suppliers or other divisions, for which payment has not yet been made and
this is cleared on payment of cost or its adjustment by fransfer. Tt is
necessary that such liabilities should be liquidated quickly.

On account of delay in making adjustment of recoveries or payments,
the balances under these two suspense heads (viz., ‘“Miscellaneous DPublic
Work~ Advances” and “‘Purchases’’) have been gradually mounting up as
shown below :

-

(a) Wiscelluneous Public Works Advances: The outstarding balance
under this head was Rs. 2.71 erores out of which o sum of Re. 2.35 croves
related to items which were outstanding for more than one year. 'The
department-wise details of the outstandings are given below:—

(In lakhs of rupoos).

Department Total amount out-  Amount outstanding
standing to the end for more than one
of 190 €1. ¥ year.
1 2 n 3
Public Works Dorartment .. .. 39 -61 32-26
Development (Roads) Dey artmont cea 17 -99 15-34
Irrigation and Waterways Department including 1,93-13 1,87 -44

Mayurakshi and Kangsabati Reservoir Projects.



37

Out of the outstanding (debit) balance of Rs 2.35 crores of more than
one year old, a sum of Rs. 57.93 lakhs was outstanding for the following
reasons :

(In lakshs of rupees )

(1) Exponditure on deposit works n excess of deposits received 7 43
(n) Cost of stores supphed to Government officials pending recovery 2 14
(m) Cost of stores supphed to Private parties pending recovery 5 30
(1v) Cost of stores tound short and kopt in suspense 88
(v) Recoverable payments 42 18

(b) Purchases: The outstanding (credit) balance under this head upto
1957-58 but not cleared upto the end ot 1960-61 was R«. 142 crores. The
department-wise details of these figuies are given below:

(In lakhs of rupees )

Public Works Department . . 50 78
Development (Roads) Department . 57 30
Irmgation and Waterways Department, including Mayurakshi and 33 46

Kangsabati Reservoir Projects.

The necessity tor clearing the very laige amounts lying unadjusted
under the suspense heads has been biought to the mnotice of the Public
Woerks Divisional Officers trom time to time. [t 1s hkely that some of the
outstandings are due to farlure on the part of the lhivisaons to link the
payments with the outstandings under this head.

48. Heavy balances under ‘Public Works Remittances: (a) Cash
remitted by othcers ot the Public Works Depaitment to Treasury/Bank is
classified under ‘Public Woiks Remittances—Ilemittances 1mto Treasury’.
At the close ot the month, each Public Works Officer is requized to submit
to the Audit Ofhice a schedule of monthly settlement with treasuries
supported by Consolidated Treasury Receipts. There should, therefore, be
no outstandings under this head at the close of the year, except remittance
1 transit, but actually an amount of R« 23.07 lakhs was oulstanding due
to non-submission of (C'on<olidated Treasury Receipts pertaiming to the
period trom 1956-57 to 1960-61.

Similaily the amounts drawu by officers of the T'ublic Works Department
by issuing Public Works Cheques on the Treasury/Bank are classified under
‘Public Works Remittances—P W. cheques’ and the Divisional Officers are
required to submit to the audit office a memorandum of IP.W. cheques
supported by Certificates of Treasury Issues. But due to non-receipt of
these documents 1n a very large number of cases, a sum of Rs. 3.60 crores
was outstanding for the period from 1957-58 to 1960-G1.

The non-submission of Certificate of Treasury Remittances and
Certificates of Treasury Issues had been brought 1o the notice of Divisional
Officers regularly and Government from time to time, but there had been
no improvement in the position. The abnormally heavy out<tandings were
ii)t'tr'ibuted to lack of proper co-ordination between Treasuries and P.W.

ivisions.

(b) Transactions originating on behalf of Public Works Divisions in
other Civil offices are passed on to the Divisions through the remittance
head ‘Public Works Department’. Similarly transactions appearing in the
books of one P.W. Officer but adjustable 1n the books of another P.W.



38

Ofticer are classified under ‘.W. Remittances—Transfer between P.W.
Officers’. Under the rules, all items of the above nature have to be
promptly adjusted by the officers of the Public Works Department, so that
all transactions of a year may be settled before the accounts of the year are
finally closed. In actual practice, however, there was considerable delay in
adjustment of such transactions with the result that a net debit of Rs. 6.30
crores was outstanding under the former head at the end of 1960-61 and
Rs. 3.67 crores under the latter head.

The abnormally heavy outstandings under these heads habf{‘m be
ascribed to lack of proper co-ordination betwgen divisions and the
treasuries concerned.



CHAPTER VIII

Government Commercial and Trading Activities
STATUTORY (ORPORATIONS

49. The financial results of the Statutory Corporalions in West Bengal
are summarised bhelow: —

Caleutta State  The Weat Bengal ~ Wost Bongal West Bengal
Transport State Eloctri ity Financial  State Warehousing
Corporation. Board. Corporation, Corporation,

1. Date of incor- 15th June, 1960 1st May, 1955 Ist July, 1954  3lst March, 1958,
poration.

2. Paid up capital—

(i) Govt. share ,, IRs. 4-69 crores Nil Ry, 31-77 lakhs  Rs. 16 lakhs.
(ii) Other sources Nil Nil Ra. 6823 lakhs Ra. 14 lakhs.
3. Loans received Rs. 1 croro Rs. 1159 crores Nil Nil
from Govt.
From other Nil Nil Rs. 1 crore Nil
sourccs.
4, Free Rescrve .. Nil Nil Rs. 1:84 lakhs Nil

5. Total Capitalem- Rs. 5:69 crores Rs. 11:59 crores Ra. 2:02 crores  Rs. 30 lnkhs,

ployed.
6. Block Assets .. Rs. 4-28 crores e Nil
7. Depreciation .. Rs. 3741 lakhs
8. Net profit (+) Rs. 28-13 lakhs cees +Rs. 3:21 lakhs  (—) Rs. 26,000

or loss. (—)

9. Percentago of (a)5-62 (b) 3-18 (~) 87
return on capi-
tal cmployed.

10. Romarks, The above As the accounts The above The above
figurcs arc  of the Board figures are figures are
according to since 1956-57 according to according to
the Accounts, have not been the Accounts, the Accounts,
1959-60. finalised, no  1960-61. 1960-61.

figures are
given against
items 6 to 9
above.

(a) For tho purpose of working out this percentage, interest amounting to Rs. 3 lakhs on
loan taken by the Corporation from Government has been added to profits
as shown in item (8).

(b) For the purpose of working out this percentage, interest amounting to Rs. 4:50 lakhs
on loans taken by the Corporation from Government has been added to profits as
shown in item (8).



40
THE CALCUTTA STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

30(I). The Corporation was established by the Government on the
15th June, 1960 under the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950, as
amended by the Road Transport Corporations (West Bengal Amendment)
Act, 1959. Prior to the formation of the Corporation, the bus services in
Culcutta and suburban areas were controlled and organised as an under-
taking of the State Government. The scheme for the nationalisation of bus
services was started in 1955-66 and sums of Rs. 164.37 lakhs and Rs. 170.22
lakhs were spent by the Government on this scheme in the First and
Second Five-Year Plans, respectively.

(I1) The Pro forma Accounts for the year 1959-G0, when the organisa-
tion was run as a Government department, were received for audit in
January, 1962 and are under check. The accounts for 1960-61 have not
yet been prepared by the Corporation. The working results of the under-
tuking after formation of the Corporation cannot, therefore, be reviewed at
this stage. The working results of the undertaking for the pre-Corporation
period are indicated below:

(In lakhs of rupees.)

Year. Revenue Revenuo Net profit ( 1)
receipts. expenditure, Loss (—)
Up to 1954.55 .. . .. 4,1478 5,03 -81 (—)89-03
1955-56 .. .. .. 1,81-33 1,55-32 (+)26-01
1966-57 .o . .. 2,19-05 1,98 -77 (+) 20-28
1957-58 .. ve .. 2,58 -89 24578 (+)13-11
1958-59 .. .. .. 3,07 -66 2,88 47 (+)19-19
1959.60 .. .. .. 3,69 -40 3,40-97 (+)28-43

The losses in the earlier stages were mainly due to the plying of pelrol
buses and competition by private operators on the routes on which State
buses were run. Gradually, the petrol-driven huses were replaced by diesel
buses and the routes were nationalised. These two factors largely account
for the increase in the revenue earning in the later years which wiped out
the previous losses. The wage bill of the Corporation increased due to the
revision of pay scales in 1958, introduction of the scheme for Contributory
Provident Fund in 1956 and larger number of veliicles on the routes.

(ITIT) On the 20th January, 1960, the State Government revised the fare
structure in terms of decimal coinage and enhanced the fares by 1 nP. at
certain stages of the different routes. The revised rates were intended to
bring additional income to the Corporation.

(IV) Under section 47B of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950,
as incorporated by the Road Transport Corporations (West Bengal Amend-
ment) Act, 1959, all rights, properties and assets acquired and all debts
and obligations incurred by the State Government in connection with the
transport organisation vested in the Corporation and all expenditure
incurred by the State Government in acquiring the properties and assets
which passed to the Corporation on its formation and declared as such
within six months of the establishment of the Corporation, was to be
ireated as capital advanced to it and the terms and conditions thereof were to
be determined by the State Government. The amount of such capital has
not been declared and the matter is stated to be still (February, 1962)



41

under correspondence with the State (Government. In addition, the
Corporation also received loans from the Government of India and the State
Government. Till the end of 1960-61, loans amounting to Rs. 120 lukhs
were received from the Government of India (Ministry of Rehabilitation)
through the State Government for the purchase of buses and providing
employment to displaced persons, and also other loans amounting to
Rs. 24.23 lakhs were received from the State Government. The terms and
conditions of these loans have not yet been settled.

(V) (a) Delay in recovery of dues: Charges for (a) chartered trips and
{b) advertisement in buses wele not realised promptly, resulting in out-
standing balances of Rs. 61,013 and Rs. 3,810 respectively at the end of
September, 1961. A sum of Rs. 17,374 representing chartered trip charges
f%r 2the period from 1955-56 to 1959-60 stil‘ remained unrealised (February,
1962).

(b) Extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of the lowest tender: (i)
Open tenders for the supply of 50 bus body kits were invited in 1960-61.
Quotations were received from two firms, viz., Messrs. Juyananda Khira and
Co. Private Ltd., Bombay and Messrs. Iyderabad Allwyn Metal Works,
Ltd., Hyderabad. The rate offered by the former firm was Rs. 10,968 per
kit if the order was for 50 kits and Rs. 11,289 if the order was for 235 kits.
The rate quoted by the other firin was Rs. 11,566 per kit irrespective of the
pumber of kits ordered. Instead of Plucing the entire order with the first
firmi whose rates were lower, the order was split up equally between the two
firms without assigning any reason, which resulted in an extra expendiiuie

of Rs. 22,738.

(ii) In another case, quotations were invited for the purchase of High
Speed Diesel Oil at a depot from Messrs. Burmah Shell il Storage and
Distribution Company, Messrs. Caltex (Lndia), ILtd. and Messrs. Standard
Vacuum 01l Co. in September, 1960. The rates quoted by the first two
firms were identical, viz., Rs. 449.58 nP. per kilolitre, and higher than the
i‘{alte] of Messrs. Standard Vacuum Oil Co., which was R«. 440.41 nP’. jper

1lolitre.

The lowest tenderer was not selected on the ground that he was the
supplier at other depots and in case of a lock-out or strike in the industry,
it would be desirable to have a different supplier. The order was, theretore,
placed on Messrs. Burmah Shell Oil Storage and Distribution Co., Ltd., in
October, 1960 for supply of the oil for one year, even though the Corporation
was having already a third supplier at another depot from whom they could
.have obtained supplies in case of emergencies. This has resulted in anp
extra expenditure of Rs. 39,300 approximately to the Corporation to ithe end
of October, 1961,

It will thus be seen that in both these cases the advantage of compe-
titive tenders was lost without adequate justification.

(c) Workshop: (i) Estimates were not prepared for all jobs undertaken
in the Workshop and there have been abnormal delays in completion of jobs.
An amount of Rs. 17.59 lakhs was outstanding for recovery from the various
departments of the State Government on the 31st March, 1961, out of which
a sum of Rs. 7.74 lakhs related to the period prior to setting up of the
Corporation.

(ii) The cost and financial accounts are not being reconciled regularly.

(d) Delay in adjustment of cash advances: The (orporation frequenily
gives advances to its employees out of its cash balances of the main cflice
comprising of permanent imprest, undisbursed pay and allowances, etc.,
for various purposes, such as purchase of stores and contingent expenditure,

4



&u

but inordinate delay occurs in adjusting these advances in violation of the
instructions issued by the State Government requiring adjustment of
advances within the month of payment.

The total amount of advances remaining unadjusted on 31st March,
1961, was Rs. 34,674, out of which Rs. 16,567 related to the pre-

Corporation period and included some advances granted as far back as
1954-55.

Also the Advance Register is not maintained properly in as much as it is
not closed monthly and the unadjusted items are not brought forward from
month to month thereby involving the risk of some of the items being lost
sight of. From the present state of this Register, the amount of un-
adjusted advances cannot also be ascertained correctly.

THE WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
.

51. (I) The Board was established on 1st May, 1955, by the Govern-
ment of West Bengal under section 5 of the Electricity Supply Act, 1948.
The Act was amended on 30th Decewmber, 1956, to bring the State Electricity
Board under the perview of audit of the Comptroller and Auditor-General
of India. At the time the Act was amended the private auditors appointed
by the State Government under section 69 of the Act as it stood before the
amendment of 1956, were still conducling the audit of the accounts for the
vear 1955.5G. It was, therefore, decided that the Comptroller and
Auditor General would arrange for the audit of the Board’s accounts for
1956-57 and subsequent vears.

The final accounts of the Board for 1955-56 have not yet (January, 1962)
been certified by the private auditors for want of the working data on the
basis of which the accounts were compiled. The accounts for 1956-77 were
submitted to audit in July, 1960 but as the detailed compilation sheets
leuding up to the figures shown in the final accounts were not made evail-
able, the accounts could not be checked in full and the completion of audit
is pending preparation of these documents by the Board. This has already
been brought to the notice of the Board (March, 1961).

The accounts for 1957-58 were submitted 1o audit on the 19th December,
1961. As these were based on incorrect figures, they were returned to the
Board on 22nd December, 1961 for necessary action and have not yet
(February, 1962) been received back. The accounts for 1958-59 and
subsequent yvears have not been prepared so far though under section 69(1)
of the Act the accounts are required to be prepared annually.

The working results of the Board as collected from the statistics
compiled by it are reproduced below:—

(In lakhs of rupecs.)

Year. Revenue Revenue Neot deficit.
roceipts.  expenditure.
1 2 3 4
1955-56 (11 months) . .. 31-62 38 -46 (—) 6-81
1956-57 .. . . 5266 66 -56 (—) 1401
1957-58 . .o .. 82 -93 113 -34* (=) 30-41
1958-59 .. .. . 11189 129477 (—) 1788
1959-60 . .. .. 136-51 14422 (=) 771

As the statistical figures for the year 1960-61 have not been compiled by-
the Board as yet, the working results for that year are not available.



43

(II) The expenditure on capital account incurred by the State Govern-
ment prior to the formation of the Board, which for the purpose of the Act
should be deemed as loan advanced to the Board, has not yet (March, 1962)
been declared by the Stute Government. The Board, however, estimated the
amount of the loan and the value of assets taken over at Rs. 202.52 lakhs
and Rs. 228.81 lakhs respectively on a provisional basis. It has not heen
possible to verify these figures in audit as the final pro-forma accounts ot
ull the electricity schemes of the (Government of West Bengal up to 30th
Appril, 1955, i.e., the date immediately preceding the date of establishment
of the Board, have not yet been prepared by the Board.

(ILT) After the formation ot the Board the entire capital expenditure
is being met from the loans advanced by the State (overnment under sec-
tion 64 of the Act against project reports submitted by the Board. The
State Government has advanced long term loans totalling Rs. 9.56 crores
up to 31st March, 1961, for construction and execution of seven schemes,
viz., Scheme for Normal Extension (Rs. 1.09 crores); Scheme for Jaldhaka
Balasun Hydro Investigation (Rs. 0.5 crores); Scheme for Expansion of
Power to Urban and Rural areas (Rs. 1.55 crores); Schemes under
Community Development Project (Rs. 0.96 crores); Schemes under the
Second Five-Year Plan (Rs. 4.10 crores); Railway Track Electrification
(Rs. 1.63 crores) and Relief and Rehabilitation Scheme (Rs. .24 crore).

The rates of interest on these loans have not yet been settled by the
State (Yovernment.

The important schemes under execution at present are indicated below,
together with the estimated expenditure on each and the target date of
completion :(—

(in lakhs of rupeos).

Namea of Schemes. Sanctioned Target dato of
estimate completion.

1. Electrification of six schemss under 2nd Five-Yecar Plan .. 68 -14 March, 1961
2. Rural Eleetrification schems under 2nd Fivo-Year Plan .. 2732 Ditto.

3. Integrated schomn for Sheorafulli, Haripal, etc. .. . 10-38 Ditto.

4. Electrification scheme in transferred territories in Purulia 16 -49 Ditto.

under 2nd Five Yoear Plan.

5. Jaldhaka Hydro-electric Project e .. .. 4,37 -:00 1963-64

6. Additional Community Development Project Schem-s .. 43-30 March, 1961
7. Railway electrification .. .. .. .. 3,20 -00 1963-64

The schemes referred to at items 1 to 4 and 6 have mnot so far been
completed as programmed. As the compilation of accounts by the Board
for the year 1957-58 and onwards is in arrears and as schemewise accounts
of expenditure have not been maintained, it has not been possible to
ascertain the actual up to date expenditure on each scheme wvis-a-vis the
sanctioned estimates.

(1V) 94 per cent. of the total electric energy is purchased in bulk from
Damodar alley Corporation, Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation,
Mayurakshi Hydel Plant of the State Government and f)issergarh Power
Supply, the remaining 6 per cent. being obtained in equal proportion from
the Board’s Hydel Plant at Kurseong and Diesel Stations at some places.
An examination of the accounts of these Diesel Stations shows that revenue
receipts do not generally cover the direct cost of production and distribution.
For example, during the year 1958-59, the revenue was Rs. 87,250 against
the cost of production and distribution, Rs. 1,60,090.

The sale of energy obtained by purchase is made at two different rates,
depending upon the grids from which the energy is obtained. These rates



vary from 22 nP. to 41 nDP. in respect of consumption for domestic and
business purposes and from 13 nP. to 16 nP. in respect of consumption for
heating devices, etc.

(V) Incorrect assessment and non-assessment of revenue: The
revepues of the Bourd are derived primarily from the sale ot electricity.
The Board also realises receipts on capital account from its customers on
account of assisted internal wiring and house service connection schemes
and house service connection charges.

A test check of the accounts for 1956-57 to 1938-59 indicated that a
total amount of Rs. 10.05 lakhs was realised short due to incorrect assess-
ment and non-assessment ot revenue and capital receipts by the Board.

The above amount comprises of the following items:

Under-assessment due to incoriect preparation of estimates of different
works—1Rs. 26,000,

Non-realisation of minimum charges and rent of meters as per : gree-
ments with the consumers—Rs. 2.27 lakhs.

Incorrect assessment of sale price of electricity—Rs. 7.12 lakhs.
Non-levy of surcharges for late payment ot bills—Rs. 40,000,

{VI) Some instances involving heavy amounts of incorrect assessment
and non-assessment of revenue against individual consumers are detailed
below :—

(1) The agreement of the Board with an Educational Institution for
supply of energy contained a clause that if the energy used for
lights and fans exceeded 10 per cent. of the total monihly
consumption, then instead of scale of rates set forth in a schedule
to the agreement, a higher scale of rates fixed by the Board
should be applicable. Though the ratio of energy consumed on
lights and fans to the total energy was estimated to range
between 40 to 59 per cent., recoveries were made only at the
lower rates. The abandonment of revenue up to March, 1959
on this account was estimated at Rs. 2.19 lakhs. The Board and
the Educational Institution agreed in April, 1960, after ais-
cussion, that the higher 1ates should be made applicable from
April, 1960, taking the domestic lighting load as between 10 to
30 per cent, and that the rates prior to April, 1960 would not be
revised. This decision had resulted in an abandonment of claim
amounting to Rs, 4.19 lakhs against the Institution.

(i) Agreements of the Bourd with two companies provided for pay-
ment of guaranteed minimum amounts on account of energy
charge and demand charge for the first five years. As against
the total claim of Rs. 2.83 lakhs due for the first three years,
the companies paid Rs, 1.41 lakhs only and the balance
amounting to Rs. 1.42 lakhs is yet to be recovered from the
companies,

(iii) The general conditions of supply of energy to a Cotton Mill
provided for installation of a meter for measuring the energy
consumed on lights and fans, etc., for deciding the percentage
of such consumption and the rates applicable. No meter was
installed and the Mill was charged only at lower rates than
applicable. A review of the loads on Yights and fans in the
premises conducted in March/April, 1961 showed that the
rercentage of consumption was such that higher rates <hould
Lave been charged. ‘i’he amount of undercharge for 1958-59
alone in this case amounted to Rs. 83.635.



45

(iv) Under an agreement with the Board, a limited cowpany
guaranteed to consume a minimum quantity ot energy every
year and pay for it a« minimum guaranteed amount (excluding
coal and power factor surcharges). The Board agreed, in
contravention of the rates chargeable, to recover only the
guaranteed minimum during the first year and not to levy any
charge on account of coal and power factor surcharges on the
ground that the consumer paid at the maximum rate of 13 nP.
per unit during the period and that it was mnot possible to
segregate the coal and power factor surcharges leviable. The
abandonment of claim in this case amounted to Rs. 54,031,

(v) In respect of many bulk consumers, it was found that even
though the agreements provided for recovery of minimum
amounts and bills therefor were prepared by the Board for
realising the shortfall, no recovery has so far been made. The
amount of such bills stands at Rs. 47,346 in one district alone.

The recovery of the above amount has been suggested to the Board.
Their reply is awaited (January, 1962).

(vi) The other losses found during local audit are shown below:
Loss of cash (involved in 8 units)—Rs. 9,185
Loss ot stores due to—

(1) theft (10 units)—Rs. 36,916

(ii) other causes (Construction Division West and other units)
Rs. 11.72 lakhs.

Infructuous expenditure (seven instances)—Rs. 19,121

The loss of Rs. 11.72 lakhs referred to above includes an amount of
Rs. 11.42 lakhs representing the book balances of stores at the time of the
closure of some construction camps under a Construction Division. The
utilisation of these stores could not be pointed out to audit. The physical
existence of these stores could not also ‘)e certified by the Board.

These losses were reported to the Board through Inspection reports,
some of which were issued in April, 1959 and June, 1959. Under standing
orders of the State Government replies of the Board to these reports should
have been sent within three months from the date of receipt of the report.
No replies of the Board to these reports numbering 57 and involving 1,148
paras issued up to the 31st January, 1961 have so far been received
(January, 1962).

(vii) Besides the losses stated above, following irregularities were
also pointed out in these inspection reports:—

(a) Ineftective control over cash and stores—In the case of
construction camps, cash books and store ledgers for
consumable stores and tools were not maintained while in the
case of some subdivisional units these records were maintained
for only part of a year; where cash books and stores ledgers
for consumable stores and tools as well were maintained,
verification of physical balances of cash, stores and tools was
not conducted. Further receipts in support of remittances
of moneys and acknowledgements for stores issued were not
kept on record. Similarly, payee’s receipts for moneys shown
in the cash books as paid were not forthcoming. Indents in
support of issues of stores were also not available. Adjust-
ments in the store}ledgers for shortages and excesses of stores,



where physical verification was conducted, werte not carried
out. In several cases stores received were also not accounted
for in the stores ledgers. Surplus and obsolete stores were
not segregated and action for their disposal not taken.
Suitable accounts showing movement of meters were not
maintained.

(b) Account of fixed assets not maintained—Block accounts show-
ing the nomenclature of fixed assets taken over as well as
those acquired subsequently indicating their origimal cost,
location, life of assets and rate of depreciation and residual
value etc., were not maintained,

(¢) Accounts of capital expenditure not maintained—In respect of
works undertaken by the Board, necessary estimates of works
were not prepared nor any accounts connected with works
expenditure, like works abstract, materials-at-site accounts,
contractors’ ledgers, muster rolls, registers of works, ete.,
were kept. In respect of service connections given or internal
wiring done for consumers, the actual expenditure was mnot
compared with detailed estimates for work, where they have
been prepared.

(d) Accounts not properly maintained—DPersonal ledger accounts
of debtors and creditors were not maintained. The
consumers’ accounts in the consumers’ ledger were not
properly reviewed with reference to the energy bills prepared.
Similarly, the account of utilisation of vehicles was wnot
properly maintained.

(e) In the case of charges paid to transport contractors for move-
ment of stores, materials, ete., tenders were found to have been
called tor in some cases and selection of contractors made after
the work had been peirformed by the contractors. For
defaults on the part of the contractors in the execution of
works, the penalties in terms of the contract were not enforced
in several cases.

WEST BENGAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION

52. The Corporation was established for providing financial assistance
to the industries in the State. The capital invested by Government stood at
Rs. 31.77 lakhs on 31st March, 1961.

During the year the Corporation disbursed loans aggregating Rs. 21.02
lakhs against Rs. 50.05 lakhs sanctioned. The lending rate was reduced
fiom 7 per cent. to 3 per cent, from 10th May, 1960 The Corporation
raised its Working Capital by issue of Debenture Bounds for Rs. 50 lakhs in
March, 1958 and Rs. 50 lakhs in March, 1960. A laige part of the finances
raised by Debenture Bonds during 1959-60 was not required during 1960-61
and the balances were invested in short term deposits carrying an interest
rate of 23 per cent., the highest amount deposited in a2 month being
Rs. 38.75 lakhs and the lowest Rs. 44.50 lakhs. The financing of the
Corporation by issue of bounds had not therefore, been advantageous to the
Jurporation,

To overcome the drawbacks in the existing system of obtaining funds,
the Corporation is taking steps to obtain finance from the Refinance
Corporation for Industry Limited who have already agreed to extend
refinancing facilities to State Finance Corporations.



47

The net profit for the year was insufficient to cover the guaranteed
dividend of ELS. 3.5 lakhs and the deficiency to the extent of Rs. 37,521 (as
against Rs. 1.10 lakhs in the preceding year) was made good by the
Government under section ¢ of the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951.
The aggregate amount of subvention so far paid by the Government stood
at Rs. 11.87 lakhs as against the sum of Rs. 7.44 lakhs earned as dividend
on the capital invested by them.

WEST BENGAL STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

53. The West Bengal State Warehousing Corporation was established
for providing warehousing facilities for the agricultural produce in the
State.

The earnings of the Corporation from various sources during the last
two years are shown below:—

1959-60 1960-61.
R+, Res.

‘Warehousing Charges .. .. .. .. 35,910 1,20,832
Interest on Securitics and Bank Deposits . .. 68,629 53,885
Fertiliser distribution on Government Account .. .. 21,754 1,15,754
Government Stock-Handling Charges .. .. .. 3,969 1,13,951
Misccllaneous .. .. .. . 33 1,733
Total .. 1,30,295 4,06,155

During the year 1960-61, the Corporation bad 20 rented warehouses with
a storage capacity of 18,000 tons. On an average, about 70 per cent. of
the storage capacity of the Corporation remained un-uilised representing
an earning capacity of Rs. 5.22 lakhs.

A substantial portion of the working capital (Rs. 26 lakhs during
1959-60 and Rs. 18 lakhs during 1960-61) continued to remain invested in
short term deposits and other loans yielding a very low rate of interest.
With a view to avoid renting private godowns with high rent which largely
contributed to the loss, the Corporation decided to construct its own
godowns, but so far no warehouse has been constructed.

GCOVERNMENT COMPANIES

The Kalyani Spinning Mills Limited

54. The Mill was incorporated on 13th January, 1960 with an
authorised capital of Rs. 250 lakhs to produce and supply standard quality
varn of finer counts to Handloom weavers. Annual proguction of 24.11
lakh lbhs. of yarn and 7.23 lakh lbs. of wasfe valued at Rs. 1.78 crores and

Rs. 4.23 lakhs respectively was estimated with the installation of 50,000
spindles.

The paid up capital of the company contributed entirely by the Govern-
ment was Rs. 1.40 crores on 31st March, 1961. Production was commenced
in February, 1961 and with the working of 7878 spindles up to 31st March,
1961, 10,000 1bs. of yarn valued at Rs. 27,902 was produced.



48

The Company suffered a loss of Rs. 3.02 lakhs during the first year of its
operation (i.e., from 13th January, 1960 to 31st March, 1961 for which the
accounts were prepared) mainly on depreciation of fixed assets.

An adequate system of costing has not yet been introduced in the
Company.

Government Commercial and Quasi Commercial undertakings.

55. (a) During the year, 23 commercial and quasi-commercial schemes
were worked departmentally. The Pro forma Profit and lioss accounts for
the year 1960-61 have not heen finalised in respect of all the schemes. The
financial results of the working of these schemes could not therefors be
ascertained. In respect of a large number of schemes, the Pro forma
Accounts for earlier years were also awaited though the importance of
furnishing the Pro forma Accounts was stressed in successive Audit Reports.
Special measures to bring the accounts up to date are required to be taken.
Details of Pro forma Accounts which are still awaited are given in
Appendix IV,

(b) In respect of the scheme for Industrial Centres the pro forma
accounts of which are due since inception in 1947-48, it has been decided
by Government that such accounts should be maintained from the year
1956-57 only. The reasons stated by Government for this step are that the
scheme was initially run on a temporary basis on an experimental measure,
that the records were not maintained on commercial principles and that for
the compilation of the old accounts, the relevant records would not be
readily available after such a long period. Accordingly the accounts for
1956-07 and 1957-58 were prepared and submitted to audit in April, 1961 but
their scrutiny has been kept in abeyvance as desired by (tovernment pending
their check by the Commercial Accountant of Government.

36. The financial results of certain schemes, as shown in the P’ro forma
Accounts, are summarised below:—

(In lakhs of rupecs).

Serial Name of the concern. Year of Turn over  Profit. (4 ) Remarks,
No. account. Loss (—)
1. Band Saw Mills, Siliguri .. 1958.59 10 42 (4) 1-60
1959-60 759 (4) 160

2. Scheme of State Trading on 1956-57 5,20:32 (—) 11140
Rice, Paddy and Gram.
1957-58 7,28 -68 (—) 84 -41

3. Scheme of State Trading on 1957-58 68,9509 (—) 52 .67
Wheat and Wheat Produets.

4. Brooklyn Ice Plant and Cold 1958-59 506 (4) -40
Storage.
1959-60 4-93 (4) 19
8. Scheme for supply of Concen- 1957-58 490 (+) 05
trates and Fodders to the
Licensees cf Milk Colony. 1958-59 7-83 (+) 04
1
1959-60 6:43 (4) 01
6. Schemes for Controlled sale 198-59 26-96 (+) 1-07
of Skim Milk Powder in
West Bengal. 1959-60 33 22 (+) 2-89

Details of accounts have been given in Appendix V to the Report.



49

(1) Band Saw Mills, Siliguri: Timber is supplied by the Mills {o the
Bailways, other Central and State Government Departments, casual
purchasers at scheduled rates and by public auctions to private purchasers.

There was a reduction in the quantity and value of timber sold during
1959-60 as compared with the previous year; 94,000 cft. valued at Rs. 7.59
lakhs as against 1.45 lakh cft. valued at Rs. 10.42 lakhs in the previous
year. The decrease was mainly due to decline in the sales through public
auction after July, 1959 for want of offers.

No value account of several items of stores was maintained with the
result that the value of closing stock shown in the balance sheel stands
deflated to that extent. No physical verification of logs lying in the forest
depots was conducted during 1959-60 and the closing balance as shown in
the Profit and Lioss accounts represents book balance only.

(2) Scheme for State Trading in Rice and Paddy: Under this scheme
paddy, rice and gram are procured and distributed by the State Government.

During the year 1957-38 the sales ot paddy, rice and gram amounted to
40.52 lakh maunds valued at Rs. 7.29 crores as against 31.29 lakh maunds
valued at Rs. 5.20 crores in the previous year. The net loss on trading was
Rs. 84.41 lakhs as against Rs. 111.40 lakhs in the previous year.

Under orders of Government interest on capital outlay and depreciation
on fixed assets have not been tuken into account in the Trading and Profit
and Loss Accounts. The loss including element of depreciation and interest
on capital could not be assessed as a complete list of fixed assets such as
buildings, equipments, etc., has not been appended to the balance sheet as
decided by Governmenti in February, 1950.

The godown and transit shortages during the year amounted to
Rs. 15.19 lakhs which worked out to 1.36 per cent. of the total expenditure.
The shortage shown in the Profit and Loss Account still remains 1{o be
formally written off by Government (see also paragraph 58 of the report).

(3) Scheme for State Trading in Wheat and Wheat-Products: Under
the Scheme wheat and wheat-products are procured and distributed by the
State (Yovernment.

During the year 1957-58, the sales of wheat and wheat-products
amounted to 46.37 lakh maunds valued at Rs. 6.95 lakhs. The net loss on
trading was Rs. 52.606 lakhs.

Under orders of (tovernment interest on capital outlay and depreciation
on fixed assets have not been taken into account in the Trading and Profit
and Loss Accounts. The loss including element of depreciation and interest
on capital could not be assessed as a complete list of fixed assets such as
buildings, equipments, etc., has not been appended to the balance sheet as
decided by Government in February, 1950,

The godown and transit shortages during the year amounted to
Rs. 18.09 lakhs which was 1.92 per cent. of the total expenditure. The
shortage shown in the Profit and Toss Account still remains to be formally
written off by Government.

Payments into Treasury had not been linked up with cash sales of wheat
and atta to the extent of Rs. 3.04 lakhs and Rs. 17.56 lakhs respectively.

Acceptance of debits agninst sales of wheat and atta for gratuitous relief
and test relief was pending in February, 1961 to the extent of Rs. 9.93 lakhs
and Rs. 18.76 lakhs respectively.



50

Consignees’s acknowledgment is still (February, 1961) awaited in
respect of 43,020 maunds of wheat valued at Rs. 6.09 lakhs issued during
1957-58 and included under ‘‘Stock-in-Transit’’ in the balance sheet for the
year,

(4) Brooklyn lce Plant and Cold Storage: Under the scheme, potato
seeds are procured and preserved in the cold storage for distribution among
the cultivators by the State Government,

The accounts of the scheme were due from the year 1950-51. Since the
records and accounts were not maintained on commercial principles prior to
1958-59 Government decided in November, 1960 that the preparation of the
accounts till the end of the year 1957-58 should be waived and that the
actl:ounts should be maintained on commercial system from the year 1958-59
only.

During the years 1958-59 and 1959-60, on a turn-over of Rs. 5.05 lakhs
and Rs. 4.93 lakhs respectively, the net profits amounted to Rs. 39,756 and
Rs. 19,050. The fall in profit was mainly due to decline in sale of seed
potatoes and more expenditure under contingencies.

Since commercial accounts prior to 1938-59 were not available, it could
not be verified in audit whether depreciation of assets had been calculated
correctly and the assets and liabilities have been properly valued and taken
into account on 1st April, 1908. The management certified that there were
no undisclosed assets and liabilities. Sundry debtors balances amounting
to Rs. 16,103 could not be verified from the hooks but was certified to exist
by the management.

Withdrawals from treasury included under Government capital in the
balance sheet as at 31st March, 1959 and 31st March, 1960 did not agree
with the figures in the books of the Accountant General. An excess of
Rs, 23,875 (1958-59) and deficit of Rs. 67,454 (1959-60) were mnoticed
between the figures. Similarly excesses of Rs. 2,75,842, and Rs. 1,94,501
1espectively over the Accountant General’s figures were noticed in 1espect
of remittances to (Fovernment account on 31st March, 1959 and 31st March,
1960. These are yet to be reconciled (see also paragraph 57 of the report).

(5) Scheme for supply of concentrates and Fodders to the Licensees of
Milk Colony: Under this scheme, the concentrates and fodders are procured
and supplied to the Licensees of Milk Colony by the State Government.

During the years 1957-58, 1938-59 and 1959-60, the sales were Rs. 4.90
lakhs, Rs. 7.83 lakhs and Re. 6.43 lakhs respectively. The net profit
during the year 1959-60 was Rs, 718 as against Rs. 3,583 and Rs. 5,459
during the years 1958-59 and 1957-58 respectively. The decline in profits
was primarily due to increase in operational expenses, which rose in 1959-60
by nearly 25 per cent. over that for the year 1958-59,

The closing balances of Fodders, etec., at the end of the year as shown
in the accounts could not be verified since no schemewise stock registers
were maintained.

(6) Scheme for controlled sale of Skim Milk Powder in West Bengal:

The scheme aims at the purchase and distribution of Skim Milk Powder in
West Bengal,

During the years 1958-59 and 1959-G0, the sales were Rs. 26.96 lakhs
and Rs. 33.22 lakhs respectively, net profits during these two years being
Rs. 1.07 lakhs and Rs. 2.89 lakhs respectively.

The stock of Skim Milk Powder at the end of the year 1959-60 was not
physically verified.



61

COTTAGE AND SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT.

56A. Sales Emporia: The Department is running Sales Emporia at
different places in-the State for popularising and marketing of handloom
and silk goods and other handicrafts. No Pro forma accounts showing the
working results of the Emporia since their inception in June, 1951 have
been received so far in audit. According to the figures available to Audit
in respect of some of the emporia the direct losses for the years 1957-98,
1958-7 and 1959-60 were Rs. 29,000, Rs. 42,000 and Rs. 82,000 respectively.
According to the departmental figures the progressive capital outlay up to
the end of 1959-60 stood at Rs. 2.73 lakhs and progressive loss in the
running of the emporia from 1954-55 till 1959-60 amountdgh-to Rs. 1.97
lakhe. The loss takes into account only interest on capital and depreation
but not audit and certain other overhead charges. Uesides the heavy
expenditure on establishment and a steep fall in gross receipts in 1959-6G0,
the following factors have contributed to the loss:

(a) Accumulation of unmarketable stock in FEmporia: During the
vear 1959-60, textile goods and crafts, etc., amouniing to
Rs. 77,864 which had been purchased and found unmarketable
were returned unsold to the Main Emporium by the branches.

(b) Shortage: The book value of closing stock of silk goods on 31st
March, 1959, at the main sales emporium stood at Rs. 89.000 but
the physical verification held on the date showed a shortage
valued at Rs. 47,201 which included goods worth Rs. 8,346
stated to have been lost through burglary. The causes ¢f the
large shortage (Rs. 38,855) were not investigated nor
responsibility for the loss fixed.

(c) Wasteful expenditure: A portion of the premises, 7/1, Lindsay
Street was requisitioned on the 10th June, 1958 for opening a
sales emporium for sale of utility products, but the vacant
possession thereof could not bhe obtained till 31st March, 1959.
The selection of a contractor and the settlement of his terms for
the decoration and furnishing of the premises took nine months.
The contractor took nearly a year to complete the work a< against
three months stipulated in the work order. The rent paid for
the period during which the premises could mnot be utilised
amounted to Rs. 25,000 (excluding rent for three months that
would have usually been required for the work).

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PRODUCTION

57. Loss due to delay in disposal of Surplus machinery and plants:
Four Portable Universal Coolers. two Waksha Sets, two Buckey Sets with
generator and one 45 tons Ice Plant were purchased by the Agriculture
Department in 1946 at a total cost of Rs. 4.18 lakhs for the Brooklyn Ice
Plant and Cold Storage Scheme for production of ice and preservation of
perishable goods in cold storage. Another 500 tons cold storage plant was
purchased in 1949 for Rs. 35,235 for the extension of the cold storage plant.

The Portable Universal (‘oolers were not required from the very
beginning as they were deemed surplus in the list of items purchased for
running the scheme. Action for their disposal was initiated in September,
1951 and they were ultimately disposed of in June, 1955 for Rs. 1,500
against the purchase price of Rs. 20,000. With the availability of electric
power from the Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation, the electrical equip-
ment, namely, Waksha Sets and Buckey Sets was rendered surplus in
1949-50 and sold in March, 1956 for Rs. 66,271 against the purchase price



62

of Rs. 3.14 lakhs involving a further loss of Rs. 2.47 lakhs. The losses
referred to above were written off by Government in July, 1957 and
November, 1957.

The scheme for production of ice having proved unremunerative, the 45
tonsIce Plant purchased for Rs. 84,500 has been lying idle in stock since
1949. The 500-tons Cold Storage Plant acquired in 1949 also has been
lying idle (in packed condition) since then owing to the abandonment of
the proposal for extension. It was stated by Government in February,
1961 that these two plants were proposed to be taken over by the
Development Department for their Deep-Sea Fishing Scheme. The pro-
posal has, however, not yet (June, 1961) materialised.

FOOD, RELIKF AND SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

58. Shortage of foodgrains in transit and storage: TIn July, 1954 {he
State Government prescribed certain permissible limits for transit and
storage shortages of various foodgrains. These limits varied according to
the type of conveyvance used, place of storage and also of different types of
commodities stored. The local test audit of the accounts of purchase and
distribution of foodgrains for 1959-60 brought to mnotice that transit and
storage shortages were of the order of 9,206 maunds and 5,034 maunds
valued at Rs. 1,352,144 and Rs. 90,224 respectively against the permissible
limits of 4,405 maunds aud 2,851 maunds valued at Rs. 74,602 and Rs. 50,606
respectively.

In December, 1961 the Government stated that the following action had
been taken regarding the shortages:—

Quantity Value

1n mds, in Ras.

Transit Shortages :— -
Claims accepted by the Railways .. .. .. 106 1,976
Claims repudiated by the Railways .. .. .. 1,049 18,514
Claims pending with the Railways .. .. .. 429 6,784
Claims not preferred as the seals in the wagons were found in tact .. 2,024 34,522
Total .. 3,608 61,796

Storage Shortages :—.
Shortages in the process of recovery e .. .. 235 4,588
Normal trading loss due to handling and long storage, which is 831 12,6820

being written off. e e e

Total .. 866 17,208

——— e et g e e

No information regarding the balance of 598 maunds of transit
shortages valued at Rs. 90,348 and 4,168 maunds of storage shortages valued

at Rs. 73,016 could be furnished.

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

59. Loss in the Scheme for manufacture and sale of bricks and ties:
In November, 1957, the State Government sanctioned the constitution of a
Rural Brick and Tile Board for the implementation of the scheme for the
manufacture and sale of bricks and tiles.



63

Two brick kilns opened by the Board at Nadia worked for only cne ceason
from March, 1958 to May, 1958. A capital expenditure of Rs. 9,758 was
incurred and the working expenses amounted to Rs. 49,940. No P'ro froma
Accounts for ascertaining the financial results of the scheme were prepwred. A
rough Trading and Profit and Loss Account up to 1960-61 prepared by Audit
from the available particulars showed a loss of Rs. 27,749. This loss Jdoes not
include the element of capital charges, indirect charges on account of cost
of supervision of office, interest on capital, depreciation, etc. The land
valued at Rs. 2,583 was transferred to another Department in February,
19617 the other assets of the scheme have not yet been disposed of (May,
1961). In addition, proper accounts were not maintained. Separate cash
book or other primary records like stock register of finished bricks, produc-
tion account, ete., were not maintained. Cash transactions were, with
certain exceptions, entered in the cash hook of the Rural Reconstruction
Department.

One tile factory opened at Burdwan also worked for only one season
between March, 1958 and July, 1958. An expenditure of Rs. 3,313 in all
including Rs. 1,235 on certain assets wuas incurred on this factory. The
working results of the operation could not be worked out even on a rough
basis in this case as no separate account 1ecords were produced to audit by
the Executive Engineer, Rural Reconstruction, West Division.

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT

60. Scheme for setting up of Agricultural Marketing Co-operative
Societies: The object of the scheme is to organise 115 Primary lLarge-
pized Agricultural Marketing Co-operative Societies and one Apex Marketing
Society during the Second Five-Year Plan period for  providing better
arrangement of storage and sale of agricultural implements and products.
State assistance promised to the societies is in the shape of contribution to
share capital, loans and grants for the construction of storage godowns and
subsidy for the maintenance of staff.

The total State assistance paid on various counts during the said period
was as follows:

(1) Construction of Storage godowns—
(a) Loan—Rs. 18.83 lakhs,
(b) Grants—Rs. 6.28 lakhs,

(i1) Investment in share capital Rs. 9.30 lakhs.

(i11) Subsidy for maintenance of stafi—Rs. 95,495.

The storage godowns for the construction of which the above loans and
grants have been paid, have not been hypothecated to Government in many
cases owing to difficulty in the issue of non-encumbrance certificates by the
Registration authorities concerned. TUtilisation Certificates for loans
granted for the purpose have been received for Rs. 30,000 only and total
recovery (the flgure for the total amount due has not bheen furnished by the
Department) of principal with interest amounted to Rs. 41,972 so far (June,
1961). TIn September, 1961 Government stated that the initial difficulty
for hypothecation having been resolved since, all pending cases were being
pursued and also intimated further recovery of principal of Rs. 2,000 aund
interest of Rs. 1,185. Of the total sum of Rs. 9.30 lakhs invested in shares,
two societies have been asked to refund the share moneys invested in them,



54

amounting to Rs. 25,000 and Rs. 20,665 respectively, because of their
failure to work within the framework of the Scheme. Share capital to the
extent of Rs. 7,392 only was repaid in 1960-61 against Rs. 26,260 due for
repayment. Share certificates in 67 cases for a total sum of Rs. 4.28 lakhs
have not been received, Out of 246 Audit Reports of the Societies due up
to 1960-61, only 47 were received. The reports of these received indicated
that profit had been made by 60 per cent. of the societies, yet only one
society nas paid a dividend of Rs. 190 (at the rate of 1.9 per cent.) on the
share capital of Rs. 10,000 invested by Government.

61. Investments in GCo-operative Institutions and Banks: Annual
Accounts of the Institutions for the years 1959-60 and 1960-61 along with
the Audit Reports have not been received. Audit Reports along with the
annual accounts received in respect of 8 Agricultural Marketing Societies
relating to the year 1956-57, 13 relating to the yeur 1957-58 and 7 relating
to the year 1958-59 indicate that during these three years, 5, 8 and 3
societies worked at a profit and 3, b and 4 societies respectively at a loss.



CHAPTER IX
Audit of Grants-in-aid

62. CUrants are sanctioned to local bodies by the State Governnent
either for general or special purposes, The accounts of the expenditure
therefor are audited by the Examiner, Local Audit Department, who is
required to certify that the grants were utilised properly and in accordance
with the conditions prescribed by (Government. In addition, grants are
also sanctioned by the various Departments of Government to Institutions
other than local bodies. Under the rules, the Departments concerned are
required to furnish utilisation certificates in respect of these grants to the
Accountant General for Audit purposes, where necessary.

(a) The nature of the irregularities arising out of the audit of the
accounts of grants-in-aid paid to District School Boards, Distriect Poards
and Municipalities conducted by the Examiner, Local Audit Department are
summarised below :

(1) Certificates ot utilisation of grants amounting to Rs. 8.07 lukhs
are awaited from 6 Distriet School Boards for more than one
year,

(i1) Out of total grants of Rs. 16.59 lakhs paid during 1958-59 and
1959-60 to 34 District School Boards, Muuicipalities, ete., an
amount of Rs. 2.63 lakhs was found excessive or inadmissible.

(iii) Four District School Boards and the Zoological Garden Fund
utilised grants amounting to Rs. 15.32 lakhs for purposes other
than those for which they were paid.

(iv) Details of certain individual cases of major irregularities are shown
below :

Purpose of Grant. Year of Amount. Comments.
Giant.

Midnapore Diatrict School 1958-59 .. TRs. 35, 721 Entire oxponditure of Rs. 66,804

Board—For construction of was debited against Govern.-
Junior Basic Sghool BRuildings ment grant instead of only
and improvement of accommo. the admissible amount of
dation of Primary Schools. Rs. 31,083.

Purulia Municipality—For pay- 1058-59 .. Rs.5,853  As against Rs. 15.049 actually
ment of dearness allowance to spent, Rs. 20,902 was reco.
teaching staff. vered from Government.

Jalpaigur District School 1959-60 .. Rs.2:69 Grants were utilised for purposes

Board-—Grants for  various Jakhs. other than those for which
purposes such as Grants for they were intended withont
D. A, Maintenance grants for proper sanction of Goveru-
Schools, expansion of basic ment.

education ete,



Purpose of Grant.

12  Municipalities—Subvention
for raising the emoluments of
the employees of the Municipa-
lity to the level of emoluments
of Government servants or
Minimum Rates of wages,
whichever are less.

District School Board 24-Parga-
nas—(a) Grant for improved
accommodation of Schools.

(b) Maintenance of Government
sponsored Jumor Basic Schools
under the First and Second
Five Year Plan.

Hooghly- Chinsurah  Municipa-
lity—Motor Vehicle Tax Grant.

Year of
Grant.

1959-60

1959-60

1959-60

1958 59

66

Amount.

Rs. 1:57
lakhs.

Rs. 40,000

Rs. 31.691

Rs.

15,998

Comments.

No subvention was admissib’e
as the wages of the employees
were lugher than i tne rates
the Mimymumn wages order.

According to the terms, the
grant payable was subject to
a maximum of Rs. 2,000. The
Board granted Rs. 2,750 to
each school and debited Go-
vernment account to that-
oxtent mstead of Rs. 2,000
only.

As aganst 809, of the cost for
mamntenance debitable to
Government Grant, full main-
tenance cost was debited to
Government.

The Grant received could mnot
be spent in 1959-60 also and
should have been refunded in
the absence of Government
sanction permitting utilisa-
ton in 1960 GI or later.

(b) The following irregularities were noticed in the audit of other

Grants-in-aid:

(1) The certificates of the departmental officers showing that the
grants drawn during 1938-59 and 1959-60 had been utilised by
the grantees for the purpose for which they had heen sanctioned
and that conditions wheve attached to them had heen fulfilled
were awaited in the tollowing cases:

Department

Education Department

Industries Department

Co-operation Department

General Adminstration ..

(ii) One ot the conditions of grants-in-aid

Number Amount,

of cases,

Rs.
4 casoR 1,55,683
1 case 82,402
1 case 83,514
1 case 25,617

is that the unutilised

portion should be refunded to Government. A total amount of
Rs. 59,382 remaining unutilised out of 4 grants sanctioned vy the
Education Department, had not been so refunded by the grantees

concerned.

(iii) In 8 cases involving Rs, 3.55 lakhs in the Education Departinent,
important documents such as payees’ receipts, audited accounts,
ete., could not be produced to Audit.



67

(iv) Details of certain individual cases of major irregularities are
shown below: -

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT. -

Purpose of Grant, Year of Amount. Comments,
Grant.
Rs.
District Social Education Officer,
Bankura—

Non.recurring grants forcons- 1939-60 .. 20,303 The amounts drawn from the
truction of buildings for troasury were kept in a privato
rural library and putchase account in a branch of the
of books, furnjture ete. State Bank of India. Tho
payable to rural libraries. unspont balanco of Rs. 20,303

on 31st March, 1960 related
to grants drawn in 1956.57,
1957-58 and 1958-59.

Diatrict Social Education Officer,

Birbhum—
Non-rocurring and recurring 1959-60 .. 34,498 Rs. 40,830 was drawn in Sep-
grants payable to rural tembor 1959 and deposited
libraries. in postal Savings Bank acc.

ounts. Upto May, 1960
Rs. 3,000 only was spent and
another Rs. 3,332 was refunded
in March, 1960,

Director of Public Instruction—

(a) Expenditute on Labour 1959.60 .. 57,203 Utilisation certificates and acce
and Social Service Camps, ounts are still awatied.

(b) Howrah District Library— 1939-60 .. 26,485 Ditto,
for construction of build-
ing.

THE WEST BENGAT KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD.

(c) Irregularities In the utilisation of grants-in-aid and repayment of
loans: The Board received grants from the State Government and the All
Iudia Khadi and Village Industries Commission for development of Whadi
Industry. The local audit of the accounts of the Board for the years 1957-58
to 1959-60 indicated that:

(1) Out of Rs. 1.95 lakhs received as grants on account of stipend and
tuition fees for 3,000 trainees, a sum of Rs. 1.15 lakhs could only
be spent for 2,083 trainees, leaving a balance of Rs. 80,335 which
was diverted towards other training expenses,

(2) Two loans of Rs. 60,000 and Rs., 2 lakhs were granted by the
Commission to the Board for 1958-39 and 1959-60 respectively
for purchase of stocking commodities. Out of these loans, the
Board could spend only Rs. 42,536 and Rs. 1.63 lakhs for the two
years. The unspent balance of Rs. 17,454 in the year 1958-59
was also diverted to other purposes without obtaining prior
approval. 75 per cent. of these loans which were repayable at
the end of 12 months from the date of payment were also found
to have not been repaid, though overdue.



CHAPTER X
Lo@al Audit and Inspection

G3. TImportant irregularities and defects in accounts noticed during
local audit and inspections are included in Inspection Reports and seut to
Departmental Officers for necessary action. Copies of the Inspection Reports
are also forwarded to the heads of departments and -the Administrative
departments of Government. The points mentioned in the Inspection
Reports should receive special attention and should be settled expeditiously
so that the irregularities may not persist or recur. That this was not done
to the required extent is indicated by the fact that 3,562 Iuspection Reports
with 15,180 paragraphs issued up to 3lst March 1961 have remained un-
disposed of for considerably long periods as indicated below:

Number of Numbor of

roports Paras
outstand- outstand-
ing. ing.
Issuod upto 31-3-56 (More than 5 years old) .. 721 1,754
Issued between 1-4.56 and 31.3-59 (More than 2 ycars but less 1.137 4,288

than § years old).

In respect of 24 reports more than 5 years old and 139 reports more than
2 years old, even the first replies were not received in  Audit (November
1961) even though they were due to be received within 3 months trom the
date of issue of reports.

The names of the departmnents with comparatively heavy outstandings
are shown helow:
Numbor of Reports  Number of Reports

and paras outstand- and paias outstand-
ing for more than 2 ing for more than 3

Department, yrars but less than vears.

b5 years,

IR Paras. IR Paras,
Education . .. .. 62 165 41 130
Medical . .. .. 78 229 22 43
Agriculture .. . .. 49 134 33 08
Industries . .. e 44 205 39 106
Famine Relief .. . . 62 252 30 104
Food .. .. .. .. 58 139 43 (i}
Public Warks .. .. . 43 261 27 92
Refugee, Relief and Rohabilitation . 315 915 323 830
Dovelopment .. .. e 73 377 35 120
Irrigation and Waterways . .. 61 260 10 16

Delays in settlement of outstanding objections were also brought lo the
notice of the departments concerned periodically. I{ has been noticed that
certain types of irregularities are persisting, for want of adequate action on
the part of the departments, A few important irregularities, found to have
been recurring are mentioned below by way of illusiration:

(a) Non-preparation or delay in preparation of Pro forma Accounts
indicating the working results of Commercial and remi-
Commercial undertakings of Government; (see also paragraph
55 of the report);

(b) Non-recovery of rent from staff not entitled to rent-free quarters;

(c) Irregular payment on house-building and other loans to refugees;
. (see also paragraph 25 of the report);



69

(d) Non-recovery of loans granted to refugees, agriculturists in respect
of fertilisers and for other reasons; (see also paragraph 44 of the
report) ;

(e) Purchase of e(}uipmeut and other stores without calling for guota-
tions or tenders;

(f) Payments of grants-in-aid to Schools without regard to the specific
conditions governing the grants; non-production of utilisation
certificate in respect of grants-in-aid paid to Schools;

(g) Withdrawal of moneys not required for immediate disbursements
to avoid lapse of Budget grant; (see also paragraph 18 ot the
report) ;

(h) Physical verification of stores not conducted periodically;

(1) Non-realisation of security deposits from staft entrusted with hand-
ling of cash and stores.

Outstanding Audit Objections.

G4. 29,241 items of objections with their money value amounting to
Rs. 68.94 crores relating {o the accounts for the period up to March, 1961
were outstanding in the books of the Audit Office on the 31lst July, 1Y61.
These include 15,682 items more than one year old amounting to Rs. 41.99
crores. Some of the items date back 1o 1948-49. The Departments/Major
Heads with heavy outstandings and nature of objections are given Lelow:

(Figures in crores of rupees).

Department Non Excess Non- Non Other Total.
- sanction of  Over submission submission reasons,
Major Head. ostimato. estimate. of D. C. of vou-
Bulls. chers and
stamped
receipts.
1 2 3 4 b 6 7
Medical .. .. .. . .. 1:60 (02 1-62
Agriculture and Food Pro- .. .. -04 07 1:36 1-47
duction.
Famino .. . .. .. .. .. 2-84 2 84
Food .. .. . .. 2.97 -06 2350 26 -53
Public Works .. 8-30 69 .. .. 24 9.23
Dovelopmoent .. 665 -68 1-12 835
Irngation .. .. 730 ‘74 . N 146 950
Health .. .. 3-97 26 .. .. (04 427
Development (Roads) .. -61 -85 .. -09 1-56

The amount outstanding against Medical Department for non-submission
of vouchers and stamped receipts represents mainly the payments made on
account of cost of dietary articles purchased for the hospitals and cost of
petrol and medicines purchased by the Central Medical Stores. The amount
outstanding against Food Department for mnon-submission of Detailed
Contingent Bills and under the column “‘Other Reasons’ represents advance
payments made to other Governments for purchase of rice and paddy and
non-receipt of acceptance from the Controller of Finance, Food, Relief ¢ nd
Supplies Department, West Bengal, of debits for the supply of rice and
wheat received from the Government of India.

Special measures are reuired to be tuken by Government to clear up the
outstanding objections by furnishing the Audit Office with necessary sanc-
tions, explanations, countersigned bills, payees's receipts and other docu-
ments, etc. The inordinate delays on the part of Controlling Authorities in
taking action to submit detailed bills and vouchers must be regarded as
serious lapse since the entire expenditure in respect of which detailed bills
and vouchers are not submitted escapes audit scrutiny altogether for an
unusually long period.



°* 86- ¢
8L-L ¥8- L
60-¢ L¥- 01
. 9g- 119
91-89°1 YL 91°g
3¢- 69 00- 19
$€- L3 96-93 1
$9-38°C 08- L8‘C
(s1Baf @)
*(1834 y3g) '09-6961
*19-0961 0
99-CG61
*(s0adna yo syxe[ uy)

1e303 3y} pue sjpdiadar ssoid 9y} smoys 9[qe} 3ulmo[[o} BYyJ,

" sxIom (¥)

quaUIYSI[qeIsy
8)BOgIlIe) jo wuoljelsTUIIpS Joj sadrey) (B)

‘SpUB| UBIYBY) WIBPIYM0Y) pawnsal

Jo qumooos uo spisog uoiu() jo jusuiseq (f)
awayog
uonistaboy @183sHy Y3 Yiim uorjoouuod ux

uoijsiadQ juewe[yjeg Jofvw uo eanjpuedxy (2)
*89)89Sq 193INqe(q

0} soiyinuue JuWIpNPUI SILIBIPAOULIIFUL
03 uonyssuadwioo wuejul-pe jo juswieg (p)

‘uorjes
~uadwod fsuy jo juawfed 10§ pafojdwa yeyg (9)

‘uotyssuadwod
wWLaju-pe Jo uol3eno[sd 10y pafoidwa yeig (q)

‘3NU3AIY JO UOL}IS[[0) PpUB BI)B|ISH

Aleputwez-xj Jo jusuwiadsusw Jo 3s0) (v)

‘amjpuadxyg

—:8IB3K

‘jusurpmdeg jsaloq oyj £q padeuwew

16- L% 0 sisal0) pojses  woy  sydedey  gsalog (9)
“YUSWIYSIIqBISH
980G11I9) JO JUNOCIIB UO SIIIA0IIY—
o cp- padapual 8ed1Ales I0f syuamfed Jo worpeqo) (p)
¢9- 01 66- € .. . spue] Jo 385830 pue 8938y (9)
$6- 31 L¥ gLe .. §9)835]] JUSWUISA0Y) WIOI} UOL}d3[[0) (q)
‘sajeisg
€L 8¢ 99-99'cls  Arepuiwez-xy woiy 53d1eoes enuasey pue] (v)
-(s1894 ¢)
(1o wig)  -09-6<61
‘1970961 0} ‘s3dieday
9G-GC61
“(seednu jo sy} UT)

¢ Burpadard ay) pue [9-0YG[ 10J WAYOS 3} uo amjipuadxa
;wayshg Aiepunuez 3o uonjoqe ey} J0j ewdysg -cg

3saaayuy Jo soido], YO
IX ¥41dVHD



61

W.@ﬁﬂ gor Nxmyu
' YL
DIETIQ MaAN
‘vipuy fo (viouss) loppny puv Lo)jos3duo)
‘094 XV

‘peudisisjuno))

N_wmv Zwsz..N. oy L

S VLLADTYY)
*1pbuag 353 |1 ‘1D49U3HTJUDIUNOIIY

‘NVHAIVd ‘X 'd

‘poa
-[oaul os[e st sjlun o[qe)lLEYd pue snoldi[ai o} wnuue 13d syye[ 47 "sy Jo sannuue [enjediad pue siesk Gz I10J sIOp[OY
elueg 03 wnuue J1ad syyw[ ¢+ 'SY JO sapinuue jo jusdwied ‘worjippe uy -£[2a1)0adsar $3i010 T GE SY PUBR  SAI0ID LG
sy Je eonuoady Jo piroy oy} iq pajewjsa L[2AI}R}US) uas) sey spuoq Ul pue ysed ur ajqeded uoljesuadwoo ‘19ad3mOH
-a8e)s s1Y) je paulelreose aq jouurd d[qeded uorjesuadwioo [e}0} ay} ‘S[[0Y juawussassy uwolpesuadwo)) sy} jo uorjedrjqnd
[BUY JO juBA 10J OS[® pUE S}OLISTp 9Y} [[B Ul uwonjerad() Juawe(}}ag pue Laaing oy} jo wonsjdwoo-uou oy} 03 Juin(Q

*juowrIoaoy) Aq A[J0aITp ploy s23eIsE WIOIJ UOIOS[[0d JO JUNO0Dd8 WO SYNB| §0- L3 'SYY JO WNS B §aPN[IUT,

S0- ¥0'¢ Ly O LI . Te30L, £2-06°c 19- $%°61 i 1e30L,

*auayoy
uoipsmboy  sajwysy yum uonoeuuoco
ul 3ulp[nq JO UOIJONIISUO)—SIWEYDF
JOY)0—IUN0DIY enusaey oyj opIsno
i 30- STIOM 383§ JeY30 jo junoxny peydedr—zgs (£)

‘€961
‘oy uonismboy seyeisy [eSued 9sep
J9pUN JUGUIWIOAOY) O} PI)SOA §958103Ul PUB
sejeyso Jo joodsed Wl S3SS90 puUR SOIBYS
(SSLIBIPSULISIUI-XO JO Mol Ul sarpog [8907]
28 1 89- 9F 0} SIUBI)  UOIYNQLIJUC)—SNOAUB[[EISIIY (¢)



APPENDIX I
(See paragraph 9 of the Report)

1.—Statement showing Savings undsr Voted Grants
(In lakhs of rupees.)

Number and name of  Original Supply Total Expendi- Saving. Percentage
Grant. Grant. Grant. Grant. turo. of Saving.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

I1.—Cases where the savings amounted to 20 per cent. or more of the total grant.

11 Irrigation .
12 Interest .. .
#22 Public Health .

24 Agriculture-Fisheries

25 Charges on account of
Animal Husbandry.

26 Charges on account of
Co-operative Credit.

28 Industries-Cottage In-
dustrios.

42 Community Develop-
ment Projects.

44 Pre-partition payment

47 Road and Water Trans-
port Schemes.

45 Multipurpose River
Schemes.

46 Civil Works

48 Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govorn-
ment Trading.

6,96 -14

01

3,76 12

36-95

1,47 -38

65 -58

1,99 -05

4,74 -86

6-50

4,36 -77

5,75 -65

9,12-99

6,96 -14

01

3,76 -12

36 -95

1,47 -38

65 -58

1,99 -05

4,74 -86

6 50

4,36 -77

9,12-99

4,17-88

2,09 -06

22-72

82-21

42-28

1,30-25

2,73 43

3-80

08 -77

2,60 -36

6,44 -70

—2,11-42

2,78

1,67

14-

65

23

68

2,01

3,38

3,156

2,68

26

01

-06

17

-30

-80

43

70

00

19

-29

39-97

100

44 -42

3852

44-21

34 -50

42 41

41562

77-38

65476

29 -39

2,11 42 Above

100 per
cent.

IL.—Cases where the savings exceeded 10 per cent. but were within 20 per cant. of the total grant.
2809

27 Industries-Industries

32 Miscellancous Depart-
ments, Welfare of
Scheduled Tribes and
Castes and other back-
ward classes.

40 Miscellaneous-Other
Miscellancous Expen-
diture.

60 Loans and Advances
by State Governments.

1,33-98

1,34 -77

12,74 -27

8,62 47

43 94

6-00

1,25 -80

9472

1,77 -92

1,40-77

14,00 -07

9,47 19

1,49 -83

1,14 -02

11,9671

7,70 -83

26 -

76

2,03 -36

1,76 -36

1579

1111

14 -52

18-62



Number and name of

17
19
23

29
34

36

38

39

41

43

Grant.

1

63

APPENDIX 1—concld.

Original
Grant.

2

Supply
Grant.

3

Total
Grant.

4

Expen-
diture.

b

(In lakhs of rupees.)

Saving. Percontage

ITI.—Cases where the savings were below 10 per cent. of the total grant.

Taxes on Income other
than Corporation
Tax and Estate Duty.

Land Revenue

Stato Excise Duties ..

Stamps .. .

Forest .. ..

Sales Tax

Other Taxes and Duties

Jails

Police o

Scientific Departments

Charges on account of
Agriculture.

Industries-Cinchona ..
Civil Works ..
Famine .. ..

Privy Purses and Allow-
ances of Indian Rulers.

Charges on account of
Stationery and Prin-
ting.

Miscellaneous-Contribu-
tions.

Miscellaneous-Expendi-
ture on Displaced Per-
sons.

Extraordinary Charges

b

5,94
44
9
1,28
25

12 -9;

1,04
8,09

4,86

33
4,64 -

2,68

79 -

1,90

5,74

2,16

95

65
-89
70
97
77

08
87
75
23

=2
o

40

-64

34

-09

08

47 -00
1-24

6-07
30-96
-06

.o

14 -69
5,35 41
16

278

11-35

6-03

6,41 -
46 -

4,86 -

33
4,69

-76
34

8.03 -81

82 -28

2,01 -99

5,74 -34

2,16 -09

5

6,18 -
-03
-36
97
‘10
-88
1,04 -
74
-80
-09

45

1,27

25

11

8,34

4,43

1,99

5,26 -

2,07

98

-69
92
26
73

-66

‘94

-85

of Saving.

6 7
05 -89
2313 3-60
110 2-37
-34 3-51
1-00 -77
67 2-60
1-07 8-26
558 5-07
6-09 72
-01 1.59
4314 887
2-07 6-13
20 -42 5-62
47-55 5-91
12 6-61
3-62 4-39
2-05 1-01
4819 8-39
824 381



64

98- 603 sI £9- L¥T 41 §L- 19 € - o
8L- 69 9 ¥€- 92 4 ¥1-8¢ £ 0¢- ¢ I
L
8¢- 8 ez S * °e £g. €
08 22 € "t t 0¢- €2 € v °
1% L9¢ 9¢ 00- 692 cg 6¢- 178 L1 @0- LS b4
‘SYIOM ‘SHIOM ‘SHI0 4| 'S0
*junoury Jo 'oN ‘Junoury JooN Junoury Jo "oN ‘Junoury Jo 'oN
% - J 4 ~ J -—— J \ -~ J
*juouryredo(q
‘1301, Juomyteda(g juomdojeas *juompeda(] E3I0Ay OlqRJ sLBMINEB Y pus UOLjESLLI]

(soedn jo syye; w)

e.njipuedx3 $)JOA JO MOIAGY UO jJuswe)je}s
(330doy o9 jo 9 ydeiSered sog)

II XIANIddV

*398png oYy wr Joj paprrcad
syy8] ¢ sy 910qB Su)sod Jlom uo
-3uad Jad ( usvy) adowr fq seyew)sd
pauni)ouBs Jo s830xe ul aunjipuadxy

*pouoljouss TIeq
90U 9ABY $0}BUI}SO YIIY4 Joy jedpug
ey} wl 0y poplaoxd syye| ¢ sy Ioao
Burysoo 3104 uo Jr0daa sapun 1834 oy
Jo pue oy o3dn pemmout amypuadxy

*PeINdRXa jou Inq 323pnq
8y} ul pepnput yowe syye[ ¢ sy
uey} SIOW 4500 0} POJBUIISO EHIO

‘83)8BWI1JS9 PAUOIIOUBS
pue uoistaoad 333pnq Jnoyiy (q)

uoistaoad ja8pnq ogroeds Jnoyiy (o)
‘SUY8] g 'Sy Joao

8umys00 s310m w0 310dsa J8puUn JB0L OYY
Jo pue ey3 0} dn parnout aamjpusdxgy



65

APPENDIX 11—contd.

Names of some important works in respect of which the above
irregularities occured.

Sl. Namo of the work. Expenditure Re
No. to end of
- 1960-61
e ]
Rs.

Expenditure incurred without budget provision.
A. Iriigation Department.
1. Ganga Barrage Investigation . .o .. 7,70,198

2. Remodelling of Calcutta Corporation outfall System from 30,96,030
Bantola to Kulti.

B, Public Works Department.
3. Establishment of a Girls’ Home in the Gope Palace .. 7,15,815

4. Polytechnics Extension Schemes— Asansol Polytechnic .. 2,84,606

C. Development Department.

b. C(;tnstl‘-luction of Mograhat—Usthai Section of D. B. Usthai 1,22,446
oad.

6. AdR\:;x:]ce collection of materials for Canning Herobhangahat 1,30,802

7. Construction of Feeder Road from D /H to Harwood Point 2,64,997

8. Mogra—Sultangacha—Khanpur—Dasghara (Madhabpur) 14,11,636

Expenditure incurred without budget provision and sanctioned
estimate.

B. Public Works Department.

9. Construction of a 5-storeyed building in Writers’ Buildings, 9,18,725
Calcutta in the spacoe between Blocks IT and III.

10. Improvement of Burdwan Arambagh Road towards Aram- 2,13,582
bagh end.

Works included in the budget but not executed.
A. Irrigation Department.

11. Soil conservation Scheme in Kaleghai and other areas ..

Expenditure incurred with budget provision but without sanc-
tioned estimate.

A. Irrigation Department.

12. Further development of River Research Institute . 5,30,269



66

APPENDIX 1l—coneld.

S Name of the work. Expenditure
No. to end of
1960-61.
Rs.

B. DPublic Works Department.

13. Construction of buildings for accommodation of officers 7,42,493
and men of West Bengal Police at 20 Dum Dum Road.

14. Construction of quarters for Police Officers’ and men at 12,21,386
Jadavpur in the district of 24-Parganas.

15. Construction of 64 sets of Sub-Tnspectors’ and Sergeants’ 8,50,445
quarters on the Belghoria Land.

Excess over sanctioned estimate.
B. Public Works Department.

16. Construction of buildings for the accommodation of the 22,21,475
Calcutta Armed DPolice Battalion.

C. Development Department.
17. Machada—Tamluk Road . . . 17,11,160
18. Purbabishnupur—Raidighi Road ve .. 16,11,651
19, Kholapota—Badmia—Malandpur—Hubra ., .. 18,37,121

Remarks.



67

685°L3°12 091°93°T 6LSY 11¢°c6 LBOIFF T59°65°F1 . . . *+ oouvfeq Suwol) °p
VIV EP 6VL1€°2 9158 668°G1°G 0¥6°€1°63 383°9L°6 . 1e10L
g .- . €09 L¥g . -+ 990 ‘saBeyoys ‘ssof ‘uonererdaqy (9)
PPL18S 9L3'8 66831°g LEEC1'63 S86°CL6 . v *+  awva£ oyy Juump anss] (9) ‘g
-gansey
€%9°68°cH 9¥3'0e‘3 Lo¥'L 24 4 €3g'geoe 0L8°65"01 . eI0T,
02 é It o t . s o §900N08 J9y30 woiyg (9)
£€0'96°T 1€8°9 699°66°T gLz'0g 08 198°00°6 .- syusurpedo Juewruiasoy) Joyjo wolg (q)
£61°6¢ $69 PL8'EL 053'€3 P10°6S°T - . . eseyong w00 Ag (v) ‘g
-sydiaoey
OTI‘I881 £99°30°1 :ra ald 95856 $01°30°8 6C0°9LET . . - - -eouspeq SuruedQ T
sy sy s s it s
-Buissaxq
‘Buiyrop pus sSniq saouerdde pus
‘18101, *SNO3UB|[AISIIY - L195001) pue Smppag ‘EIUIMPI SpuawnIjsuy

*65-856 | Jeak oy} 10§ |eSusg 1sap ul (jepdso -g - viedeayauey ydeax3) sjepidsol epels jediauig 9y} 0 SHUNOIIY ©40}g PAjepIjosuoy

(310day oYy jo ¢g ydeifered sag)
I XIANdddV



68

009°L8‘83 GE6°L6 9£9°6g [ 13906] ard FOOILTL 0£3'c8G1
(ssa0x0) (ss80x0) (ss90x2) (ssa0x3) (ssa0x3) (ss90x%3)
€219 ¥ %9 881 L3¢ coe'e
082°1822°1 8FH°L9F 93S°00°1 6¥8°08°L cE9°66°L8 925°e8°13
L9938 18T 3¥8c9‘e 660°FC°T 9026301 6230266 122°e1%€
893‘cH'e 8I¥% I'N L1603°T 66LF0'C ¥31sl
8C9°CT'61°1 668°1€7 908‘8¥ 0¥¥°28°S 389°Ge‘L8 1682602
IPLEL8T $%0°63°1 €63°¢0°1 671°95'¢ 8L6°C1°01 965°00°¢1
9%0°91 + 681°L — eer'er+ gev'e+ LOSTI — L1231+
€69°L5°83 P12°9¢°T 091°98 9IL33'e S8FF3°01 031'88°31

sy sy oy - - oy

-Buissauq
‘Buiyjop pus s8niq -seousrdds pue
‘Tei0L, *SNOSUB[[SISTIY *K103001) pus 3uippeg ‘SaUTOIpay sjuewmaisuy

. eousfeq Sursop)

. *+ *099 go-ajum ‘a3eioys "uonewaideg ¥

(pinog uonBUWISpUO) [BIIUI) oY}
Jo uonepueururooel iad s pakol)sep JO €993IUIUIO))
Ajuswry 03 Je10 epsur 8310}s snidins pue pPaUWSPUO
‘o|qeootazesun Jurpnjpouir) :Jeed ey) Juump enss ‘¢

e rej0L,

.. .. syuswpredap Jeyjo woiyg (q)

. .. . assyoind eoo] £g (v)
:sydisdey ‘g

o 1830,

‘uorjen(sA pue Ja8peT JO UOIJO3LI0D O}
enp edus|eq Sutuedo 5y} W0I) UOIJONPSP puB UOYIPPY

oousreq SutuedQ 1

"6S61 ‘U2IEW IS1E 0} 8561 14y 38| Woay noLeg ey} 10} [eSueg JsoM ‘$991AL0 YIEOH ‘$010)g [EIIPOIN [ELJUSD Y} JO SHUNODIY BNjEA

‘Po—III XIANIIdY



nAE-—GQn—-’:;‘E CANEY

69

8S9°L0°1E 6T 69°LL 09S'IE'TI +08°00°% 899°L0°1€ ¥6T°69°LL 09S‘LE'TL vO800‘L - jejolL puesd
1L6°L8°L  96S°00°€  668°C9'€  LLF16 '+ esusleq 3uisol)
L89°6¥°ST 669°89°F1 199°IL'8  LEE'6 - 18107, 8C9°L0°TE F$65°69°LT 099°LE‘'GT ¥0800°T °° [e10L
o ©* uonenjeAlY ‘g
LLEO1 o o i uonen[esdy (2) 8€1°09°€3
8L006°FI TS9°LI‘8  8LE'SS

[efefe N : v 9¥9'F .. uorjuardaq (9)

oLy 186 181 .. © sso] ()

PO uIjjuIA, g

$0¥°GC F0¥°c5 - . . anqng o} soj8y g -eu1g oy3 opisno
. - 011 . sjuomuIaA0p YO (p)
o1y ey
886°L8°C .. . Jo quamrpedoq 2330 (9) . e 0LLG 611 oyr jo spep 1Y (9)
a
-21mg - .- 118 £z .- rep [rews (@)
L6GIL9  EFIY . oYy jo spep 13930 (9)
8GLO1'8E - 8L0°06'F1 I8¥°60'8  9L6°LS .. ©* joyaBly (v)
1€8°L9°T+ : wiozy soseyoIng g
ZEF'80°C  LES°99'8  00SF . [tep [ewg (o)
:o3somssT ‘T 0GSIFL  OIZ'GLE 8L86IP 95FGH - eousyeq SuuadQ °T
sy sy sy g 3 | R i § sy
“SpooyH speLx ‘yaeig ‘spooy) ‘S[BLL ‘queld
‘®10L, paysiut] -2jeJ{ MBY PUB £jo0], "SWAIY ‘18301, payswuig -2)BJy MBY pUe S[00], Sy
SANSSI SLAIIITH

656 | 4eck ayjy a0 |eueg Jsapn Ul sjiEp [RAjURY oY} pue AJudpIsaad 9y} 30 Juswedaq Kiojoeinuely 9y} §0 JUNOIIY 040}S PajepI|osu0]
‘Piuoo—111 XIANHdAV



70

APPENDIX III—contd.

Consolidated .Profit and Loss Account of the Manufactory Department of the

Dr.

1.

10.
11.

12,

Presidency and the Central Jails in West Bengal for the year 1959,

To Opening Balance :
(@) Manufactured goods

(b) Unfinished stock in
process of manufac-

ture.

To add receipts :

(a) Stores ..

(b) Spares of machine ..

(c) As per contra

Less closing balance

(@) Manufactured arti-

cles.

(b) Unfinished stock in
process of manufacturo.

Stores consumned

To pay and allow ances :

(a) Dy. Supdt. and Dy.

Jailor.
(b) Establishment

To Labour Charges :
(a) Convicts

(b) Under-trials

To Contingent “.harges

To Stationery and Forms

To Rent,
Taxes.

To Tensionery charges

To Write-off :
(a) Loss ..

(b) Depreciation

To Ralance (Yot profit)

Rates and

Total s

Rs. Ras.
2,79,216
13,116
2,92,331
8,66 537
4,500
1,67,831
—_—— 10,38,868
13,31,199
3,02,595
27,473
3,30 068
10,01,131
16,097
56,816
—_— 72913
2,38,079
1,641
2,39,720
35,224
1,049
23,518
5,529
1,162
4,646
3,808
84,500
14,69,392

1.

2.

By Sales and issues of
manufuctured goody
including scraps ete.

By tools made in the
Jail.

By value of matcrials
treated in workshop and
returnod to stores.

By Miscellaneous re-
ceipts.

Total .

Cr.
Rs.

12,900,121

1,67,831

11.440

14,60, 392"




71

068613 126°0L 6g0st’s 96¥70°3I £80°19 158°aL'e
£86°¢3°Le 968°¢9 L59°62'F S68°¢9°e L80‘CL 00L°L8°93
001°s¢ €1 63031 9¢¢ FIE'T 0LEFT
PEILLL bt A 96EF¥°1 810°G0°T F8L12 $81°00°¢
_oﬁ.x...aw £I5°9g SI3'ELS 155°€9°F 680 9F1°€9°05
e78'L8'6e LI89ET 969°FH6 160°0L'LT - 0L1°03'T 120°09°65
sLI‘ce6e £13'16 £8¢28'9 ¥es'Le 98¥G8 299°LL°CT
L¥938'61 FLe‘ey SITGIe L98°86°T T FeL'ey 60£°28°e
sy sy 'Sy sy sq sy
‘8305 ‘SNOQUB[[QISI[y  "saplotdesu]  “sjuaurajdwy ‘SernuvIy 'spaag

[®10L

10T,

eouwjeg] 3uisol)

** eBeyoygy

L 1

981 pasIpPISqUS 0} onp B0

. onssy

ea01g w qdiavay

eousieg JuruedQ

*09-656} 4eek ayy 104 ‘redueg Jsop ‘eanynanBy J0 J0)20.1Q oY} J0pun SBLWIAYIS LOIJINPOIY POO SAISUAJU] JO SHUNOIIY 810G Pajepl|osuOy

‘Preos—III X1ANAIY



72

£9¢°L8 81

GE6°ee
- : 829°69'81 . 981°C6 ‘3P . .. 1830, pUs1n
196 : OLE LT 601811 : .t 1m0,
%6 OLE LT 876°9F 601'81°1 059°L¥ e jieg wUOYIUL)
SO¥1 : 6L8°0¢'¢ . 9cg L8 1 . ° 1810,
§310318 19430 pus
ot t LT 0P . FELLL ° sjuowsjdw]  ‘eInusly
SOP‘1 C09°L8°3 ZFOST‘T 213941 LE¥OIL jaeg suoyour)
L79°S1 : 1¥5'32'9 L¥L €9 61 . w03,

§3103§ 19430 pu®
o¥ 00°8T £9¢C 9¢ - 11 " sjuswaldw] “sarnuBjy
285l T 8L5°98°G 116 #¥8°2 €01°T¢ ol LU LS L : g wuoyour)
T96°S1 - 006°89°L T 678°L0T e : 19307,

239
o .. cLe‘ee . e18°0G ‘syuewra[dwi] ‘seanusyy
b i 01T 6L6°C 1L 001°eT .. 300y 98dad]
796°cl . cIgTeL 936°C6°F £6L°66°61 G0E90°8 : y1Bg BUOYOUL)
. ' 8E6°L <19l o 1830,
2319 ‘syuowre[dury
. : 8€6°L . P91 - pue  slooy,  ‘sai0lg
sy 3y sy 8y sq £ |
g ¥ g k4
en[BA L1muend) onBA AmMusnd anpe Luend
L v 7/ - ~ —~ ~ -
<Lue Jr ‘ssaony IsBYIINg 30 mfmaoo.m “gousleg M::E&O ‘s18[noljaeg

I

o3uoy 98 uwolyLIUR[g
BUOYIUTD JUIWUISACY)

-Joyoundie]
‘oljviuB[g wUAYIUT)
JUIWWII0Y) ‘2BI8Y)
ut 1o8euBly Juw)sSissy

Buosunjy
‘uoljwjuslg wUOYIUL)
JUOWIUIL A0  ‘IodBuely

*ood3unjy
uoyvIuUB[y BUOYIUL)
JUSWUIA0Y) “JoSeusjy

oodSunyy

18 ey 5,103

§20W0

‘09-656 1 Jeek oyj 1o} suonejuE]d BUOYIUIY JUSLLIUIGAOY BY) JO JUNOCIIE 8J0JS PaYEpI|osLO)

"prioo—III XIANAIAV



13

286°EL'SY o " " 29L°90°91 . . [#101, pusin

8*-"” .- .o .. §-”AL-A~ e .o .—ﬂﬂoa

" . N — *o3uoy 98 uoneIus|d
08¥°Z8 366°G¢ : .. 076'8S‘1 9L919 . jydeg BuUOYoUl) ‘[ WUOYIUL) JUIUWUIGAOY)
o$9'88°C t ° ' C66°'98'S .. .. [®0L,

, . *5ad01g 03 pu® Joyousdie
€59°63 ot : i g99L°9¢ - sjuowoidw] ‘enuvly ‘g ‘uonwIUBly FUOYIUL)

. . . . JuowIuleaos) ‘adiey)
366'%9°C £66°G0°L a 085°00°3 360°08 - yisg BUOYOUI) | -ul-leBEUBly JUBISEEY
209°7%'61 - o : £95°LS"9 " .- #1108,

'§310)g 90U} pue
LYLIT : T t 091°9¢ - sjuowiejdwi] ‘seInuBl ‘g “Buosunjy

‘ oyt .. ‘uoryelus[d wuUOYIUI)
c16°38'61  S9I'ELL v £60°13°9 LEP8PG e jaeg vuoydul) ‘[ JUSWUIAAOY) ‘JIFBUBY
963°L9°33 - - " 268°87'S - X *103,

00
18€°LT . o .. 608°8€ . ‘stuourojdwy ‘sainusly ‘g
1€6°L 6.0€C e 900y ovoad] g -oodSungy
-3y a0d , o ‘uoljeiusl wvuoyOuUl)
0c-3 8 78 916'68°G8  996'96'8 .. . gGI'80°g 293'60°C .- Waeg vUOYIUL) [ JuUeWUIeAo)) ‘IeFeUB]Y
Qaw .. .. .. *ww»w .. . .—d.ﬁoa
£ *090 ‘syuawrejduay -ood3uny
668 : °t .. $89°8 . pus  s[oo], ‘se103g ‘[ 98 PO s Jopedd
‘sg L ! gD 8Y 83
6 8 L 9 4 I
enBA Lyquend) onyeBA Ayyuend aneA £nusnd
" —_— —~ J o\ ~ 5
880'T

‘sxjrewey] eouseg Suso|) ‘wonysoaade(q ‘oBerloyg  sonss] Jo OIS *8IB[NOTIIBJ *820130



74

263°9 333 -6L . . T t

099°08°6 LOT'1T o °° N T

(44 41" 816°¢0°T . T °t ot

sq 3y sy ). sy )
L 9
=8 .
enBp fnuend anjeA Anusnd anpe A £yjuend)
. ~— ) — ~— -y [\ — —
-aousjeg Juiso[) *SS30X Y ‘89880 pus aSejioyg
$90°89°9% (8] 06g'6e‘LE (¥) 800°CTLE ..
$L9°56°E e 961°00°F o 118'L8'e T
039 6 oLL (124 {344 9
LEF'OV 683°L H 84 9811 688°L0°0¢ 9£5'S9
e91°gI‘8 $8¢°S 68€°13°L LEV'L €0¥‘88‘g €99
183'ee'1 SIL-L69°T 689'81°L 91€-26%'1 $88°c3 819-¥8%
9818691 168°61 PF1°9G°61 88813 399°9°L 0L9°8
$08°¥8°ST S8L'¥E‘9 o19‘0g°‘st 93219 9€9°¢1'e 659°93°1
.m.m .WVH .w.m .WVH .mm .MVH
¥ g
oNl[BA Lyqusnd an[eA Lusnd an[BA Ly1yuend)
[ ~ J [\ — J [\ — J
SOB[Q PUB SONSS] WOMMSH< 3diaoey -saus|eg JuruadQ
&94(.3)*5.

*09-6561 ‘40X ayj 10§ ood3unyy je Ki0j9e4 euluIny JusWUIEA0S) Oy} JO JUNOIIY 840}8

"preod—TIII XIANAIAY

() s301qe, qd|ng ourtamd
(q) *d "9 ydmg eurumd

"* (%) 34ug wuogour)

‘s18[natIeg

.. *933 s[waImeYd [10

(3) s1onpog vuoyoul) 19y30

(3) sprojey|Vy poxiul 19Y)o pue a3njuqaq BuUOYIUI)

(p) syvug outumd Jey3Q
(2) s301qe ], ydng eurumng
(q) "d *d ydng surump
** (®) Yaug vuoyOUI)

‘s1s[nonIey



({]

*580 32'9% 3 = (a.+(0)
*326'68°L¥ sy =(d) +(v)

[
00-809°08 '#U{

09°¢- €10

7 sus.y uiscaog

(
00-921°83°c "9 <

09-¢-18 6O

L Aro1g u' ss1098

“ eLg6-89 sy (3) CoeouLed

*B51/8262p5°L8 ¢ *RS/6LELEE ST 993LEC-08 5 (o) %%..mm ..wm

“  £06686-96 's9 (p) O 00-L8 sH

“188199-6L sy (9) “ 08-6L s9

“ LZPeLS-L8 sy (q) “ 00-88 ¥

‘3yyaad  996¥-2 sy (®) ‘Syaadog-g sy

‘sanssy Jo sapy

$€6°08°LE . 89¢ (q) L96°¢ (a
peL'8S‘E - 89¢ . L96°¢ -
o . . .. . ..
$6L°80°03 £01°c9 . . . ..
639°99°1 81L°T o .. . .

*(sprojoqy
BUOYIUI) IYI(Q I0 sy[Bg) §30NpPOIJ eUOYOUL) 104310 3

.o .. . .o splo[eq[V

poximl JIeyjo pus o3njuqag weuoyour) weumbejog, (o)
(3ua3ju0d jau sjjBg sUw. UMY I8YIQ ‘833[q8

S3[BS I9Y30) SPIO[EX[Y dwump ‘syey eutumd 1eH3Q (p)

. .. .. sje[qe ], ‘ydng eurwind ()
‘d'd ‘qding emuindy (q)

jaeg wvUOYOUI) (W)
‘s3d1as0yy fo sapy

.. o,
.. .. .. .. -230 spEOIWOY [10
. . . (3) s3onpoag vuOyIUIL) 18Y3Q
. (o) sp:ojey|v pexiw Joyj0 pus o3njliqe ] BUOYIUL)

(p) syjeg ourumd 15y30



76

€ST°01°ST 881°68°61
A,

912°90‘c £CTO1'ST " 68L'T PIP'80°8T  69€°91°6c  L6E°06°SI 16LeY 181'¢8°¢ R | 1A A
(go
UAIIA
anjep)
969°1
(o
19
anjep)
09L‘9 6L0°1T - 63 89€°6 6E8°LI G8LFL LIE'L LELT .. Areipisqng 19430 °L
(opdwreg
CENE D)
P31 gce‘e t 1 gee'e L9G'¥ 0051 Lge 010t "t Yieg sUOYOUL) -9
eIl LLB'T v o LLB'T 068°T 6S0°1 06 1% §300poIg BUOYOUL) BY3(Q 'S
SPIO[BY[Y PIXI 930
681°13 818°6¥ T e 818°6F L00'TL 613°3¢ L1261 108°9¢ pue e3wuqay suUOYIWI) ¥
.
998°L1° 635°63°‘9 - A gIe'es’9 e6E°ILS eF8'8I‘L geL03 LI818'1 Tt Bj[Bg eUIUMY YY) g
87895 r EITPE°1 " - SITHE‘l 1917091 130°s¥'1 889°3 G08°p1 s191qe], Meydjng surumpy g
93L°38°C $86'95°6 . o $869¢°6 OIL68°IT  013'6L'6 LeL‘el ISTA T g asyding suramp -y
-~ - sy .y sy sy .y .y .y
01 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € g 1
‘3381 Bunfas
wowuur 9y}
‘uonyBN[BAdy PO UM uey} Jeydy
pue Aus j1  edeiloys §3j81 98
sous[eqg UOIJBOYLIBA ‘8807 ‘UOl} ‘D99 83[Bg pu® a[es 03 anp  3Jousv[eyg
Bumsol) e10], Jo 3jmsey  -vdudeq  uomnssIjii() B30 siydiasey uonswarddy  BurwadQ §3I0}§ JO sIB[nOlIRg

*09-656 ‘480K oy} Joj e}najey ‘Jodaq sejeg eululNY JuSWUIEA0H O} JO JUNOIIY 040}§
Duo—III XIANAIdY



2.

10.

T

APPENDIX III—contd-

Irrigation and Waterways Department (Division-wise details of Stores Accounts for

Name of Divisions.

Damodar Canal

Canals

East Midnapore

Hooghly Irrigation

Bankura Irrigation

Jalpaiguri Irrigation ..

Cooch Behar Irrigation

Fast Sundarban (Renamed as Basir-

hat Irrigation)

Guskhara Irrigation

Malda Irrigation

1960-61.
Opening Receipt Issue Closing
Balance during the during the Balance.
year. year.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

8,914 21,264 10,880 19,298
79,600 2,28,117 39,249 2,68,368
2,01,100 1,83,420 1,02,832 2,81,688
1,656 1,656
81,821 81,821
2,99,002 1,46,141 36,106 4,09,037
41,590 4,20,714 2,28,352 2,33,962
95,135 1,02,324 82,125 1,15,334
21,975 5,171 13,081 14,065
15,146 1,645 13,600
8,30,6903 11,22,296 5,14,170 14,38,819




10.
11,
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

78

APPENDIX I1I—contd.

Public Works Department, Division-wise details of Stores Accounts for 1960-61,

Name of Divisions

Voted.
City Division
Subarban Division .. ..
Hooghly Division .. ..
Midnapore Division

Durjeeling  Division  (including
Special ropairs).

North Calcutta Division

B. E. College Construction Division
Calcutta Construction Division
Jalpaiguri Division

Woestern Electrical Division
Calcutta Electrical Division
Northern Electrical Division
Berhampore Division . .

Cooch Behar Division ..
Malda Division

Purulia Division .. .o
Alipore Division

Suburban Electrical Division
Burdwan Division

Howrah Division

Nadia Division

Workshop Electrical Division
West Dinajpur Division

Bankura Division .. ..

Birbhum Division

Total ..

Charged.

Governor’s Estate .. ..

Opening Receipt Issue Closing
Balance.  during the during the  Balance.
year. year.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
10,77,061 30.63,787 32,57,585 8,83,263
9,564,930 7,41,893 9,36,930 7,69,893
2,16,514 10,21,065 9,72,604 2,64,915
4,47,606 14,11,941 9,92,233 8,067,314
4,85,987 21,24,071 31,05,253 (—)4,95,195
3,73,486 9,93,056 10,78,851 2,87,690
2,27,660 8,34,421 7,81,319 2,80,762
16,026 6,92,376 4,97,234 2,11,168
7,87,652 16,36,136 13,069,088 10,54,700
1,75,851 67,027 67,291 1,756,687
13,960 1,58,5682 1,37,042 35,500
0,495 58,729 50,297 17,927
2,63,297 11,63,388 9,16,204 5,00,481
5,31,767 5,37,907 5,88,661 4,81,103
67,568 11,96,059 10,93,312 1,70,315
5,94,174 10,30,680 14,05,635 2,19,119
2,40,215 10,40,135 8,47,161 4,33,189
23,962 1,24,555 1,22,057 26,460
3,72,137 12,66,159 12,02,070 4,36,226
3,64,685 8,00,752 7,656,479 3,99,858
4,49,288 12,73,6256 7,69,164 9,563,749
2,40,417 12,67,110 10,34,110 4,73,417
9,33,345 4,11,394 5,21,951
8,34,749 2,88,080 5,46,669
. 5,21,644 4,02,300 1,19,344
79,23,628 2,47,93,091 2,30,91,314 96,25,405
961 41,687 30,827 11,821




79
APPENDIX III—concld.

Development (Roads) Department, Division-wise details of Store Accounts for 1960-61.

Name of Divisions, Opening Receipt ~  Issue Closing
Balanco  during the during tho  Balance.
year. year.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Burdwan Construction Division .. 67,547 53,270 70,084 50,733
2. Hooghly Construction Division .. 92,387 7,93,940 6,71,163 2,15,164
3 Malda Construction Division .o 5,670 5,49,235 5,25,111 29,794

4, Mushidabad Construction Division 6,00,701 6,99,857 6,24,162 6,76,396

8. Mochanieal Division .. .o 18,77,673 0,86,983 10,02,983 15,61,673

6. Midnapore Construction Division (—)1,32,507 1,360,085 1,32,760 (-—)1,29,182

7. Nadia Construction Division .. 55,128 1,08,987 1,10,615 53,500

8. West Dinajpore Construction Divi-  (—)63,933 6,40,877 5,31,301 45,643
sion (Since renumed as Darjoching
Construction Division).

9. 24-Parganas Construction Division 2,48,024 4,88,851 4,84,231 2,62,6414

10. North Bengal Road Construction 1,67,090 3,77,341 597,152 (—)62,721
Division (Since renamed as Cooch
Behar Construction Division)

11. Howrah Construction Division .. 14,206 1,08,810 1,09,685 13,331

12. Bankura Construction Division .. 16,159 95,760 91,328 20,591

Total .... 29,38,145 47,39,996 49,560,575 27,217,566




80
APPENDIX IV

(See paragraph 55 of the Report)

List of wanting Pro-forma Accounts

(a) In the following cases, the pro-forma accounts have not been prepared since inception :—

Serial Description, Period. Remarks.
No.

1. Scheme for Deep Sea fishing with the 1949-50 to 1960-61
help of Danish Trawlers and Japanese
Cutters.

2. Scheme under the Director of Dary
Development, Animal Husbandry and
Ex-Officio Milk Commissioner, West
Bengal—

(1) Scheme for distribution of toned and
cow’s milk.

(2) Scheme for manufacture of butter
and ghee. 1950-51 to 1960-61

(3) Livestock Research—cum-—Breeding
Station at Haringhata.

(4) Greater Calcutta Milk Supply Scheme 1955-56 to 1960-61

3. Government Sales Emporia .. 1951-52 to 1960-61 Incomplete accounts for
some of the earlior yoars
roturned for rectifica-
tion of defects are still
awaited, (January
1962).

4. Kanchrapara Area Development Scheme 1949-50 to 1960-61 Government, decision in
respect of Pro-forma Ac-
counts since inception
has not yet (January,
1962) been rocoived.

5. Durgapur Industries Board .. 1956-57 to 1960-61

6. Durgapur Brick Board .. 1956-57 to 1960-61 The accounts upto March,
1960 returned for recti-
fication of defocts, are
still awaited. (January
1962).

7. Fula Township .. .. 1952.53 to 1960-61

8. Scheme for Production Centres .. 1054.55 to 1960-61 Consolidated accounts for

all the Centres called for
aro still awaited.
(Jenuary, 1962).

9. Integrated Wood Industries scheme 1956-57 to 1960-61 Pro-forma Accounts upto

under the Director of Industries 1959-60 returned by
(Durgapur, Kalyani and Siliguri Audit are still awaited.
Centres). (January, 1962).

10. Silk Reelers’ Co-operative Organisation 1948-49 to 1960-61  Accounts upto 1951-52
returned by Audit for
recasting in August,
1958 are still awaited.
(January, 1962.)



81
APPENDIX 1V—concld.

(b) In the following cases pro-frrma accounts have not been prepared for the periods noted
against each :(—

S;Jl_‘ial Description. Period. Remarks.
o.

1. State Transport Services, Cooch Behar _1955-56 to 1959-60 Accounts for the years
(upto 14th April, 1955-56 and 1956-57
1960 i.e. pre-cor- returned for correction

poration period). in February, 1961 are
still awaited (January,
1962).
2. State Transport Services in Calcutta and 1959-60 and 1960-61
surrounding areas. (up to 14th June,
1960 i.e. pre-cor-
poration period).

3. The consolidated pro-forma Accounts of 1956-57 to 1960-61
‘hats’ under the management of State
Government.

4. Scheme for State Trading on Rice and 1959-60 and 1960-61
Paddy.

5. Scheme for State Trading on Wheat and Ditto
and Wheat Products.

6. Sales Account of Rice and Wheat re- 1958-59 to 1960-61
ceived from the Central Reserve
Department of Government.

7. Central Engincering Organisation, Das- 1960-61
nagar, Howrah,

8. Brooklyn Ice Plant and Cold Storage .. 1960-61



8

8838 S1 #83°39°F1
G03°GL L 03803y
686°T £26
£89°03 eIT've
199°0¢°L 836°90°01
it sy
‘09-6561 '69-8961

ot 1830 882'¥E'CT ¥83°29°P1 ot 1930L

09€°09°1 891°09°1 t .t asof oyy 103 3goid 1°N

001 001 **  §)Qop [NJ3qQNOP puB peq Joj UOISIACI]

i 8L sjusd ejquediatesuy) jo [esodsip vﬁ.wowowoﬂ

°88°cl 306°01 e sasusdxy uonnquysiq pus 3urjes

663'¥9 GHE6¥ ++  sosuddxy 20yyQ pUsB UOCHIBISIULIWPY

12G'9¥ 1€€°93 .. -+ Lep3no repded uo 9s313juf

SEI19°1 ¥68°L0°G - .. sesuadxe SuniiN

Ioquily umes pue s30] JO }a03g Sursol,) 096°% 095y . .. . 809 41PNy

.- AjByusaurjrsdap pesn s5uf jo anBA POCPLL L¥Z98°1 .. .. sa818Yo uoI}OBIIXY

.. .. sydiecey snoauB[IeosIy 18€°68'F 890°L8‘F Joquury umes jo enjes pue s3of uo LyeAoy

°t °t o soeS 03803V PLY63'E Jequiig useg pue s3o] Jo 3jooyg Buiuedo
—Ag —oJ,

s ! 'sd
‘09-6S61 ‘6S-8C61

D 4

‘SIIIN MBS pueg 0 ‘09-6561—JuUN0IIY $SOT puk Jyoid ‘Suunjoesnuely uondelx3

(3a0doy] ay3 jo 9g ydeideied 99g)

A XIANIddV



F0E°Z6°S1°IT  0£3'C9°99°9 . 18307,
830° 19 P8 9FTOFIIL e . . $S07] 919N
¥3L'c9°00'¢ €20°69'¢5 . .. ** joolg Suwsol)
(spwigLi Ly : gC-Le6l !}
(spuiz¥°co : LL-9¢61) sedenioyg
66Y°L1'3 390°%3°1 . . s1d1900y smoaue|20sIly
£C6°L9'82°L  668°IE°05'C " . . so[Bs
—Aig
'y g
"§4-LCG61 *L6-9261 *sIg[notMeq
...o *89-1661 4G} WeJD pue Apped ‘@d1y 10 Sjunoddy $S07 pue jyoid pue 3ulpeil ‘RI0}S
‘wes9 pue Apped ‘aa1y uo Suipesl ajels 10 dwayds
38SP5°S1 098996 o 1810L,
€29°c0°'1 190°L 5JOUBAPY pUB SUBOT pus siojqa(] -Lipuny
S85°66°L LeE'9YY . .- ©* §3988Y qUANID)
299°61°9 390°€3‘F . . - sjessy paxiy
sq g
MR —

*0961 ‘Y4B ISIE Je S8 LN3IS ‘SN meS puBg Jo Jaeys aduejes

¥0E'Z6'C1°'TT  083'99'9g‘9
S18'PL €63°38°[
916°L¥°3¢ 1£6°06°L6
691 £39°TIl
LGP°LL°0F F69'98'238
13£'82'86°6  8¥8'9PL0'¢
: L9¥'$E
£30°69°€2 45 a4 Bt
- oy
*8G-LC61 "Le-9¢61

ees¥eiel 09£°99°6
6L0°'18 039’8y
%581 €29'¢
G8a'g8vI SIEFI‘6

sq sy
‘0961 ‘YdTeIL 6561 ‘YoIBIK
9S|§ U0 Sy  I8[§ UO SV

‘Preog—A XIANIddVY

.- **  sddieyo ppny
53318Y2 pEOyILAQ

v .. x8J, S9[BS
sofaey) Jydied,y pus [Byusprouy

. .. soseyaIng
" MsUBLY, UT 003§
. ** 3pojg Suruedg

—og,

"sI8MonIYg
aq

" ** nloppax) Lipung
e *+ o[qefeg Lyreloy

e rende) Juowwioaoy)

‘sa[iqery pue reyde)



839°LI‘LT'1C

8LP'33LO 1T

$3L°69°00°¢

$€9°8€°0¥
SLTF%°00°1

0F9°LLTT
e19°9L
943°6L 08

29879
0%3'87°¢8F

“syL
'89-LG61

€36°10°96'61
830°‘TF°F8 0C¥“18°3L 01
0S¥°I8°BL 01 o
o €230°69'¢5
°t 166°08‘0¥
———— 6SS¥9°00°I
S83°9L‘8C
068°L9°T¥ "t
o 0¥9°LL BT
o €19°9L
g¥e'Le’s 8€0°55‘8%
FiL1ges ot
ot 39879
T LFeeLel L
sy )
‘LG-9861

. 9107,

e

9¥E 0P I1°1 §80 JeN §,a804 sIY) PPy

JuUnooYy 4s88[ Jod §8 eouB[Rg
—Junogoy ss07] pue jyosg

$02°'17°'19'6

JUNODVY BPBIY-UL-}0)8

‘JunooYdy vipuj jo
. JUEIWUIIA0Y) UI0d] SOUBAPY

*JUNCOOY syuew

126°PL°8S -jrede( JuawuIaA0)) JoyiQ
M U0y ,sal3aeg Pue s[|ijg

8€9°68°1¥

Ll 3unoooy ,su01qe £Lipung

*JunoddYy
. esuadsng [eSueg paplalpuf)

. .o

JUNOYIY SOUBAPY

086°LG°E o UN0DY 5,°Y "D
.. junoooy efusyoxy
890°LZ°CE
.- Junoooy esuadsng
.. JUN000Y SNUOE JUGWIAINIOIT
‘(eanyipuadxa snutux
. 3dredey ssoxn) LB[InQ IoN

sy
*sjossy

GC9°LI‘LTIZ  €2S°10°96°61 1830L

*JuNoYIy

$33°1 €90°1 xB], so[eg J0J senIIqery
*3unogoy

9¢8°e8°6 9¢8'¢8°6 pung gquousdofareq peOy
“JUn00Y A.m.s.mv

60€°6 Gl1'92 solqred o3  enp  punjey

961°91°0l 0E1°€0°0l *oly soljaud 03 enp punjoyy
‘Junogoy selyl|

PID°13'38 $19°18°¢¢8 -1QBIT 19A0 5)85Y JO SS3OXH
“unoddy m—.—ﬁom

018°c8‘L8 o1¢‘e8‘L8 JUIWNNI0IJ JI0J 0.slesey]

14 W 3 2 JUN0OY 383INUT wd%n.euﬂzo
*8)UOmMUISAOF) I2YI0

€03'98'c¥’e 6¥8°06°C6°3 pus ®IPU] JO JUSWILIOACY)
*(yunoooy
oseBydIng  SNOJwe[[eosI])

8¥eier 8 c6£'89°c9 qunogdy SI0jIpex) AIpung
*(9unoody
30 ysep pue ‘oly'Td

C6S°cH Y SLLLTE 8,'d'0'M'V) Junoody esuedsng

810°2L0°€¢ 003°ce‘c o sefreyy y1pny

1GL'6EFE 16L'68°F2 .. 1UNO0Y }804NNUT—E

gL8 IL9T ‘ST

sy
‘8G-LS61

"8G61 ‘HOUVIN LSIE LV SV LAYHS AONVIVL
‘wesy pue Apped ‘eold uo 3uipesj ajelg §0 aweyds

‘ProJ—A X1AN3ddY

LEEPETOFI

8y
"LG-9G61

*JuUno0ooYy
sof1evy) ATeUIpIOBIIXT—EY

‘sanIquerT



85

931°69°0¥‘6

909°09°29

668°€7°95°T

806°000€

13998

26L°80°96°0

sq
"89-L961

-h°

. .. . . 8807 jJoN
.. . . 30018 Butso[y
.e v o JIsuBI} Ul 203§
. . (*spux gg9*L31) soBe110yg

. qsa1a7ul Jurpnpout s3dia0a1 smosuv[[edstyy

.o e .o .o nwmﬂmhm

*sreorIeg

931°39°0%‘6

——

88069

930°15°GL

098'29°L9°8

G91°el

sy
"8G-LS6T

" .. sedreyy yIpny
so818yD 3031IpUY 1943 pue [v3ueplou]
. . “ sesmyoung

" - 303§ Sutuado

*sre[non.Ie g

'89-L961 404 SIONA0Yd LVIHM ANV LVIHM J0 LNAOJIV SSOT ANY LIS0Hd ANV HNIAVYL ‘MO0LS

'8}onpoid JeayM Pue jeaym uo Jupeil ajelg 40 awayds

Preo)—A XIONIddV

oL

-hn



LLECL TS P

GE8‘80°86°L

6.8°82°T
878°9L
138°9¢'8% 1

PLEIL'T
66£°SP 9 T
80600°9¢
000°'08
VE9eg 6L s

909°99°3¢ . . *t madsipyaoq

Q13T SP'L JuN020Y 398[ 13d 3B JUN020Y S807T FUB JgOI]

'+ pusy utsanbay)

s1e[Ba(] " 'I{ Wolj due\py ut syisoda

eP9°SLIT . . paredosdasun

sLT'099g'T - . *° _ poyedailag
—sjunodoy esuadsng jeduag papiap

-uf) BIpuj jo yueq 3\I3say ui sysoda(

*+  (siojsuesJ Sunyremy) esuadsng s,y 'O

.. .. ** apeIy, ul Jo03g

** qISUBIL Wl 2038

890uBADY Jo sysodo(g *d pue jusmIgsasuy

929°98°39°1

-+ sjyuaunreda(] Pus SIUIWUILA0Y) JOYIO
00Z°L9°91°‘1 . i +* s101qa( Lipung
sy

‘8)ossy

LLS'SLGE P1

6L8°85‘1
1e8ee's¥’1
000°‘0¢
8¥89L
0SL‘6
6LO'TLTE'E

630°01
1€0°LL'e1
LE9'LE 11
COG‘ZP L6 L
800°9F LT‘I
ey

*AspanQ [e31d8)—Veg 1 0 [eduog 950 M
*H 'V JuUnoddy sIipujy jo juwg 9AlIesay]

**  qunoddy asuadsng [8Buag paplarpup)
.- (s11'1y oy g) syisodeg £yumoeg
.. e asuadeng s13[8o( ‘Y "W

sanjaed o3 enp punjoy

”5..3.5; . ST} BITT SNOUB|[QISIYY IOYIQ
*s|8 Juelagip eorad
€90'€‘0¢‘c  Pu® s[BuspIdU] ‘saseyound oy T P
—sionpal) L1pung
1sa19juy SuwipueysIng
1UN0o9Y 989103u]
. .. ++  sefumy) 91pny
.. *+ safiwy) Arewipiosixyg—g9
.. (sydiaoay sso1n) LepnQ 10N

sy
*sanI[iqeI]

‘8961 ‘HOUVIL ISI€ LV SV LAAHS TONVIVH

S1oNpoid JRAYAA puk JEAYM w0 3ulpes] oje)S JO IWIYIS

Pruo)—A XIAN3IddY



81,

$£9°80°S 6Ie'‘ee‘L
39L'eS¥ LI'LL'S °*
PIU'SL'E T6S°LLG "
S9L‘9L $34°86 o
sy sy
*09-6961 '6S-896 1

08S°16°L 839°¢8‘L
PII'SLE 369°LLT
8¥1°02 . 8L

8IE‘€6‘Y 8LI‘C0‘S

-Qm . owm
*09-6561 '69-8S6 1

-ho

$€9°80°8 618cC‘L

LFL0E SI6°LF
. s103qe(g Arpung

LSS LL'L ————— 10¥%'S0°L
. 8j088Y JuUILIN)) 028061

BJO88Y POXId LE8'8S°L
sy sy sy
*sonpeedolg pus sjessy ‘09-6S61

*0961 HIYVI ISIE ANV 6961 ‘HOUVI ISIE LV SV LITHS AONVIVL

.93e10)s pjo9 pue jueld 93] ukpjoo.g

92L‘68
S¥9°co‘9

"6G-8S61

089°16°L 859€8°L

050°61 95L6¢

Lov‘oe 66163
00g°1¢°1 $06°13°1

.. .. jo03g Butsop) 8G€°9S $98°98
.. +* 83d12027] 5NOdUR]|[BISII €79°9L°C 0SL‘¥8°G
. - . seg A9 G6S°LL'E 200°6e°g
sy 'sq

*8IB[NOIIBJ *09-6¢61 *6S-8G61

s1041pe) Aipung

. 1834 oy) Suunp 9goid rPV

i ** 1831dB)) JueUNULIEAON)

‘183dB) JUSTIUIGA0Y) pusB SO1)|1g8IT]

1go1d °N
1931dB)) JUBUIUIAA0F) UO J83I03UT
amjipuadxy sSnouv[PIsIK 124310

.. soBep\ pus Aie[Bg

seseyaang

. 203g SutuadQ o,

*8IB[NO1IBT

q

‘09-6261 ANV 69-8¢61 SUVIX HHI ¥OA INAOJIV SSOT SSOT ® LIJ0Yd ANV ONIAVHL

9dv10)g P09 pue jueld 93] uk|yooig
‘p1wo)—A XIANIddY



8

L 3
" seous[ey Yueq pue Yss)
SoWAYog JOYJ0 WIOIJ NP JUNOUWTY

. ..

s109qa( LIpung

§}98SY JUALIN)

81088y ﬁ:.d soriadoag

61L°09°C 803'C6°T 6L6°€8°1
383°¢2 PHIL g3L'31
LLO'LL 33EPL 269°¢9
00002 .. ..
8IL £89°e 69%'c
3¥9°60°1 698°G0°1 002°00°T
- oy oy
'09-6261 '6S-8S61 *89-LS6T

**  BOWYJS JOY30 0} Onp JUNOWY
. ** sdoypax) Lrpung
** 1 "ON unoddy Je3per] [suasiog
*+  reef oyj Buump jgoig—ppy
. ** rends) juenruiesc)

"solIIqer] pus [e3ide)

"0961 ‘HOYVI LSIE€ ANV 6961 ‘HOMVIN ISIE ‘8961 ‘HOMVI ISIE LV SV LATHS IONVIVL

*Auojog NI 40 S9ISUIINT oy} 0} JOppod pue §a)BAJUBIU0Y Jo Ajddns 10j owoeydg

61L°09°Z 803°06°1 6L6°€8°T
159's8 891°GL 16209
oLg'9L L88°¢e 8¥e'e
v )

660°8¥ LS8FF . 929°6¢
608°L¥ 9L3°C¥ PI908
¥y

8g e s
*09-6961 ‘698961 ‘8G-LS61
8L9°06‘9 0%1°3°8 ¥29'0L'e
608y 0LTTF  PIV08
69L°Z¥°9 $98'38°L 013067

sy ‘S ‘S

'09-6961 *69-8961 ¢ *89-L961

9

‘09-6961 OL 89-L961

}o03g Sursop)

so[eg Aq

8L5°08'9 0¥1°63'8 $29°'0L‘S
81L €88°¢ 69%‘g
002 003 008
L0091 88LGI 006‘S
08093 ¥88°%3G £08°€l
L63°L0°9 128°€0°L 293'av’e
9L3°C¥ P17°08 o
! . ! !
‘09-6961 '69-8961 '89-L961

e .o

39odd 19N
e Npny
“aInjip

-tpuadxy jueSuryuo) pue soyO
sofep\

seseyoIng
#o01g Buruedo o,

ua

SHVAXA HHIL Y04 ILNNOJJV SSOT ANV LIJ0Yd ANV ONIAVIL
*Auojo9 NIIW 30 $2asuE3IT Oy} O} Jappod pue s3jvijueduod jo Ajddns 1o} eweyds

‘Pruo,)—A XIANIddY



89

8€9°¢8‘8 £63°L9°L
68€°33 1816
£89°'79'¢ -
€89°'% 186
«a.,nn.w 889°28°L
1¥%.°06 £€99'%3
sy !
"09-6961 *69-8961
LIL'O¥'LE 319°08F€
866337 889°e"L
€OL‘T SL8‘1
910°22'€E 6¥0°96°03
! !
"09-6961 *68-8961
19

se0uweq Yueq pus yse)

80WIOYIs JOYJ0 WOIJ ONp junoury
°*  sjuemgseAU]

83988y quowm)

uonyeroaxdop ssof sjesse paxig

's9088y pue solyiadoig

8£9°98‘8 £€93°L9°L
886°15°C 16119
20L'63 QLG'LL'Y
€90°1€°T 808°C1°1
09¢°e 1589
260682 LE3'L0'T
LEV'80‘T 009

! !

*09-6961 *69-8961

S9L-U99EL-EIT9-4OAM

. sowoyoe 1m0 07 onp JUNOTY
" wiogpex) Aipung

suoiA0xd puw senyIpqer) __S.E..o
800UVAPY PUN FUGO]

re04 oyy Buunp JgId—PPY

eyide) JuowruIescy)

‘sapqery pue repdep

"0961 ‘HOYVI LSI€ ANV 6961 ‘HOYVHW ILSI€ LV SV LHFTHS HONVIVH

re3usg JS9M Ul J9PMOd NIIW WING JO djeg PajIOI}U0I 10} SWIYIE

Hoo3g Sursorn
sydieoey snoeue[esty
sores A9

LIL'9V'LE g19'0e'v€
260°68°C LEZLO'T
009 009
6¥8°03°¢ 199°96
8896093 $31'92°3¢
88G°GE"L -
sy L
*09-661 '69-8961

°* 95014 19N
°° eo4 NPy
emjrpuedxe jueSurjucd pue e0xQ
- sesEqoIMg
. %0098 Butmed( o,

09-6¢GT (INV 69-8961 SHVHIX HHL Y04 LNAOJOV SSOT ANV LI40Yd ANV DNIAVYL

“[e3ueg 15O Ul J0pMOd NI WINS 1O 3jus PIJI0IIU0I JO} JWIYIS

PRU0O)—A XIGN3ddV



